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1. Executive Summary

Further to your instructions issued 21st August 2020, Nutbrook Group attended Orange Regional Depot to
undertake a visual inspection, provide a 10-year Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) plan and validate the FP&E (fixed plant
and equipment) asset register.

The objective of this report is to assist BGIS and TransGrid in identifying issues relating to the building fabric,
mechanical, electrical, fire, hydraulic and BCA and identify the condition and cost associated for the rectification for
a 10-year term.

A review of all information uploaded to the Electronic Data Room (EDR) and a site walkthrough facilitated the
completion of the 10-year CAPEX Plan appended within this report.

The key issues for each element have been identified below and detailed further in this report.
1.1 Key Issues Identified

1.1.1 Building Structure and Fabric

* External tarmac Road — We have made an allowance to carry out a detailed condition audit and provide a
rectification scope. We recommend carrying out the audit in the medium term with rectification works in the
long term;

e External concrete slab — Poor condition with settlement cracks and deflection. We recommended that allowance
is made for medium term repairs;

* External facade to Admin Building — Potential ACP cladding. We have made an allowance to carry out testing
with a C10 engineer in the short term;

* Admin Building — Safe access system is out of date and requires recertification. We recommended an allowance
be made in the short term;

*  Workshop Building — No safe access to the roof. We recommended providing a safe access system in the
medium term;

*  Workshop Building — Generally, the external and internal conditions of this building are in poor condition. We
have made allowance for remediation in the medium term;

* Stores — The external fagade which includes the window system, door fixings, fagade structures, facias and
soffits, and gutters are in a poor condition. We have made allowance for remediation in the medium term;

* Old System Block — The general external and internal conditions of this building is in poor condition. Allowance
for remediation and full demolition is allowed for in the medium term. It should be noted that if this demolition
option is taken then the electrical main switch board must also be accounted for during the same time;

*  Fire Pump Room — The general external and internal conditions of this building are in poor condition. We have
made allowance for remediation in the short and medium term;
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* SF6 Room — General single glazed aluminium frames are in poor condition, allowance for a remediation in the
short term;

* Industrial shed — Roof fixtures are in poor condition, allowance for a remediation in the medium term; and

* Garage Compound — Asphalt within the car parking area is in poor condition, allowance to carry out detailed
condition audit and provision of a rectification scope is recommended.

1.1.2 Mechanical

* Ensure ongoing maintenance of Mechanical Systems — Condenser coils had built-up dust and grime.
Maintenance scope should be reviewed for compliance with AIRAH DA19 and enforced to ensure ongoing plant
life;

*  Multiple external condensers were not mechanically secured to the ground indicating a general lack of
consideration to seismic restraints. The portfolio generally needs to be reviewed with a remedial action plan
implemented;

* External pipework was insulated but either not adequately protected or not protected at all in the installs which
generally predate 2015. This has resulted in significant deterioration of insulation in the sun. Weatherproof
trunking should be provided to the full extent of external pipework/electrical provisions;

* Cooling throughout the site is provided by R22 refrigerant based units. R22 can no longer be imported to the
country and as such the market cost for R22 has increased significantly (in the order of $300/kg). Not only are
these units at the end of their economic life, but the R&M costs will increase with time should they have a
refrigerant leak (i.e. from weathered pipework);

* The asset register for mechanical services does not capture the majority of equipment on site. Barcodes are
noted on plant which do not correspond to the asset register and entire buildings appear to not have been
captured i.e the Admin Building;

*  The Workshop is reportedly provided with in-slab electric heating. There is likely little that can be done to
maintain the ongoing service of this system and its unlikely that any retrofit can occur which would be compliant
with the current National Construction Code (NCC). Capital costs to replace the system would be prohibitive and
difficult to quantify; and

*  Qutside air to be provided to those rooms served by high wall AC units that do not have operable windows or
otherwise to comply with outside air requirements under AS1668.2.

1.1.3 Electrical

*  The main switchboard for the site which is located within the condemned building has well exceeded its
economic lifecycle. Therefore, we have made a high-level allowance to provide a new site main switchboard
within the Workshops Building including new submains cabling to existing DB’s across the site in the medium
term;

*  The main distribution board (currently identified as 415V main switchboard) located within the workshops
building is original to the construction of the building, in fair condition, and whilst providing adequate service to

Date: 10 December 2020 Page 6 of 181
Project No: EB1110 — Yass Depot

Document: BGIS Asset Review and CAPEX Plan Rev: 1.1



AV NUTBROOK

ENGINEERING GROUP

the building, is considered to be well beyond its economic lifecycle. Therefore, we have made a high-level
allowance to provide a new main distribution board within the Workshops Building in the medium term;

* The distribution board within the Fire Services Pump Block is original to the construction of the building, unsafe,
and whilst providing adequate service to the building, is considered to be well beyond its economic lifecycle.
Therefore, we have made a high-level allowance to provide a new distribution board within the Fire Services
Pump Block in the short term;

* The existing standby diesel generator outside the southern control centre has not been serviced since 2010 and
as such has been classified as a redundant piece of equipment for some time. Therefore, we have made a high-
level allowance to decommission and remove the diesel generator off-site;

*  Ensure ongoing maintenance of electrical systems — DB’s RCD tested in accordance with AS/NZS3760:2010,
fluorescent light fittings cleaned and re-lamped, emergency and exit signs tested periodically, security and
access control firmware/software updated, resetting of the roller door motors and crane/hoist motor;

* Emergency lighting was not provided to the Workshops Building. Whilst there is no mandatory requirement to
provide emergency lighting due to the age of the building, we recommend emergency lighting is provided for
safety reasons and to comply with current code AS/NZS52293.1:2018;

* The electrical Single Line Diagram (SLD) was missing from the site. Current standard AS/NZS3000:2018 states
that a copy of the main single line diagram must be available within the main switchroom or the like for
referencing and to understand the electrical infrastructure of the site. Nutbrook Group recommends a survey of
the existing electrical infrastructure in the short term to provide an updated SLD;

*  Annual thermographic scan reports of the electrical switchboards have not been sighted whilst preparing this
report. Thermographic scans are recommended to confirm the integrity of the main switchboards, distribution
boards and mechanical services switchboards on an annual basis to identify any existing and / or probable
defects (e.g. hot joints, failed coils / terminals, overloading). Carry out thermographic scans on an annual basis
as a proactive R&M initiative;

* Several faulty fluorescent tubes were noted during our site inspection. Nutbrook Group recommends replacing
these faulty tubes in the short term;

* No access was provided to the Southern office within the Workshops Building therefore, we cannot comment on
the condition of the electrical services within the space;

* No access was provided to the Industrial Shed across the yard from the Workshops Building therefore we cannot
comment on the condition of the electrical services within the space; and

* External lighting under standalone awnings are generally in poor condition and require cleaning, re-lamping or
replacement where required.

1.1.4 Fire

* Provide storz couplings to all external hydrants and ensure the fire hydrant booster located by the tank room is
provided with compliant site block plan and testing pressures in accordance with AS 2419.1-2005. The fire
hydrant booster needs to be replaced with a new booster and tank suction points complete with block plans

Date: 10 December 2020 Page 7 of 181
Project No: EB1110 - Yass Depot

Document: BGIS Asset Review and CAPEX Plan Rev: 1.1



A\ NUTBROOK

ENGINEERING GROUP

compliant with AS 2419.1-2005 requirements. We recommend that the existing concrete 110,000L tank is
replaced with a new steel panel tank compliant to the latest standards, as the annual testing report notes
several leaks around the tank and a fair growth of moss observed around the tank. Consideration should be
given to provide a new pumpset with compliant exhaust to the external of the room and cross ventilation for
pumps;

* Hose reels in the Admin Building are noted as being manufactured in 2012 and will exceed the 15-year design
lifecycle during the CAPEX reporting period; and

e All extinguishers in the Workshop and Admin Building are noted as being manufactured in 2019 and will exceed
their 5-year design lifecycle during the 10-year CAPEX period.

1.1.5 Hydraulic

Cold water:

*  RPZD testing and tagging to be confirmed.

Hot water:

*  Multiple under bench boiling water units have not been provided with ventilation to the cupboard.

Date: 10 December 2020 Page 8 of 181
Project No: EB1110 — Yass Depot

Document: BGIS Asset Review and CAPEX Plan Rev: 1.1



AV NUTBROOK

ENGINEERING GROUP

2. Introduction

Nutbrook Group received instructions from BGIS to undertake BCA and Compliance Audits, develop a 10-year Capital
Expenditure (CAPEX) plan and validate the FP&E (fixed plant and equipment) asset register for 7 sites (1 Office and 6
Depots) on the 21st August 2020.

The objective of this report is to assist BGIS in identifying priority issues relating to the BCA Compliance, building fabric
and services for these 7 sites based on a visual inspection of the property and review of provided documentation. This
report and accompanying CAPEX plan will make recommendations for resolving identified issues and estimated costs
and timeframes for these works.

The below scope of work covers the involvement of ‘Building and Fabric’, Mechanical (incl. BMS), Electrical (incl. Light
and Power), Security, Fire Protection, Hydraulic services, and BCA report.

Scope of Works (within this report)
* Review of Annual Fire Safety Statement (AFSS) provide by TransGrid;
*  BCA Compliance if no AFSS available;
* Boundary fencing (if no fencing is evident please note in condition report);
* Palisade fencing (Not all properties will have palisade fencing);
* Driveway/internal roads;
e Hardstand areas;
* Facades;
e Roofs (Visual only no allowance for height access);
* Building services;
*  Mechanical services;
* Electrical services;
*  Fire services;
* Hydraulic services;

* Plantrooms; and

Block plans / Single line diagrams of the building’s services
Out of Scope:
e Ultimo Substation; and

* Specialised electricity or communication infrastructure is not included in the scope for insurance valuations
or condition reports.
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3. Report Limitations

Please refer to the details provided in the overarching CAPEX Budget Report for more information on the limitations

of the information provided within this report.

The below areas mentioned below could not be accessed for inspection on the day:

* Stores section of the Workshops Building; and

* Industrial Shed.

4. Terminology

The following terminology has been used in this document and appendices to identify the urgency and time frame of

work needed to be carried out.

All services and have been assessed over the following periods in line with budget guidelines:

Short Term

Years 1 to 3 (2021 to 2023)

Medium Term

Years 4 to 8 (2024 to 2028)

Long Term

Years 9 to 10 (2029 to 2030)

The following priority grades have been given in the context of a 10-year planning period:

Urgent work that will prevent closure of premises and / or address an immediate high risk to the health and safety
of occupants and / or remedy a serious breach of legislation or cause major defects if not attended to.

Essential work required that will prevent serious deterioration of the fabric or services and / or address a medium

Priority 2 . . -
y risk to the health and safety of occupants and / or remedy a less serious breach of legislation
Desirable work required that will prevent deterioration of the fabric or services and / or address a medium risk to
Priority 3 the health and safety of occupants and / or remedy a minor breach of legislation or add aesthetic value to the
asset.
Priority 4 Long term work required that will prevent deterioration of the fabric or services or would benefit the asset but are
¥ in areas not used on a regular basis.
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4.1 CAPEX Summary
The below table shows the split between the different cost allocations:

Please refer to Appendix B or overarching CAPEX Budget Report for details of the Priority Grades.

Surm of Datwmatad |Oysar Coat
Estimated 10 Year Expenditure
Percentage Cost Per Service
$5,148,045 | -
Estimated 10 Year Expenditure for Whole Site
52,500,000
mBUILDING FABRIC
$5,148,045 | ... -
10 Year Expenditure for Selection mFIRE
1,500,000 Lo EOLE
mMECHANICAL
W SUSTAINABILITY
$812,130.00 $1,008,000 -
Short Term (2021-2022)
$500,000
$3,475,705.00
Medium Term (2023-2027) @ m - [ | . [ | - [ |
221 200 nm 2024 0 2026 2027 nxE 202 2030 S of Extimatud diar o
5860,2 10.00 Percentage Cost Per Risk Type
Long Term (2028 -2030)
short Term
ik Ty -
m Capital Risk
m Mon-Compliance -
Stamuitery
16% mWHES Risk
Pricrity 2, 15%
LT
m Operational Fisk
17%
£a% mGeneral
Priority 1, 56% % Long Term ! Wedium Term
Notes:
* Budget figures have been provided based on the information received and sighted at the time of the ‘non-
destructive’ on site audit;
*  Excludes builder margin;
* Estimates exclude GST;
* Estimates exclude design and project management fees;
*  We would recommend the client make provision for contractors’ preliminaries to be c.18%;
*  We would recommend the client make provision for the contractors’ mark up on product and materials to be
10%; and
*  We would recommend the client make provision for 10% contingency.
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5. Property Overview

The site is known as Yass Regional Depot and located at Perry Street, Yass, approximately 280km south of Sydney.
Inspections for this site were carried out on Tuesday the 27t of October. The site is currently owned and occupied by
TransGrid.

Our investigation excludes the specialised electricity and communication sub-station infrastructure located within the
site.

Green Shed

S\

oo
8\
N

Old System Control Block

Admin Building

Workshops Building

Garage Compounds

3 Industrial Sheds
BRI ncustiaisheas 8

s \.‘ii-“fw’i&ag

Yass Depot — Image courtesy of Google Earth
The site consists of an office and mixed-use buildings as outlined below. Construction Date 1966 (Provided by BGIS).
Admin Building

*  Asingle storey modern office building with a combination of brickwork, profiled metal cladding, metal glazed
windows, timber doors and a pitched roof with metal profiled roofing sheeting;
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* Internal finishes include a combination of floor finishes, predominately painted walls and a combination of
ceiling finishes.

Green Shed

* Asingle storey storage building with a metal profiled sheet facade and roller door, and a low-pitched roof
with metal profiled roof sheeting; and

* Internal finishes are exposed concrete in-line with a storage space.
Stores

* Asingle storey storage building with steel portal framed construction, fairfaced brickwork, metal and timber
framed windows, roller shutter doors and timber access doors; and

* Internal finishes include a combination of floor finishes, predominately painted walls and a combination of
ceiling finishes within offices and amenity areas.

Workshops, SF6 Room and Fire Pump Room

* Single storey office and workshop building with steel portal framed construction, fairfaced brickwork, metal and
timber framed windows, roller shutter doors and timber access doors; and

* Internal finishes include exposed concrete floor finishes, predominately painted walls and a combination of
open ceiling finishes.

Old Systems Control Block
* The Old Control Centre is no longer in use and is assumed to be considered for demolition.
Garage Compound

* Single storey storage buildings with steel portal framed construction, metal profiled sheeting, roller shutter
doors and timber access doors; and

* Internal finishes include exposed concrete floor finishes, predominately painted walls and a combination of
open ceiling finishes.

Industrial Sheds

* Asingle storey storage building with metal profiled sheet fagade and roller door and a low-pitched roof with
metal profiled roof sheeting; and

* Internal finishes are exposed concrete in-line with a storage space.
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6. Inspection Notes & Asset Condition Commentary

6.1 Building Structure and Fabric

6.1.1 Administration Building
External
* Safe roof access system was out of date for testing and requires recertification;

* Targeted repair(s) required to corner edge cracks in rendered section and minor face brick repairs to be
considered under R&M. Sections of the fagade also require cleaning;

* Potential ACP Cladding at Main Entry. We have made an allowance for testing by a C10 engineer;

* The steel glazed entry door awnings are in fair condition and require remediation in the medium term. The
glazed aluminium door (Western Facade Entry Door to Linkway) also requires minor adjustment;

* The roof sheets, fixtures, capping and flashings are in good condition. To prevent roof related issues, we
recommend the maintenance for this building be reviewed and where required, updated accordingly (e.g. gutters
should be cleared out to prevent blockages and the potential for internal water ingress); and

* The paintwork to the windows and doors is generally considered to be in fair condition, aged but still performing.
Redecoration to previously painted timber windows and doors should be undertaken to prevent further
deterioration of the surfaces.

Internal
Generally

The buildings are in use and comprise of a combination of floor coverings including vinyl tile, vinyl sheet, ceramic
tile, quarry tile etc. a combination of fair faced brickwork and plaster painted walls with coved skirting and a
combination of plaster painted ceilings and suspended ceilings with surface mounted and recessed strip light
fittings.

The buildings finishes are aged throughout with soiled surfaces and are generally considered to be in fair to poor
condition in-line with the age and use. There is potentially asbestos containing materials below the aged vinyl tile
flooring which will need to be planned for in the event any replacement works to be carried out;

* Asbestos has been identified in the building in several locations and should form part of any future
management plan;

*  The main entrance and connection corridor are in fair condition. Local patch repairs are required to the ceilings
in localised areas because of water damage;

* The kitchenette ceiling grid and tiles are in fair condition, with water damage observed. The floor covering,
tables and chairs are also in fair condition, however, these do not require long term remediation;
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6.1.2 Green Shed
External

* There is no safe access roof system fitted. A safe access system shall be installed as part of the roof
replacement, or remediation. It was observed that the skylights are soiled and require pressure cleaning.
Consideration should be given to aligning both tasks;

*  Metal cladding is in fair condition with some minor impact damage identified. Replace damaged sections in the
medium term;

*  Doors, windows, spandrel cladding above and below windows, facias and soffits are in fair condition. Repaint
steel door and frame;

Internal

*  Floor has exposed concrete which is in fair condition. General repairs to surface area, cleaning is recommended
and re-caulking of joints in the medium term.

6.1.3 Stores
External

* The door and window systems (single glazed aluminium) are in poor condition and deemed end of life.
Recommended to be short term;

*  Facias and soffits are in poor condition and may contain asbestos. There is a requirement to test and confirm,
and remediate in the short term;

*  The roof ridge/edge capping and flashing is at end of life and in poor condition requiring replacement in the
medium term;

* External drainage including downpipes and box gutters should be replaced in conjunction with the above roof
works. Replace in the medium;

* There is no safe access roof system fitted. A safe access system shall be installed as part of the roof
replacement, or remediation. Consideration should be given to aligning both tasks and carrying out in the
medium term;

* Facgade cladding panels located above and below the windows are in poor condition and require replacing in the
medium term; and

* The facade and pavement are in fair condition. Allow for targeted repair(s) to holes in the brickwork in the
medium term, with cleaning of the pavement and brick fagade in the medium term.

Internal

*  Access denied due to Covd-19. BGIS to reschedule and provide input into the Yass report in accordance with the
criteria set out.
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6.1.4 Workshops
External

* The window system (single glazed aluminium in a timber frame) is in poor condition and deemed end of life.
Replacement is recommended in the medium term;

*  Facias and soffits are in poor condition and may contain asbestos. We recommend a hygienist be engaged to
test and confirm if repair work can be carried out, or needs to be replaced due to asbestos being present;

* Painted timber fascia boards and fibro soffits are in fair condition. There is a requirement for a hygienist to test
and confirm if repair work can be carried out, or needs to be replaced;

* The safe roof access system was out of date for testing and requires recertification;

* Rendered sections at high level contain asbestos and is in poor condition. There is a requirement to remove or
encapsulate. Replacement is recommended in the short term; and

* External fagade and pavements are in poor condition and require cleaning. We recommend remediation in the
medium term.

Internal

* Local patch repairs required to the ceilings in localised areas as a result of water damage from roof leaks.
Recommend repairs to be carried out in the medium term;

* The various toilets within the buildings vary in age and condition but include typical sanitary fittings such as
W(GCs, urinals, showers, and wash basins. We have allowed for refurbishment in the short term as a result of the
age, condition and presence of asbestos;

* Several timber doors throughout the Workshop Buildings are end of life and require replacement in the medium
term; and

* Exposed concrete in Workshop A and B is in fair condition. We have made allowance for general repairs to the
surface area, cleaning and re-caulking of joints in the medium term.

6.1.5 Old Systems Control Block

* It has been advised by BGIS, that the Old Systems Control Block is ‘not in use’. We have made an allowance to
demolish and make good the area in the medium term. We note that there is a high probability that asbestos is
present and should be considered during demolition. The main switch room should be relocated prior to the
demolition of this building.

6.1.6 Garage Compound
External

* Targeted repair(s) required to corner edge cracks in rendered section and face brick. It was also observed that
sections of the fagade require cleaning;

* The steel glazed entry door awnings are in fair condition;
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The roof sheets, fixtures, capping and flashing are in good condition;

The concrete hardstand areas are in poor condition with surface cracking evident throughout. We have made an
allowance to carry out a detailed condition audit and provide a rectification scope in the medium term with
works in the long term;

Asphalt car parking areas are in poor condition. We have made allowance to carry out a detailed condition audit
and provide a rectification scope in the medium term;

Compound steel frame is in poor to fair condition with minor surface rust. We recommended to rectify in the
medium term; and

Chain link fence in poor condition. We have allowed to replace in the medium term.

6.1.7 SF6 Room and Fire Pump Room

External

The roof sheets are in fair condition, we recommend replacement in the medium term;

Single glazed aluminium framed windows are in poor condition. We have allowed to replace in the medium
term;

No safe access provided to both buildings. We have allowed to replace in the medium term;

Brick fagade has targeted repairs required to holes in brickwork. We have allowed for remediation in the
medium term;

Fascias and soffits contain asbestos and it is recommended that testing be undertaken and remediated in the
short term;

Paintwork to the windows and doors is generally in poor condition and aged although still performing.
Redecoration of previously painted timber windows and doors should be undertaken to prevent further
deterioration;

The yard areas throughout the site are aged. Various areas require repairs, and this should be expected through
the reporting period; and

Metal profiled roof sheeting is in fair condition. We have allowed to replace in the long term.

Internal

The buildings are in use and comprise of exposed concrete with rendered brickwork walls and combination of

plaster painted ceilings.

Set plasterboard has sustained minor water damage. We have allowed to replace in the medium term.

6.1.8 Industrial Sheds

External

It was observed that the safe roof access system was out of date for testing and requires recertification;
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* Isolated repair(s) required to corner edge cracks in rendered section and minor face brick repair. It was also
observed that sections of the fagade require cleaning;

* The steel glazed entry door awnings are in fair condition;

* The roof sheets, fixtures, capping and flashing are in poor condition with evidence of water leaks. We have
recommended that these be replaced in the medium term;

* The roof sheets are aged and original to the construction. We have recommended replacement in the medium
term;

* The external drainage including downpipes and box gutters should be replaced in conjunction with the above
roof works. Gutters should be cleared out to prevent blockages and the potential for internal water ingress;

*  The paintwork to the windows and doors is generally considered to be in fair condition, aged but still
performing. Redecoration to previously painted timber windows and doors should be undertaken to prevent
further deterioration of the surfaces in the medium term; and

* The steel roof frames are in fair condition with surface corrosion present. We have allowed to replace in the
medium term.

Internal

The buildings are in use and comprise a combination of exposed floors, metal profiled sheet walls and roof cladding,
and roller doors.

* We have provided a general allowance under R&M to cover rust treatment; and

* Exposed flooring is in fair condition. We have allowed for general repairs, surface cleaning, recalking joints and
cleaning in the medium term.

6.1.9 Key Issues Identified

* External tarmac Road — We have made an allowance to carry out a detailed condition audit and provide a
rectification scope. We recommend carrying out the audit in the medium term with rectification works in the
long term;

* External concrete slab — Poor condition with settlement cracks and deflection. We recommended that allowance
is made for medium term repairs;

* External facade to Admin Building — Potential ACP cladding. We have made an allowance to carry out testing
with a C10 engineer in the short term;

*  Admin Building — Safe access system is out of date and requires recertification. We recommended an allowance
be made in the short term;

*  Workshop Building — No safe access to the roof. We recommended providing a safe access system in the
medium term;

*  Workshop Building — Generally, the external and internal conditions of this building are in poor condition. We
have made allowance for remediation in the medium term;
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e Stores — The external facade which includes the window system, door fixings, facade structures, facias and
soffits, and gutters are in a poor condition. We have made allowance for remediation in the medium term;

* Old System Block — The general external and internal conditions of this building is in poor condition. Allowance
for remediation and full demolition is allowed for in the medium term. It should be noted that if this demolition
option is taken then the electrical main switch board must also be accounted for during the same time;

*  Fire Pump Room — The general external and internal conditions of this building are in poor condition. We have
made allowance for remediation in the short and medium term;

* SF6 Room — General single glazed aluminium frames are in poor condition, allowance for a remediation in the
short term;

* Industrial shed — Roof fixtures are in poor condition, allowance for a remediation in the medium term; and

* Garage Compound — Asphalt within the car parking area is in poor condition, allowance to carry out detailed
condition audit and provision of a rectification scope is recommended.
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6.2 Mechanical

The mechanical services include air conditioning to the offices, breakout areas, conference, meeting rooms, comms
room and gym with mechanical ventilation to the warehouse and amenities.

Cooling to the Admin Block is provided via high wall split units, ceiling mounted cassette units and air-cooled
packaged AC units. Heating is provided to the by reverse cycle operation of the air conditioning units. The
condensing units are generally installed at ground level adjacent to the buildings.

The Workshop is provided cooling via high wall splits in each of the office rooms and these are typically modern
inverter units. There is reportedly an in slab electric heating apparatus, but no details could be confirmed.

Control for the Admin Blocks is provided by a combination of Innotech local controls and sensors throughout,
providing an overarching time clock. While the Workshop relies on the local controls of the one-to-one systems only
and manual start-stop of plant.

The Admin Block is provided outside air via the packaged units and toilet ventilation via a ceiling concealed exhaust
fan. The Warehouse is not provided with forced fresh air, with only some windows appearing operable. Dedicated
toilet exhaust fans are provided to each amenities area, however they are typically mounted in the glazing.

The Warehouse is provided with multiple passive roof ventilation units to aid in natural ventilation.

6.2.1 HVAC Assets

Admin Block

* 6 x High-wall split AC units and condensers (5-off R410A and 1-off R22);

* 4 x Air cooled packaged AC units (R410A);

* 1 xToilet exhaust fan; and

e 1 x Mechanical services switch board.

Warehouse and Workshops

* 9 x High-wall split AC units and condensers (3-off R22, 4-off R410A and 2-off R32);
* 2 x Room air conditioners (to service one comms room and office);

* 4 xVentilation fans for Workshop (mounted in glazing);

* 3 xToilet exhaust fans (mounted in glazing);

* 5 xWall hung electric heaters (to service the bathrooms and Workshop); and
* 1xInslab electric heating.

Stores

e 3x Split AC units and condensers (R410A); and

Note: There was no access to the internal of the Stores Building.
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Condition/Description

Admin Block is generally in fair to good condition with the split units approaching their end of life at the end of
the reporting period;

The Workshop is generally irredeemable. The under-floor heating, while not inspected, does not sound
redeemable. Additionally, compliance of any such system (i.e. if a major repairs project was undertaken) is
subject to review but unlikely. The forced mechanical ventilation for the stores and bathrooms is highly unlikely
to comply in its current form and is end of life.

Finally, it appears that one third of the cooling plant is replaced every 3-4 years. That is, 70% of existing cooling
provisions will need to be replaced in the short to medium term.

Generally, the mechanical systems for the whole building needs to be reviewed to determine its remaining life;

While no access was granted to the Stores Building, the mechanical plant visible from ground level externally
was new and in fair to good condition; and

No mechanical as-built drawings were provided.

6.2.2 Key Issues Identified

Ensure ongoing maintenance of mechanical Systems — Condenser coils had built-up dust and grime.
Maintenance scope should be reviewed for compliance with AIRAH DA19 and enforced to ensure ongoing plant
life;

Multiple external condensers were not mechanically secured to the ground indicating a general lack of
consideration to seismic restraints. The portfolio generally needs to be reviewed with a remedial action plan
implemented;

External pipework was insulated but either not adequately protected or not protected at all in the installs which
generally predate 2015. This has resulted in significant deterioration of insulation in the sun. Weatherproof
trunking should be provided to the full extent of external pipework/electrical provisions;

Cooling throughout the site is provided by R22 refrigerant based units. R22 can no longer be imported to the
country and as such the market cost for R22 has increased significantly (in the order of $300/kg). Not only are
these units at the end of their economic life, but the R&M costs will increase with time should they have a
refrigerant leak (i.e. from weathered pipework);

The asset register for mechanical services does not capture the majority of the equipment on site. Barcodes are
noted on plant which does not correspond to the asset register and entire buildings appear to not have been
captured i.e. the Admin Building;

The Workshop is reportedly provided with in-slab electric heating. There is likely little that can be done to
maintain the ongoing service of this system and unlikely that any retrofit can occur which would be compliant
with the current National Construction Code (NCC). Capital costs to replace the system would be prohibitive and
difficult to quantify; and

Outside air to be provided to those rooms serving by high wall AC units who do not have operable windows or
otherwise to comply outside air requirements under AS1668.2.

Date: 10 December 2020 Page 21 of 181

Project No: EB1110 - Yass Depot

Document: BGIS Asset Review and CAPEX Plan Rev: 1.1



AV NUTBROOK

ENGINEERING GROUP

6.2.3 Sustainability

As part of our review of the site, we have identified the following measures which could be implemented to reduce
the building energy and water consumption in the long term. Note that we have not completed a payback review of
the items:

Electrical

* Replacement of existing fluorescent (and filament) lighting with LED fittings;
*  Provision of solar power;

*  Provision of a Power Factor Correction (PFC) unit; and

*  Provision of dedicated tenant distribution boards.

Hydraulic

* Timed flow taps;

*  No flush urinals; and

*  Provision of rainwater storage and connections to toilet pans and/or urinals.
Mechanical

*  Provision of CO2 monitoring;

*  Decommissioning of electric in floor heating; and

*  Provision of new air-cooled packaged AC to Workshop.

We have allowed for nominal CAPEX values to implement these strategies within our CAPEX spreadsheet. Below is a
short preamble on the proposed strategies, however all are subject to a detailed review.

The provision of more efficient lighting is almost always the most efficient use of CAPEX when aiming to reduce
energy bills and along with increased control could be installed over a rolling time period rather than a single large
CAPEX project making a lighting upgrade an attractive economic proposition.

A solar power feasibility study should be completed to determine the long-term savings and associated payback
period. There are many schemes in place (I.E NSW Energy Saving Scheme) which could offset a large portion of the
capital costs against projected long-term savings which could further reduce prospective payback periods. Note that
all Government payback schemes are subject to at least 12-months of energy monitoring data which is commonly
not provided from energy bills alone, and as such in order to be considered, a feasibility and long-term metering
should be considered sooner rather than later.

Power factor correction will have a reduced impact than typically expected due to the current limited use of air
conditioning requirements (decreased occupancy) and with the installation of more efficient lighting, however it is
something to consider in the long term with any electrical infrastructure works.

It was noted on site that there are no tenant distribution boards, and all power for both base building and tenants
are fed from a single point. This is highlighted in the fact that the comms room racks, and AC units run off base
building power. While this may function under the current lease agreements, should the base building or tenant
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energy impact wish to be assessed individually (as opposed to a ‘whole building’ assessment), separate distribution
boards (and metering) would likely be required.

As the site is regional with a relatively small occupancy rate, it is difficult to justify any change to the configuration in
the mechanical plant. While a water-cooled system would have less energy consumption, the increase in water
consumption and CAPEX costs required would not provide any meaningful payback period.

As the mechanical plant for the Yass Admin Building is an ideal configuration, it should be confirmed if the air-cooled
packaged AC units are provided with CO2 monitoring to allow a reduction in outside air cooling and heating. With
the current reduced occupancy, the building would almost certainly benefit from monitoring of carbon dioxide of
the occupied space and reduce energy consumption proportionally. Similarly, this system type should be extended
to the Workshop at the time of its upgrade.

The current usage of underfloor electric heating (and the general space electric heating) for the Workshop is likely
the most inefficient usage of electricity on the site. While no economically feasible alternative without a complete
building reconstruction, depending on the usage per annum, decommissioning the in-floor electric heating should
have a marked effect on electricity bills and consumption.

With the limited documentation available and our non-intrusive inspection, we cannot confirm the hydraulic
infrastructure arrangement, however, we did not locate any rainwater storage facilities on site. As there is significant
catchment area for the site and the bathrooms throughout the warehouse are due for a refresh, we would
recommend providing rainwater storage and reuse on site. Additionally, no-flush urinals, timed taps and pans which
flush from the rainwater service could be provided with the retrofit of any bathrooms.

Finally, a review of the sites electrical bills may reveal opportunities to implement reduced electrical rates, and the
possible advent of green energy.
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6.3 Electrical

6.3.1 Admin Building

6.3.1.1 Electrical Supply

The Main Switchboard (MSB) for the site is manufactured by Bayley & Grimster Ltd, original to the construction of
the building (circa 1950), and whilst providing adequate service is considered to be well beyond its economic
lifecycle. Currently, the MSB is located within Southern Control Centre which is a building that has been earmarked
for demolition. Therefore, we have made a high-level allowance to provide a new MSB for the site within the
Workshops Building. Note that due to limited information we cannot confirm where the existing MSB is fed from.
This would need to be investigated as part of the new works.

No electrical single line diagram (SLD) was sighted at the MSB as required by current code AS/NZS3000:2018.
Therefore, we recommend that a survey of the electrical infrastructure is carried out and an SLD drafted.

6.3.1.2 Power Services

The Admin Building is currently serviced by one (1) 3-phase, form 1, 250A rated distribution board with lighting and
power circuits separated by a split chassis, and one (1) 3-phase, form 2B, 400A rated custom built distribution board
dedicated to supplying DB’s and the mechanical services switchboard. The custom-built distribution board also has a
single chassis sharing lighting and power circuits.

The DB’s are manufactured by “Chadwick Switchboards”, original to the construction of the building (circa 2013) and
in good condition.

Residual current devices (RCDs) are provided to lighting and power circuits within the DB’s. Separate lighting and
power energy metering is not provided.

Furthermore, CBUS lighting control units are located within the DB’s for automation of general lighting throughout
the Admin Building.

Annual thermographic scan reports of the electrical distribution boards have not been sighted during our site
inspection. It is recommended that an annual thermographic scan be carried out to ascertain the current condition
of the DB’s.

6.3.1.3 General Lighting

Interior lighting comprises compact fluorescent downlights, recessed T-BAR twin 2x18W T5 fluorescent office
luminaires, 2x18W T5 fluorescent linears and strip lights.

External areas of the Admin Building are provided with incandescent wall lights and single/twin T8 fluorescent
battens.

Generally, the lighting appears to be in good condition apart from several faulty fluorescent tubes. Therefore, we
recommend that these faulty fluorescent tubes are replaced in the short term. In addition, we recommend the
external T8 fluorescent battens are cleaned and re-lamped as part of routine maintenance.
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Lighting control is via Passive Infrared Sensors (PIRs), manual on / off switching and a CBUS lighting control system.

6.3.1.4 Exit Signage and Emergency Lighting

Exit signs are installed throughout and incorporate current standard signage depicting the pictogram of the “Running
Person”.

Emergency lighting is provided to the Admin Building using low wattage recessed spitfire type fittings.
Emergency lighting test switches have been provided within the DB’s in accordance with AS/NZS2293.1:2018.

Records showing 6 monthly testing, in accordance with AS/NZS2293.2:2019, for emergency lighting and exit signs
were sighted during our site inspection.

6.3.1.5 Access Control, Security and CCTV

Generally, access control is via a proximity card (HID) electronic access control system. The system provides access
to building entry locations, internal restricted access rooms and site entry gates. The system headend is located
within the comms room of the Admin Building.

The CCTV system provides basic surveillance of the perimeter of the Admin Building and Workshops Building. The
system headend is located within the comms room of the Admin Building.

Generally, the access control system and security CCTV system appear to be original to the construction of the
building and in good condition. No major capital works have been envisaged, however, we do recommend that
software updates are carried out periodically to ensure the systems remain supported by the manufacturer and to
avoid uncontrolled failures of the systems.

6.3.2 Workshops Building

6.3.2.1 Power Services

The Workshops Building is currently serviced by a main distribution board (currently identified as 415V main
switchboard) however, it is technically not a main switchboard due to the electrical configuration of the site. Four (4)
3-phase, form 1, 160A and 250A rated distribution boards sharing lighting and power circuits on single chassis’s are
fed from the main distribution board and located internally within the Workshops Building.

The main distribution board is manufactured by Email Ltd, original to the construction of the building (circa 1950), in
fair condition, and whilst providing adequate service is considered to be well beyond its economic lifecycle.
Therefore, it would benefit from replacement in the medium term to improve safety standards, reduce risk of
failures and reduce maintenance costs due to older switchgear.

The DB’s are manufactured by “NHP”, installed in 2013 and generally in good condition. However, we note that DB-4
was missing a traffolyte label on the front panel to indicate board reference. Therefore, we have made a high-level
allowance to provide a nameplate in accordance with the NSW Service and Installation Rules (SIR).

Residual current devices (RCDs) are provided to lighting and power circuits within the DB’s and miniature circuit
breakers where applicable. Separate lighting and power energy metering is not provided.
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Annual thermographic scan reports of the electrical distribution boards have not been sighted during our site
inspection. It is recommended that an annual thermographic scan be carried out to ascertain the current condition
of the DB’s.

6.3.2.2 General Lighting

Interior lighting comprises LED pendants, 1x28W T5 fluorescent battens, single/twin T8 fluorescent luminaires and
battens, and domestic type halogen globes.

External areas of the Workshops Building are provided with wall mounted incandescent flood lights and LED flood
lights.

Generally, lighting appears to be in good condition with only minor rust noted on the external incandescent
floodlight.

Lighting control is via manual on / off switching. At the time of inspection, we could not confirm if the external lights
are controlled via a timeclock or PE cell.

6.3.2.3 Exit Signage and Emergency Lighting

Exit signs are installed throughout and incorporate current standard signage depicting the pictogram of the “Running
Person”.

No emergency lighting is installed within the Workshops Building as required by current code AS/NZ52293.1:2018.
Whilst there is no mandatory requirement to provide emergency lighting due to the age of the building, we still
recommend emergency lighting is provided in the medium term for safety reasons and to comply with current code
AS/NZS2293.1:2018.

Emergency lighting test switches have not been provided within the DB'’s in accordance with AS/NZ52293.1:2018.
Records showing 6 monthly testing, in accordance with AS/NZS2293.2:2019, for emergency lighting and exit signs
were sighted during our site inspection within the Admin Building.

6.3.2.4 Access Control, Security and CCTV

Refer to the access control, security and CCTV section above for further details.

6.3.2.5 Roller Doors and Hoist/Cranes

The roller doors within the Workshops Building are operated by 3-phase Grifco motors. Generally, the motors
appeared to be original to the construction of the building, and in poor to fair condition. Therefore, we have made a
high-level allowance to progressively replace the motors over the medium term.

The 2-tonne crane within the Workshops Building is manufactured by SWF and operated by a 3-phase motor.
Visually, the crane motor appeared to be in good condition with no visible signs of grease or oil leaks.

We note that no evidence was available on site to demonstrate periodic maintenance on the roller door motors and
crane motor. Therefore, we recommend that regular maintenance is carried out on the motors and recorded to
ensure effective operation when utilised.
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6.3.3 Fire Services Pump block

6.3.3.1 Power Services

The Fire Services Pump Block includes a very old custom-built switchboard that appears to have been built in the
1950s during the original construction of the building. Whilst the board does provide adequate service to the
equipment connected, it is considered unsafe and end of life. Therefore, it would benefit from replacement in the
short term to improve safety standards, reduce risk of failures and reduce maintenance costs due to older
switchgear.

Residual current devices (RCDs) are not provided to lighting and power circuits within the switchboard.

Annual thermographic scan reports of the electrical switchboard have not been sighted during our site inspection. It
is recommended that an annual thermographic scan be carried out to ascertain the current condition of the
switchboard.

6.3.3.2 General Lighting

Interior lighting comprises domestic style globes and 2x28W T8 fluorescent battens.
External areas of the fire services pump block are not provided with lighting.
Generally, the lighting appears to be in good condition and operational.

Lighting control is via manual on / off switching.

6.3.4 SF6 Room

6.3.4.1 Power Services

The SF6 room is currently serviced by a 3-phase load centre sharing lighting and power circuits from din rail
mounted RCDs and MCBs.

The load centre is manufactured by “Clipsal” and appears to be in good condition.

6.3.4.2 General Lighting

Interior lighting comprises 2x28W T8 fluorescent battens.

External areas of the SF6 room are not provided with lighting.
Generally, the lighting appears to be in good condition and operational.

Lighting control is via manual on / off switching.

6.3.5 Green Enclosed Shed

6.3.5.1 General Lighting

Interior lighting comprises suspended halogen pendants.
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External areas of the green enclosed shed are not provided with lighting.
Generally, the lighting appears to be in good condition and operational.

Lighting control is via manual on / off switching.

6.3.5.2 Roller Doors and Hoist/Cranes

The roller door within the green enclosed shed is operated by a 3-phase motor which appeared to be in good
condition. However, the manufacturer of the motor and date of installation could not be confirmed due to limited
information at the time of the site inspection. We recommend that further investigation is carried out on the motor
to confirm the date of installation and subsequently the years to replacement.

The crane within the green enclosed shed is manufactured by SWF and operated by a 3-phase motor. Visually, the
crane motor appeared to be in good condition with no visible signs of grease or oil leaks.

We note that no evidence was available on site to demonstrate periodic maintenance on the roller door motor and
crane motor. Therefore, we recommend that regular maintenance is carried out on the motor and recorded to
ensure effective operation when utilised.

6.3.6 External

6.3.6.1 General Lighting

The standalone awnings are generally provided with single and twin 36W T8 fluorescent battens which appear to be
in poor condition due to the age of the fittings and environmental conditions. Therefore, we recommend the lights
are cleaned and re-lamped as part of repair and maintenance.

Lighting control is via a time clock.

6.3.6.2 Diesel Generator

The existing standby diesel generator located outside the southern control centre was originally installed as
emergency backup for the control centre. However, as time went by the control centre became redundant and so
did the generator.

Maintenance and servicing of the generator has been neglected over the years as the last service was in 2010 based
on the date stamp of the filters.

Based on visual inspection, the generator does not provide backup power to any buildings and the condition is very
poor. Therefore, we have made a high-level allowance to decommission and remove the diesel generator off site
including all associated cabling.

6.3.7 Key Issues Identified

*  The main switchboard for the site which is located within the condemned building has well exceeded its
economic lifecycle. Therefore, we have made a high-level allowance to provide a new site main switchboard
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within the Workshops Building including new submains cabling to existing DB’s across the site in the medium
term;

* The main distribution board (currently identified as 415V main switchboard) located within the Workshops
Building is original to the construction of the building, in fair condition, and whilst providing adequate service to
the building, is considered to be well beyond its economic lifecycle. Therefore, we have made a high-level
allowance to provide a new main distribution board within the Workshops Building in the medium term;

* The distribution board within the Fire Services Pump Block is original to the construction of the building, unsafe,
and whilst providing adequate service to the building, is considered to be well beyond its economic lifecycle.
Therefore, we have made a high-level allowance to provide a new distribution board within the Fire Services
Pump Block in the short term;

* The existing standby diesel generator outside the southern control centre has not been serviced since 2010 and
as such has been classified as a redundant piece of equipment for some time. Therefore, we have made a high-
level allowance to decommission and remove the diesel generator off-site;

*  Ensure ongoing maintenance of electrical systems — DB’s RCD tested in accordance with AS/NZS3760:2010,
fluorescent light fittings cleaned and re-lamped, emergency and exit signs tested periodically, security and
access control firmware/software updated, resetting of the roller door motors and crane/hoist motor;

*  Emergency lighting was not provided to the Workshops Building. Whilst there is no mandatory requirement to
provide emergency lighting due to the age of the building, we recommend emergency lighting is provided for
safety reasons and to comply with current code AS/NZS52293.1:2018;

* The electrical Single Line Diagram (SLD) was missing from the site. Current standard AS/NZS3000:2018 states
that a copy of the main single line diagram must be available within the main switchroom or the like for
referencing and to understand the electrical infrastructure of the site. Nutbrook Group recommends a survey of
the existing electrical infrastructure in the short term to provide an updated SLD;

*  Annual thermographic scan reports of the electrical switchboards have not been sighted whilst preparing this
report. Thermographic scans are recommended to confirm the integrity of the main switchboards, distribution
boards and mechanical services switchboards on an annual basis to identify any existing and / or probable
defects (e.g. hot joints, failed coils / terminals, overloading). Carry out thermographic scans on an annual basis
as a proactive R&M initiative;

* Several faulty fluorescent tubes were noted during our site inspection. Nutbrook Group recommends replacing
these faulty tubes in the short term;

* No access was provided to the Southern office within the Workshops Building therefore, we cannot comment on
the condition of the electrical services within the space;

* No access was provided to the ancillary shed across the yard from the Workshops Building therefore we cannot
comment on the condition of the electrical services within the space; and

* External lighting under standalone awnings is generally in poor condition and therefore require cleaning, re-
lamping or replacement where required.
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6.4 Fire

6.4.1 Fire Water Supply

The fire hydrant system is supplied from the 110,000L concrete tank located near the fire hydrant pump room and
boosted by a diesel and electric pump. This hydrant system is comprised of a main hydrant system booster assembly
located by the hydrant pump room and a large bore tank suction point which is then connected to external dual
hydrants located on site. Refer to key issues for detailed items identified with the current hydrant system.

6.4.2 Fire Hydrant and Hose Reel System
Condition/Description

The original installation date of the hydrant system is unknown, and the booster is not provided with a block plan to
document the date of installation. The fire hydrant booster is located along the pump room wall and has been
poorly maintained.

The hydrant system consists of a fire brigade booster and external dual point hydrant outlets located within the
main yard of the premises.

The fire hose reels are only located in the Admin Building on site. The hose reels are generally manufactured in 2012
and appear to be maintained regularly.

6.4.3 Fire Detection and Alarm System
Condition/Description

The detection system consists of a main Fire Panel located in the main office reception entry of the main Admin
Building. This panel is connected to the detection and warning system in the Workshops Building, Stores and Admin
buildings.

6.4.4 Fire Extinguishers and Blankets
Condition/Description

Fire extinguishers are provided throughout all the buildings, are generally manufactured in 2019 and appear to be
tested and checked every six months. Fire blankets are provided within the kitchen area of the buildings and appear
to be well maintained.

6.4.5 Key Issues Identified

*  Provide storz couplings to all external hydrants and ensure the fire hydrant booster located by the tank room is
provided with compliant site block plan and testing pressures in accordance with AS 2419.1-2005. The fire
hydrant booster needs to be replaced with a new booster and tank suction points complete with block plans
compliant with AS 2419.1-2005 requirements. We recommend that the existing concrete 110,000L tank is
replaced with a new steel panel tank compliant to the latest standards, as the annual testing report notes
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several leaks around the tank and a fair growth of moss observed around the tank. Consideration should be
given to provide a new pumpset with compliant exhaust to the external of the room and cross ventilation for
pumps;

*  Hose reels in the Admin Building are noted as being manufactured in 2012 and will exceed the 15-year design
lifecycle during the CAPEX reporting period; and

e All extinguishers in the Workshop and Admin Building are noted as being manufactured in 2019 and will exceed
their 5-year design lifecycle during the 10-year CAPEX period.
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6.5 Hydraulic

The building is comprised of the following hydraulic services:

6.5.1 Cold Water

It is assumed the cold water is supplied from the authority water meter; the site’s main meter could not be
identified nor the condition of the back-flow prevention device.

Considering the age of the site, it is assumed to be in reasonable condition and any issues observed have been noted
in the Key Issues section below.

6.5.2 Hot Water

The hot water is supplied from a local electrical 50L heater via hot water storage units that have been used within
the building to serve individual kitchenettes and amenities. Local Zip units were also noted within the kitchenettes
for drinking water. Issues were identified with the installed configurations and will be described below. Thermostatic
Mixing Valve (TMV) were installed within amenities. There was no evidence provided confirming that all TMVs are
serviced under R&M.

The system appears to be in reasonable condition and any issues observed have been noted in the Key Issues section
below.

6.5.3 Sanitary Plumbing & Drainage

The buildings are complete with a fully vented sanitary plumbing system which is comprised of several stack pipe
and relief vent pipes to serve the nearby hydraulic fixtures.

The system appears in reasonable condition and any issues observed have been noted in the Key Issues section
below.

6.5.4 Stormwater Drainage

No existing as-builts were available to identify storm water reticulation, however visual inspection identifies the
system appears in reasonable condition.

6.5.5 Key Issues Identified

Cold water:

*  RPZD testing and tagging to be confirmed.

Hot water:

*  Multiple under bench boiling water units have not been provided with ventilation to the cupboard.
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6.6 BCA

Contemporary standards of construction and performance criteria as enforced in the current Building Codes are
continually updated through revisions of the National Construction Code (NCC) and associated reference materials.
As a result, the buildings will not satisfy a variety of current standard, a statement that is true of the vast majority of
buildings throughout Australia.

In NSW the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 2005 (EP&A Act) does not apply retrospectively to existing
buildings, only new construction. This avoids the need for constant improvement of properties to satisfy current
standards. However, in cases of existing buildings undergoing alterations and/or additions, some discretion is
available for councils to require an upgrade of the existing parts of the building to meet the BCA, based on either fire
safety requirements or the extent of work involved.

There are several items within the buildings where compliance with the current provisions of NCC 2019 would not
be met. It should be noted that whilst the building has non-compliances against the current requirements of the
BCA, there is no formal requirement to immediately address any of these issues as this is an existing building. Should
works be carried out that required DA approval or a CDC be issued, it is likely that these items will be triggered.
These are essentially relating to emergency lighting, exit lights and accessibility except where specifically detailed in
the report.

Refer to Appendix A for full BCA Report.

The following issues have been identified on site.

m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

D1.6 The stair to the raised floor within The widths are required to be not less than 1000mm clear of
the workshop is less than 1000mm any obstructions. Alternatively, a performance solution from a
wide. The landing to the stair is only fire safety engineer satisfying Performance Requirements DP4
900mm wide. and EP2.2 is required.

The internal stair within the
southern control centre is less than
1000mm wide.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

D2.13 The 2 entry stairs to the Workshop To provide safe passage, stairways must comply with the
are inconsistent and do not have following:
complaint nosing strips in
1accordance with AS1428.1.

e Minimum 2 risers / maximum 18 in each flight

e Risers 115mm min 190 mm max - going 250mm min
355mm max - 2R+G 550mm min 700mm max.

e Adjacent risers, or between adjacent goings a variation no
greater than 5mm is permitted and the largest and smallest
riser within the flight or the largest and smallest going
within a flight is not to exceed a variation of 10mm.

e Under the requirements of AS1428.1-2009 open riser are
not permitted.

e All treads to be fitted with non-slip finish or non-skid strips.

e Treads are required to have a surface or nosing strip with a
slip-resistance classification not less than listed in Table
D2.14 when tested in accordance with AS 4586

Riser (R) Going (G) ! Quantity (2R+G)
Max Min Max Min Max Min
Public stairways 190 115 355 250 700 550
Private stairways'! 190 115 355 240 700 550

125 mm sphere must not
pass through treads

IS e dNC R
1 e N N

The stair to the raised floor within
the Workshop does not have
contrasting nosing.

k \

The stairs leading to the mezzanine
within the Workshop have risers

between 205-210mm which exceed
the maximum perm|tted of 190mm.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

The stairs to the Southern Control
Centre have some minor

3 D2.16 The balustrade to the landing of the A balustrade not less than 1000mm in height is required to be
stair to the raised floor and small provided. Where horizontal rails are provided a bottom rail not
mezzanine within the Workshop is more than 150mm above the floor is required and the space
less than 1000mm high. between rails must not exceed 460mm.

(approximately 900mm)

\

,\

The balustrade to the rear external
stair of the Southern Control Centre
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

is less Ehan 1000mm.
g .

4. D2.17 Handrails to stairways are not Handrails in accordance with AS1428.1 are required.
compliant with AS1428.1,

300 min
No handrails are provided to the ) ,
. . Line of partition wall
stair or ramp leading to the e
Workshop Building. i

Internal 300 min, wid
corridor or
walkway

Turn handrail through
a total of 180° or
return fully to end
post or wall face

865 to 1000

TGSI

£00 to 800 |

{

Turn handrail through
a total of 180° or
return fully to end
post or wall face

TGSI -

SECTIONAL VIEW
DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES

FIGURE 26(B) STAIRWAY LOCATION AND HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT END
OF STAIRWAY OTHER THAN AT LINE OF BOUNDARY

] .
L Qbstruction J

50 _min. @30 to 50 \

Y e

I
: ‘ ‘\ No obstruction near handrail
1 | above this height except for
| | support In the shaded area only
865 10 1000 Lo |
above nosing of L,*,,’
tread or s-‘Jrface level
No handrails are provided to the
stair to the side of the Southern
Control Centre
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m DTS Clause escription of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

No handrail provided to the stairs
within the lower floor level of the
Southern Control Centre

5 D2.20 Exit doors within the Workshop The doors are required to be reswung to swing in the direction
swing against the direction of travel. = of egress.
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n of Non-compliance

m DTS Clause Descrip
6.

D2.21 The Southern Control Centre rear
exit door was not able to be opened.
— ==

The Southern Control Centre had
door hardware where it was not
possible to open the door from the
inside of the building

Entry to building
for operationaf

use only,

The Workshop had some doors with
non-compliant door hardware or
hardware at the incorrect height.

Requirement to Satisfy BCA

Exit doors should be provided with “free handle” egress via a
downward or pushing action and, if serving an area accessible
to people with disabilities, must have non-slip “D” pull handles
with 35-45mm hand clearances.

(=

{a] Isometric view

\—@ t
20 min 35 to }45 mm

(b] Plan view
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m DTS Clause escripti Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA
‘ : ——

i

7. D3.2 Access between Admin Building and Compliant ramps or lifts are required to be provided to provide
Workshop Building is via a non- access for people with disabilities. A detailed assessment by an
compliant ramp which doesn’t Access Consultant should be undertaken.

comply with AS 1428.1.

Access is not provided to the
southern control Centre.

3. D3.3 There are no ambulant or accessible | A full audit by an Access Consultant should be undertaken to
facilities provided in the Workshop determine details of non-compliances with AS1428.1. Major
or Southern Control Centre. modifications would be required to achieve compliance
throughout.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

Most doors within the Workshop are
less than 850mm clear in width and
have a solid do nd screen door.

Handrails compliant with AS1428.1
are not provided to the stairs serving
the Workshop or Southern Control
Centre.
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m DTS Clause

escription of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

The open doorways leading to the
printers/copiers within the Admin
Building are only 800mm wide when
it should be 850mm.

The door leading from the corridor in
the Admin Building to the office area
has a clear width of 840mm and not

850mm.
9. D3.5 No accessible parking space is At least 1 accessible parking space in accordance with AS/NZS
provided. 2890.6 — 2009 is required to be provided.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

7200 min

2400 2400 2400

Dadicated Shareg ares Dedicates
soace7 swecey

N

spaces

-
W2
—

N

N\
N
\\\i\\

;

74 w—

N \\\
\

00 25

V.74

8.

N\
A\

—

Bosara |
ot requirbd in
Now Zesishd)

t=—Shared aress
INot marked) —

,_
1
1
1
1
'
1
1
'
1
-
H
1
1
1
'
i
1
'
1
L

Parking aisle or_roadway

10. D3.6 There is no braille exit signage Every doorway required to be provided with an exit sign under
provided to the exit doors. Clause E4.5 is to be provided with braille and tactile signage
S that states “EXIT” and identify the floor level “LEVEL #”.

11. D3.8 TGSI’s are not provided to stairs Tactile indicators are to be provided to all stairways and ramps
serving the Workshop or Southern in accordance with sections 1 and 2 of AS/NZS 1428.4.1.
Control Centre in accordance with

=

I

AS1428.4.1.
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Requirement to Satisfy BCA

m DTS Clause

Discrete indicator Composite discrete
indicator

(a) Flans of individual truncated conas

Sloped

@35 +1 / Upper
Base
surface \ I—?ﬁ;l/

S 415

{b) Elevation of individual truncated cong

12. E1.3 Some external hydrants are located The hydrant system is required to comply with AS2419.1-2005.
within 10m of the building and are A detailed assessment from the fire services engineer should
not protected by a fire rated wall 3m | be undertaken to identify any shortfalls with the system.
high and 2m either side of the

hydrant outlet. Where triggered under an upgrade the hydrant system would

need to be upgraded to comply with AS2419.1 or via a
Performance Solution from a Fire Safety Engineer.
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Hydrants are not provided with storz
couplings.

The hydrant booster does not
comply with the current

requirements of the AS2419.1
& A ﬁ—_f ; i“@ BRIt

13. E1.4 A cupboard between the Workshop The sign should be removed and provided with portable
Building and Vehicle Compound has extinguisher signage.
a fire hose reel sign but no hose reel
is provided in it.
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m DTS Clause Descri of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA
- I |
L ) g

!‘nﬂ"

14. E4.5 Additional exit signage is required in = A detailed assessment by the fire services consultant should be
the Workshop Building.

undertaken to determine required emergency lighting and exit
signage.

The signage within the Southern
Control Centre is not the correct
pictorial exit signs and they were not
illuminated. There was insufficient

exit signage within the building too.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

Items requiring additional details or could not be determined by a visual inspection.

The following items have not been able to be determined via the visual inspection and may require additional
details to confirm compIiance

C1.10 Floor materials, floor coverings and wall and This would not be considered a significant issue and
ceiling lining materials need to comply with would not require any rectification work. Any new
prescribed fire hazard properties. Refer to materials would need to comply.

Appendix C1.10.

Compliance is unable to be determined via a
visual inspection. Test certificates of the
materials would need to be obtained to
confirm compliance.

2 C2.2 The Workshop is over 2,000m? but also Scaled plans of the Workshop should be provided to
contains some office space which would confirm whether the area and volume limitation comply
allow floor area to be aggregated between with the requirements for a Type C building.

the Class 5 limits and Class7 / 8 limits.
However, no scaled plans have been
provided to accurately determine the floor
area of the building.

3. C2.12 A room containing a battery system that has Confirmation of the total voltage and storage capacity
a total voltage of 12 volts or more and a are to be provided to confirm if fire separation is
storage capacity of 200 kWh or more must be = required.
separated by 2-hour fire rated construction.

The comms room within the administration
building contain are number of UPS.
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A room within the Southern Control Centre
contained numerous batteries which was not
fire separated.

4 C2.13 Switchboards sustaining emergency Confirmation is to be provided if the switchboard is the
equipment must be constructed so that main switchboard and sustains emergency equipment in
emergency equipment switchgear is the building.

separated from non-emergency equipment
switchgear by metal partitions designed to
minimise the spread of faults.

The electrical distribution room appears to be
fire rated. The door appears to be a fire door
but is not tagged. The room only needs to be
fire separated if it contains the main switch
room which sustains emergency equipment.
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Appendix A — BCA Compliance Report
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Executive Summary

An audit of the existing TransGrid Depot and Office at 2 Perry Street, Yass has been undertaken
against the Deemed-to-Satisfy (DTS) provisions of sections C, D and E of the Building Code of
Australia and the applicable Building Regulations.

This report details the non-compliances identified that require either works to rectify or an
Alternative Solution to satisfy the Performance Requirements of the BCA.

Summary of BCA Parameters:
Administration Building

Building Use: Class 5

Type of Construction Required  Type C

Rise Storeys: 1

Number of Storeys: 1

Workshop

Building Use: Class 5, 7b and 8
Type of Construction Required  Type C

Rise Storeys: 1

Number of Storeys: 1

Southern Control Centre (Disused)
Building Use: Class5and 7b
Type of Construction Required  Type C

Rise Storeys: 2
Number of Storeys: 2

Storage / Pump Room
Building Use: Class 7b
Type of Construction Required  Type C

Rise Storeys: 1

Number of Storeys: 1

Storage / Plant Compound / Vehicle Compound
Building Use: Class 7b
Type of Construction Required  Type C

Rise Storeys: 1

Number of Storeys: 1

Issues which require additional details have been listed under Section 10 of this report and need
further clarification to determine whether there are any further issues that need to be addressed.
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1. Introduction

This report presents the findings of an audit undertaken of the existing TransGrid Depot and Office at 2
Perry Street, Yass against the Deemed-to-Satisfy (DtS) provisions of Building Code of Australia (BCA) 2019
amendment 1.

It has been prepared by Steve Watson and Partners for TransGrid.

2. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide an assessment of the design documentation against the
current requirements of the BCA.

3. Scope and Limitations

3.1. Scope

The scope of this assessment is limited to the the design documentation referenced in Appendix A of this
report and a walk-through inspection on the 27" of October 2020.

3.2. Limitations
The following limitations apply to the assessment:
=  The report considers matters of a significant nature only and should not be considered exhaustive.

= Assessment against Sections C, D and E of the Building Code of Australia. The assessment against
D3 is limited to a high level assessment only.

= Generally, the assessment does not incorporate a detailed assessment of the requirements of the
Australian Standards.

= Structural and services documentation have not been reviewed.

= Appraisals are limited to the provisions of the BCA and the Premises Standards. Other legislative
requirements have not been considered. It does not address additional or specific requirements
stipulated under other areas such as Safety in Design, Construction Safety, Disability
Discrimination, Planning and Environment, Occupational Health and Safety, Health, Dangerous
Goods, etc, which may impact on the design and use of the building. It is recommended that
appropriate advice from suitably qualified consultants should be obtained for further information
on these areas.

4. National Construction Code 2019 Amendment 1 —=Volume 1: Building Code of Australia
Class 2 to Class 9 Buildings
The National Construction Code (NCC) is a uniform set of technical provisions for the design and
construction of buildings, structures and plumbing/drainage systems which is separated into 3 volumes.
Volume 1 of the NCC is the Building Code of Australia (BCA) for Class 2 to 9 buildings which is the
document to which the assessment in this report has been undertaken against. The BCA is legislated under
The Act and specifies the Performance Requirements for the design and construction of Class 2 to 9
buildings that must be satisfied to achieve compliance. The Performance Requirements can only be
satisfied by a Performance Solution, Deemed-to-Satisfy (DTS) solution or a combination of both.

5. Performance Solutions

The BCA is written in a performance format which allows performance-based buildings. This has allowed
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for innovation and variation from the prescriptive deemed-to-satisfy requirements of the BCA, whilst
maintaining the principle levels of health, safety and amenity of building occupants.

Performance solutions are generally adopted when a nominated deemed-to-satisfy provision appears
inappropriate for the design, or when a proposed design varies from the prescriptive requirements of the
BCA. Subsequently, a performance solution supported by Fire Engineering analysis can determine
whether a proposed design that varies from prescriptive requirements, will satisfactorily meet the
performance provisions of the BCA. Ultimately, it is with the discretion of the relevant building surveyor
whether to accept a deviation from the prescriptive code requirements.

Utilising the performance provisions may result in more economical and somewhat safer building,
however alternative solutions may require additional on-going maintenance. Itis in this instance that all
parties, such as the building owner, insurance companies, proposed tenants, etc., are aware of this
decision making process and are kept informed of any additional requirements needed to maintain the
level of safety.

6. Statutory Framework

The following table summarises the key statutory issues relating to fire safety and the BCA in relation to
the certification of new building works.

Existing building fire safety =~ EPAR 94 Council may require upgrading in some circumstances
Alts and adds — change in 143(1) Fire safety to be upgraded in affected part of building
building use Structural adequacy to be signed off

Category 1 fire safety provisions to be upgraded. (Hydrants,
sprinklers, fire control centres, smoke detection, smoke
hazard management, emergency lifts.)

Alts and adds—no change  EPAR 143(3) No reduction in the level of safety permitted
in use
New Work EPAR 145 All new works must comply

6.1. New Work

Clause 145 of the EPAR requires that all new work comply with the current requirements of the BCA.

This means that all works proposed in the plans are required to comply but that existing features of an
existing building need not comply with the BCA unless required to under other clauses of the legislation.

6.2. Consent authority may require building to be upgraded
When determining a development application, a Consent Authority (Council) is required to assess
fire safety in an existing building under Clause 94 of the EPAR.
The assessment must consider whether the measures contained in a building are inadequate
(i) to protect persons using the building and facilitate their egress in the event of a fire or
(ii) to restrict the spread of fire between buildings.

In determining a development application, the consent authority is to take into consideration
whether it would be appropriate for the building to be brought into total or partial conformity with
the BCA. Normally this discretionary power would only be enacted in the following circumstances:

= the proposed scope of works encompasses a large portion of the building so that a total
building upgrade would not be considered an onerous requirement (ie % the total volume of
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the building including other works undertaken in the last 3 years) ;

= the upgrading measure(s) significantly increase the level of safety and are able to be cost-
effectively incorporated into the proposed works so that they would not be considered an
onerous requirement

= the existing level of safety is so deficient that the council consider a upgrade is necessary
irrespective of the scope of works proposed.

6.3. No change of building use - structural strength and fire safety

Clause 143 (3) of the EPAR prevents a certifying authority from issuing a construction certificate if
the proposed new work will result in a reduction to the fire protection and structural capacity of the
building.

6.4. Change of building use - structural strength and fire safety

If a change in use is involved under the application, Clause 143 (1) of the EPAR requires that the fire
protection (egress), structural capacity and Category 1 Fire Safety provisions must be applicable to the new
use of the building.

6.5. Access to premises

The Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards came into force via BCA2011 throughout
Australia on 01 May 2011, and with it introduced a higher standard of access to that required by
previous versions of the BCA. In prescribed circumstances, the legislation requires upgrade of access
and facilities for persons with disabilities when building work is proposed. In particular, unless works
are undertaken by a lessee who does not lease the entire building, proposed building work
anywhere in the building could trigger a need for enhanced access at the main building pedestrian
entry and from that entry to all areas of the building that are subject to the building work.

7. Methodology

7.1. Process adopted
The following method of assessment has been used in the preparation of this report:

1) Determine the basic assessment data for the building.

2) Assess the design of the building against the current Deemed-to-Satisfy requirements of Sections C, D
(excluding Part D3) and E of the BCA. Establish the status of each clause into the following categories:

1. Clause is administrative information only (Noted);

2. Clauseis oris not relevant to the proposed work (Applicable or N/A)

3. The proposed work complies with the requirements of the clause (Complies);

4. Detail compliance with the requirements of the clause is unable to be determined readily from
the site visit however there were (No issues identified) from the site visit;

5. Compliance with the requirements of the clause is unable to be determined from the site visit or
documentation provided. Additional details or relevant information required to verify compliance
if required. (Not Determined);

6. The matter may be able to be addressed on a performance basis via an Alternative Solution
satisfying the relevant Performance Requirements. (Performance Solution);

7. ltisrecommended that an (Does Not Comply) be considered to this item when it is assessed in
line with the legislative requirements relating to Council’s discretionary upgrading responsibility.
The existing feature of the building does not comply and is recommended to be upgraded to
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provide adequate safety. Or in the event of a change of building use, the existing feature of the
building does not comply and must be upgraded to provide safety adequate to the new use.

3) Nominate the status of the design against each BCA requirement;
4) Provide comments against each BCA requirement as appropriate.

8. Description of Proposed Development

The premises are an existing TransGrid office and depot located at 2 Perry Street, Yass. The site contains a
number of separate buildings. The main building is a single storey administration building. There is a single
storey workshop / storage building which also contains a small mezzanine. The old Southern Control
Centre is a 2 storey building which is currently disused with the exception of some switchboards still being
active. There are several small storage / compound buildings scattered around the site.

near map;.f-’

c.yant: claor ‘change

9. Assessment Data Summary

The following basic assessment data has been drawn from the provisions of the BCA 2019 amendment 1.

9.1. Assumptions and Limitations

Assumptions made in the preparation of this report are listed below:
1. The whole of the premises is located on one title.

2. All exits discharge inside the fenced as part of the grounds on the title. Compliant access to the
roadway needs to be established.
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3. The large store off the workshop building to the north west corner was not accessible at the time
of the audit.

9.2. Interpretations

A number of issues within the BCA are recognised to be interpretive in nature. Where these issues are
encountered, interpretations are made that are consistent with Standard Industry Practise and/or Steve
Watson & Partners policy formulated in regard of each issue.

1. The car parks are on grade and open and as such are not assessed.

2. The 2 storage compounds to the south west corner of the site are assessed as 1 building with a
total floor area of less than 1,000m?.

10. Issues Requiring Resolution

10.1. Issues identified

The following issues have been identified on site.

m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

D1.6 The stair to the raised floor within the The widths are required to be not less than 1000mm
workshop is less than 1000mm wide. clear of any obstructions. Alternatively, a performance
The landing to the stair is only 900mm solution from a fire safety engineer satisfying

wide. Performance Requirements DP4 and EP2.2.

The internal stair within the southern
control centre is less than 1000mm
wide.

2. D2.13 The 2 entry stairs to the workshop are To provide safe passage, stairways must comply with the
inconsistent and do not have complaint = following:
nosing strips in accordance with

e minimum 2 risers / maximum 18 in each flight
AS1428.1.

e risers 115mm min 190 mm max - going 250mm min
355mm max - 2R+G 550mm min 700mm max.

o Adjacent risers, or between adjacent goings a
variation no greater than 5mm is permitted and the
largest and smallest riser within the flight or the
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m DTS Clause Descrlptlon of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

largest and smallest going within a flight is not to
exceed a variation of 10mm.

e Under the requirements of AS1428.1-2009 open riser
are not permitted.

o All treads to be fitted with non-slip finish or non-skid
strips.

e Treads are required to have a surface or nosing strip
with a slip-resistance classification not less than listed
in Table D2.14 when tested in accordance with AS
4586

Riser (R) Going (G) @) Quantity (2R+G)
Max Min Max Min Max Min
Public stairways 190 115 355 250 700 550
Private stairways'" 190 115 355 240 700 550

125 mm sphere mustnot
pass through treads

(IR L R

The stair to the raised floor within the
workshop does not have contrasting
nogng

The stairs leading to the mezzanine
within the workshop have risers

between 205-210mm which exceeds
the maximum permltted of 190mm

The stairs to the Southern Control
Centre have some minor
inconsistencies

Steve Watson and Partners
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m DTS Clause De ion of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

script
P

Fie

3. D2.16 The balustrade to the landing of the A balustrade not less than 1000mm in height is
stair to the raised floor and small required to be provided. Where horizontal rails are
mezzanine within the workshop is less provided a bottom rail not more than 150mm above
than 1000mm high. (approximately the floor is required and the space between rails

must not exceed 460mm.

The balustrade to the rear external stair
of the southern control centre is less
than 1000mm.

4. D2.17 Handrails to stairways are not Handrails in accordance with AS1428.1 are required
compliant with AS1428.1,

No handrails are provided to the stair
or ramp leading to the workshop
building.
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m TS Clause Description of Non-compliance

5. D2.20

No handrails are provided to the stair
to the side of the Southern Control
Centre

-

No handrail provided to the stairs
within the lower floor level of the
southern control centre

I

Exit doors within the workshop swing
against the direction of travel.

Requirement to Satisfy BCA

300 min.
/—Line of partition wall
Qne tread /
Internal 300 min, width
corridor or Turn handrail through
walkway a total of 180° or
return fully to end
865 1o 1000} post or wall face
( TGSI

00 to 800 |

Turn handrail through
a total of 180° or
return fully to end
post or wall face

TGS\\ -

SECTIONAL VIEW

DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES

FIGURE 26(B) STAIRWAY LOCATION AND HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT END
OF STAIRWAY OTHER THAN AT LINE OF BOUNDARY

L Obstruction /

/:
Wail I 600 min
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
L
I

50 _min. 230 to 50

7
15 min
i

T
|
‘ No obstruction near handrail

above this height except for
support in the shaded area only

865 to 1000
above nosing of
tread or syrface level

The doors are required to be reswung to swing in the
direction of egress.

Steve Watson and Partners
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

6. D2.21 The southern control centre rear exit Exit doors should be provided with “free handle” egress
door was not able to be opened. via a downward or pushing action and, if serving an area
jp— > accessible to people with disabilities, must have non-slip

“D” pull handles with 35-45mm hand clearances.

(c=>

lal Isometric view

The southern control centre had door T
hardware where it was not possible to e MI J ] ceepem
open the door from the inside of the

building v (b) Plan view

_Entry fo building
for operationaf
use only.

The workshop had some doors with
non-compliant door hardware or
hardware at the incorrect height.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA
— 4
|

7. D3.2 Access between administration building = Compliant ramps or lifts are required to be provided to
and workshop building is via a non- provide access for people with disabilities. A detailed
compliant ramp which doesn’t comply = assessment by an Access Consultant should be

with AS 1428.1. undertaken.

Access is not provided to the southern
control centre
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

8. D3.3 There are no ambulant or accessible A full audit by an access consultant should be undertaken
facilities provided in the workshop or to determine details of non-compliances with AS1428.1.
southern control centre. Major modifications would be required to achieve
Most doors within the workshop are compliance throughout.

less than 850mm clear in width and
have a solid door and screen door.

N\ A

Handrails compliant with AS1428.1 are
not provided to the stairs serving the
workshop or Southern Control Centre
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA
[l e —

The open doorways leading to the
printers/copiers within the
administration building are only
800mm wide when it should be
850mm.

The door leading from the corridor in
the administration building to the office
area has a clear width of 840mm and
not 850mm.

9. D3.5 No accessible parking space is provided = At least 1 accessible parking space in accordance with
AS/NZS 2890.6 — 2009 is required to be provided.

Steve Watson and Partners 2020/1879 R7.1 - BCA Audit Report: TransGrid, Yass Page 16



m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

7200 min

2400 2400 2400

Dadicated Shared ares. Dedicaten
we0e wrey

wam//
m

Otnor-user
spaces

./
g |
(ot requrma

in
Now Zealshd)

f=—Shared aress |
Mot marked) —

Parking aisle or roadway

10. D3.6 There is no braille exit signage provided = Every doorway required to be provided with an exit sign
to the exit doors. under Clause E4.5 is to be provided with braille and
g ‘ [l tactile signage that states “EXIT” and identify the floor
level “LEVEL#".

11. D3.8 TGSI’s are not provided to stairs serving | Tactile indicators are to be provided to all stairways and
the workshop or southern control ramps in accordance with sections 1 and 2 of

centre in accordance with AS1428.4.1. AS/NZS 1428.4.1

b e ¥

: °

Discrete indicator Composite discrete
indicator

(a) Plans of individual truncated conas

Sloped

235 +1 /Upper
Base
suriace\ I_cﬁj/

4 to 5

{b) Elevation ef individual truncated cone
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA
= }

12. E1.3 Some external hydrants are located The hydrant system is required to comply with AS2419.1-
within 10m of the building and are not 2005. A detailed assessment from the fire services
protected by a fire rated wall 3m high engineer should be undertaken to identify any shortfalls
and 2m either side of the hydrant with the system.

Where triggered under an upgrade the hydrant system
would need to be upgraded to comply with AS2419.1 or
via a Performance Solution from a fire safety engineer.
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

Hydrants are not provided with storz
coupligs

The hydrant booster does not comply
with the current requirements of the
AS2419.1

13. E1.4 A cupboard between the workshop The sign should be removed and provided with portable
building and vehicle compound has a extinguisher signage.
fire hose reel sign but not hose reel is N“]
provided in it.

l
!
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m DTS Clause Description of Non-compliance Requirement to Satisfy BCA

E4.5 Additional exit signage is required in A detailed assessment by the fire services consultant
the worksho’p bld'“g - should be undertaken to determine required emergency
' | lighting and exit signage.

The signage within the southern control
centre is not the correct pictorial exit
signs and they were not illuminated.
There was insufficient exit signage
within the building too.

10.2. Items requiring additional details or could not be determined by a visual inspection

The following items have not be able to be determined via the visual inspection and may require
additional details to confirm compliance

C1.10 Floor materials, floor coverings and wall and This would not be considered a significant issue
ceiling lining materials need to comply with and would not require any rectification work.
prescribed fire hazard properties. Refer to Any new materials would need to comply.

Appendix C1.10.

Compliance is unable to be determined via a
visual inspection. Test certificates of the
materials would need to be obtained to
confirm compliance.

2. C2.2 The workshop is over 2,000m? but also Scaled plans of the workshop should be
contains some office space which would provided to confirm whether the area and
allow floor area to be aggregated between
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the Class 5 limits and Class7 / 8 limits. volume limitation comply with the
However, no scaled plans have been requirements for a Type C building.
provided to accurately determine the floor

area of the building.

3. C2.12 A room containing a battery system that has Confirmation of the total voltage and storage
a total voltage of 12 volts or more and a capacity are to be provided to confirm if fire
storage capacity of 200 kWh or more must be = separation is required.
separated by 2 hour fire rated construction.

The comms room within the administration
building contain are number of UPS.

A room within the southern control centre
contained numerous batteries which was not
fire separated.

4, C2.13 Switchboards sustaining emergency Confirmation is to be provided if the
equipment must be constructed so that switchboard is the main switchboard and
emergency equipment switchgear is sustains emergency equipment in the building.

separated from non-emergency equipment
switchgear by metal partitions designed to
minimise the spread of faults.

The electrical distribution room appears to be
fire rated. The door appears to be a fire door
but is not tagged. The room only needs to be
fire separated if it contains the main switch
room which sustains emergency equipment.

11. Relevant Authorities

Where an alternative solution is proposed to meet the performance requirements contained in any one or
more of the Category 2 fire safety provisions referral to Fire and Rescue NSW under Clause 144 of the
EP&A Regulations is required in either of the following types of buildings:
(a) aclass9a building that is proposed to have a total floor area of 2,000 square metres or more, or
(b) abuilding (other than a class 9a building) that is proposed to have:
(i) a fire compartment with a total floor area of more than 2,000 square metres, or
(ii) a total floor area of more than 6,000 square metres
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12. Statutory Fire Safety Measures
The owner is also required under the Act to certify each of the Fire Safety Measures annually by issuing a
Fire Safety Statement.

Appendix B in this report list the measures within the building which are to be certified on the Annual Fire
Safety Statement.

13. Conclusion

The audit of the TransGrid Depot and Office at Orange NSW has found to have a number of non-
compliances. These are not considered significant enough to warrant an upgrade at this stage but should
be considered in any future upgrade strategy for, or refurbishment of, the premises.
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14. BCA 2019 — Clause by Clause Assessment

o [oerton —————— Lcomme s

BCA Version
BCA BCA version
2019

The BCA is generally updated every 3 years with
amendments influencing health, safety and
amenity features required within the building.
Legislation typically allows future BCA changes to
be ignored provided substantial progress on the
design of the development has previously
occurred.

Section A: General Provisions

Part A6  Classification and usage

Part A7 | United buildings

Buildings are deemed united when two or more
buildings adjoining each other are connected and
used as one building.

Section B: Structure

Part B1 Resistance to actions

Section C: Fire Resistance

Part C1 — Fire Resistance and Stability

Ci.1 Type of construction required
Type A Construction
BCA Type A fire resisting construction is required
except to the Aquatic centre, property office,
staff rooms, uniform shop & demountable which
can the Type C fire resisting construction.

The property office and staff rooms are part of
the PAC and The terraces fire compartment and
thus required to be Type A construction.

Spec Fire resisting construction
Cl.1
C1.2 Calculation of rise in storeys

Effective Height / Calculation of rise in storeys.

Rise in storeys is a defined BCA term addressing
the number of main building levels excluding
basements.

This report is undertaken against BCA
2019 amendment 1. In addition,
requirements of the Premises Standards
(PS) are covered as relevant.

The following uses have been identified:

= Offices, administration, training,
control rooms — class 5

=  Workshops — class 8

=  Storage—class 7b

Not part of this audit

A structural Engineer should be
consulted if a detailed assessment is
required.

A structural Engineer should be
consulted if a detailed assessment is
required.

All buildings are required to comply with
Type C construction and are more than
3m away from any fire source feature.
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Noted

Noted

N/A

N/A

No issues
identified

Complies

Noted
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C13
C14
C1.5
Cl.6
C1.7
C1.8

C1.9

Steve Watson and Partners

Effective height is defined under the BCA as
vertical distance between the floor of the lowest
storey included in the calculation of rise in
storeys and the floor of the topmost storey
(excluding the topmost storey if it contains only
heating, ventilating, lift or other equipment,
water tanks or similar service units).

These parameters influence the BCA provisions
applicable to the building.

Buildings of multiple classification

Mixed types of construction

Two storey Class 2, 3 or 9¢ buildings

Class 4 parts of buildings

Open spectator stands and indoor sports stadiums

Lightweight construction

Lightweight construction used in a wall system
must comply with Specification C1.8.

Lightweight construction used as a fire-resisting
covering of a steel column or the like, and where
the covering is not in continuous contact with
the column must have the voids filled to a height
of not less than 1.2m above the floor and where
the column is liable to be damaged must be
protected by steel or other suitable material.

Non-combustible building elements

The following materials may be used where non-
combustible materials are required:-

. Plasterboard.

. Perforated gypsum.

. Fibrous-plaster sheeting to AS 2185.

. Fibre-reinforced cement sheeting.

. Pre-finished metal sheeting having a

combustible surface finish not exceeding
1mm thickness and where the spread-of-
flame index of the product is not greater
than 0.

. Sarking-type materials that do not exceed
1mm thickness and have a flammability
index not greater than 5.

. Bonded laminated materials where each
lamina, including any core, is not
combustible and each adhesive layer does
not exceed 1mm thickness and the total
thickness of the adhesive layers does not
exceed 2mm and the spread of flame
index and smoke development index of
the bonded laminated material as a whole
do not exceed 0 and 3 respectively.

. Any product as determined by testing to
AS 1530.1

An appropriately BCA accredited product or
system
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Noted
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

No issues
identified

N/A

Page 24



e [oopton————————Lcome o

C1.10

Cl1.11

C1.12

C1.13

Cl.14

Fire hazard properties

Floor materials, floor coverings and wall and
ceiling lining materials need to comply with
prescribed fire hazard properties. Refer to
Appendix C1.10.

Performance of external walls in fire

Concrete external walls that could collapse as
complete panels are to be designed in accordance
with Specification C1.11 to minimise the likelihood
of external walls collapsing outwards in the event of
a fire and separating from supporting members.

Fire-protected timber: Concession

Fire-protected timber in a Class 2, 3 or 5 building may
be used wherever an element is required to be non-
combustible,

Ancillary elements

An ancillary element must not be fixed, installed
or attached to the internal parts or external face
of an external wall that is required to be non-
combustible unless it is non-combustible or as
specified under this clause.

Part C2 — Compartmentation and Separation

C2.1

C2.2

c2.3

C2.4

C2.5

C2.6

C2.7

C2.8

Cc2.9

Steve Watson and Partners

Application of Part

General floor area and volume limitations
(Type C construction)

The floor area and volume limitations are:
Class 5, 9b or 9c: 3,000m? and 18,000m3
Class 6, 7, 8 or 9a: 2,000m? and 12,000m3

Large isolated buildings

Requirements for open space and vehicular
access

Class 9a and 9c buildings

Vertical separation of openings in external walls

Separation by fire walls

Separation of classifications in the same storey

Separation of classifications in different storeys

Compliance is unable to be determined
via a visual inspection.

Test certificates of the materials would
need to be obtained to confirm
compliance.

This Clause has deliberately been left
blank

Clauses C2.2, C2.3 and C2.4 do not apply
to a sprinkler protected carpark, open
deck carpark or open spectator stand.

The workshop is over 2,000m? but also
contains some office space which would
allow floor area to be aggregated
between the Class 5 limits and Class7 / 8
limits. However, no scaled plans have
been provided to accurately determine
the floor area of the building.

The other buildings comply with the floor
area and volume limitations.
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Not
determined

N/A

N/A

N/A

Noted

Complies /
Not
Determined

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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C2.10 Separation of lift shafts

C2.11 Stairways and lifts in one shaft

C2.12 Separation of equipment

Two-hour fire enclosure is required for:
= [ift motor rooms

= emergency generators sustaining emergency
equipment operating in emergency mode

= central mechanical smoke control plant
= boilers

= a battery system installed in the building that
has a total voltage of 12 volts or more and a
storage capacity of 200 kWh or more.

C2.13 Electrical supply system

A substation located within a building or main
switchboard, which sustains emergency
equipment, must be separated from the
remainder of the building by 2hr fire rated
construction.

Switchboards sustaining emergency equipment
must be constructed so that emergency
equipment switchgear is separated from non-
emergency equipment switchgear by metal
partitions designed to minimise the spread of
faults.

C2.14 Public corridors in Class 2 & 3 buildings

Steve Watson and Partners
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N/A
N/A
The comms room within the No
administration building contain are determined
number of UPS. Confirmation of the total
voltage and storage capacity are to be
provided to confirm if fire separation is
required.
A room within the southern control
centre contained numerous batteries
which was not fire separated.
Confirmation of the total voltage and
storage capacity are to be provided to
confirm if fire separation is required.
The substation appears to be fire No issues
separated from the remainder of the identified
administration building.
N/A
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Part C3 — Protection of Openings

C3.1
C3.2

c.3

c34

C3.5

C3.6

C3.7

C3.8

c3.9

C3.10

C3.11

C3.12

C3.13

C3.14

Steve Watson and Partners

Application of Part

Protection of openings in external walls

Openings in the external walls of the building are
to be protected in accordance with C3.4, being
fire rated windows, external sprinklers or the
like, if:

e less than 3m to side or rear boundary,

e |ess than 6m from the far boundary of a road
or lane,

e Less than 6m from another building on the
same allotment.

Separation of external walls and associated
openings in different fire compartments
Acceptable method of protection

Window openings that are required to be protected
are to be protected by internal or external wall
wetting sprinklers with windows that are automatic
closing or permanently fixed in the closed position, -
/60/- fire windows that are automatic closing or
permanently fixed closed or -/60/60 automatic
closing fire shutters.

Doorways are to be protected by internal or external
wall wetting sprinklers used with doors that are self-
closing or automatic closing, or -/60/30 self-closing
or automatic closing fire doors.

Doorways in fire walls

Sliding fire doors

Protection of doorways in horizontal exits

Openings in fire-isolated exits

Service penetrations in fire-isolated exits
Openings in fire-isolated lift shafts
Bounding construction: Class 2, 3, 4 and 9
buildings

Openings in floors and ceilings for services

Openings in shafts

External openings are located more than
3m from the side boundaries

This clause has deliberately been left
blank
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Noted

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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C3.15

C3.16

C3.17

Openings for service installations

Construction Joints

Columns protected with lightweight
construction to achieve an FRL

Section D: Access and Egress

Part D1 - Provision for Escape

D1.1
D1.2

D13

D14

D1.5

D1.6

Steve Watson and Partners

Application of Part

Number of exits required

When fire-isolated stairways and ramps are
required

Exit travel distances

No point on the floor must be more than 20m to an
exit or a point in which travel in different directions
to 2 exits is available, in which case, the maximum
distance to 1 exit cannot exceed 40m.

Distance between alternative exits

The following travel distance limits apply:

e <20m to asingle exit or to a point of choice to
alternative egress paths, and

e < 40m to the closest alternative exit;

e < 60m travel distance between alternative exits
and not less than 9m between alternative exits;

e Exit paths to alternative exits should not
converge at any point to be less than 6m apart.

Dimensions of exits and paths of travel to exits

N/A

N/A

Noted

Complies

N/A

Complies

Complies

The stair to the raised floor within the

workshop is less than 1000mm wide. The
Iandlng to the stair is only 900mm wide.

Does not
comply

The internal stair within tﬂé southern
control centre is less than 1000mm wide.
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D1.7

D1.8

D1.9
D1.10

D1.11

D1.12

D1.13

D1.14
D1.15
D1.16

D1.17

Travel via fire-isolated exits
External stairways or ramps in lieu of fire-isolated
exits

External stairs or ramps may be used instead of fire-
isolated stairs to a building under 25m in effective
height, subject to:

= Stair to be non-combustible construction.

= Exit doors onto the stair to be 1-hour fire rated.

e Exit paths via the stair must be shielded if within
6m of openings in external wall of building.

Travel by non-fire-isolated stairways or ramps

Discharge from exits

An exit must not be blocked nor be capable of being
blocked at its point of discharge.

Horizontal exits

Non-required stairways, ramps or escalators

Number of persons accommodated

Measurement of distances

Method of measurement

Plant rooms, lift machine rooms and electricity
network substations: Concession

A ladder may be used in lieu of a stairway as an exit

from:

a) aplant room with a floor area not more than
100m?, or

b) all but one point of egress from a plant room
with a floor area not more than 200m?2.

Access to lift pits

Access requirements apply to lift pits over 3min
depth.

Part D2 — Construction of Exits

D2.1

D2.2

Steve Watson and Partners

Application of Part

(NSW variation for Entertainment Venues)

Fire-isolated stairways and ramps

Gates are provided through the site fence.
Site personnel advised the gates unlock on
fire trip. Confirmation that the gates are not
locked and are openable without a key

should be obtained.

2020/1879 R7.1 - BCA Audit Report: TransGrid, Yass

N/A
N/A

Complies

No issues

identified

N/A

N/A

Noted

Noted
Noted

No issues
identified

N/A

Noted

N/A
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D23

D2.4
D2.5
D2.6

D2.7

D2.8

D2.9

D2.10

D2.11

D2.12

D2.13

Fire resisting shafts must be constructed of non-
combustible materials and so that if there is local
failure it will not cause structural damage or impair
the fire resistance of the shaft

Non-fire-isolated stairways and ramps

Separation of rising and descending stair flights No issues identified
Open access ramps and balconies
Smoke lobbies

Installations in exits and paths of travel Install non-combustible linings to the
internal walls, ceiling and doors of relevant
cupboards and install smoke seals to the
doors.

Electrical meters and motors, distribution boards
and telecommunication boards must not be
accessed from fire isolated exits and, if located in
corridors leading to exits, should occur in non-
combustible or fire protective smoke sealed
enclosures.

No openings to ducts conveying hot products of
combustion permitted in required exits.

Gas or fuel services not permitted in required exits.

Electric or services equipment in paths of travel to
exits must be within a non-combustible and smoke
sealed enclosure.

Enclosure of space beneath stairs and ramps

The space below non fire-isolated stairs must not be
enclosed to form a cupboard or similar enclosed
space unless the enclosing walls have an FRL of not
less than 60/60/60 and any doorway to the enclosed
space is fitted with a self-closing -/60/30 fire door.

Width of required stairways and ramps

A stairway or ramp more than 2m in width is only
counted as having a width of 2m unless it is divided
by a continuous handrail or balustrade between
landings and each division is less than 2m wide.

Pedestrian ramps

Ramps serving as required exit must have a gradient
not less steep than 1:8. If the ramp is required for
disabled access under Part D3 it must comply with
AS1428.1.

The surface of the ramp must have a non-slip finish.

Fire-isolated passageways

Roof as open space

Going and risers The 2 entry stairs to the workshop are
inconsistent and do not have complaint

To provide safe passage, stairways must comply
nosing strips in accordance with AS1428.1.

with the following:
e minimum 2 risers / maximum 18 in each flight

e risers 115mm min 190 mm max - going 250mm
min 355mm max - 2R+G 550mm min 700mm
max.
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N/A

Complies
N/A
N/A

No issues
identified

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Does Not
Comply
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e Adjacent risers, or between adjacent goings a
variation no greater than 5mm is permitted and
the largest and smallest riser within the flight or
the largest and smallest going within a flight is
not to exceed a variation of 100mm.

e Under the requirements of AS1428.1-2009 open
riser are not permitted.

o Alltreads to be fitted with non-slip finish or non-
skid strips.

e Treads are required to have a surface or nosing
strip with a slip-resistance classification not less
than listed in Table D2.14 when tested in

accordance with AS 4586
Riser (R) Going (6) @ Quantity (2R+G)
Max Min Max Min Max Min

Public stairways 190 1158 355 250 700 550
Private stairways'!! 190 115 355 240 700 550

125 mm sphere must not

pass through treads

R} r )
] G The stair to the raised floor within the

workshop does not have contrasting nosing.

The stairs leading to the mezzanine within
the workshop have risers between 205-
210mm which exceeds the maximum
permitted of 190mm.

The stairs to the Southern Control Centre
have some minor inconsistencies
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D2.14 Landings No issues
Ramps Surfaces, stair tread surfaces or nosing strips, identified

and stair landing surfaces, or landing nosing strips to

a flight below, must achieve slip-resistance

classifications to AS4586-2013 as follows:

Application Dry Surface Wet Surface
Conditions Condition
1:14 or steeper P4 orR11 P5orR12
ramps
Ramps of 1:14 P3orR10 P4 orR11
t01:20
Tread or Landing P3 or R10 P4 or R10
Surface
Nosing Strip or P3 P4
Landing Strip
D2.15 Thresholds Note that where access for people with No issues
Steps should not occur at doorways without a disabilities is required it is not permitted to identified
threshold landing except as follows: have a step at the threshold of a doorway

= |na building required to be accessible and the
doorway opens to a road or open space and is
provided with a threshold ramp or step ramp in
accordance with AS1428.1,

e Orin any other case a single 190mm step is
permitted at doors leading to the exterior.

D2.16 Barriers to prevent falls The balustrade to the landing of the stair to Does not

Requirements apply to the provision and design of the raised floor and small mezzanine within = comply

barriers at locations where a person could fall imor  the workshop is less than 1000mm high.
more. (approximately 900mm)

The balustrade to the rear external stair of
the southern control centre is less than
1000mm.
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D2.17 Handrails

Handrails to exits including parts of fire isolated exit
serving an area required to be accessible to people
with disabilities must comply with Clause 12 of
AS1428.1, viz:

e Handrails not to obstruct circulation space
e 30-50mm diameter

e 865-1000mm above nosing line of stairs

e 865-1000mm above ramps and landings
e Consistent height throughout

e 50mm grip clearance and no obstructions to
handhold

e Continuous at internal (return) landings

e Provided with handrail extensions and 180
degree curled ends

300 min,

Line of partition wall

One tread
Internal 300 min, width

1
1
1
1
1
)
1
:
corridor or 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
I

walkway

to 1000]

i -
| -
Turn handrail through P
a total of 180° or -
return fully to end -
post or wall face -

TGS\i -

Ay

SECTIONAL VIEW

DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES

FIGURE 26(B) STAIRWAY LOCATION AND HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS »
OF STAIRWAY OTHER THAN AT LINE OF BOUNDARY

865 to 1000

o=
865 to 1000 —
f=— One

tread
width

=
+—1—— 300 min.

SECTION A-A

Does not
comply

Handrails to stairways are not compliant
with AS1428.1,

No handrails are provided to the stair or
ramp leading to the workshop building.

No handrails are provided to the stair to the
side of the Southern Control Centre

No handrail provided to the stairs within the
lower floor level of the southern control
centre

Steve Watson and Partners
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One
tread

width —
1000 min. [
=

@—
o —

I

[l

»—»
»—

One tread width —l—l——l—ﬁﬂﬂ min,

(a) Plan

DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES

Handrail Profile

L Obstruction /

600 min.

50 _min @30 to 50 \

ﬁ\ 15 min

I
‘ above this height e
support in the shad
865 10 1000 !
above nosing of k,*,,
tread or sn‘nrface level

D2.18 Fixed platforms, walkways, stairways and ladders No issues

Platforms, walkways, stairs, ladders and the like that identified
give access to and around plant and equipment,

machine rooms, attic spaces and other low use areas

of the building are permitted provided that

construction details are to AS1657.

D2.19 Doorways and doors No issues

Must not be revolving door, roller shutter or tilt identified
door. Can be fitted with a sliding door if it leads

directly to open space and can be opened manually

under a force of not more than 110N and be fitted

with a fail-safe device if the door is power operated.

D2.20 Swinging doors Exit doors within the workshop swing Does not
against the direction of travel. comply

Defined exit doors that serve a part of a building
with a floor area over 200m? must swing outward in
the direction of exit travel.

Must not encroach more than 500mm into the
required width of the stair or 100mm when fully
open and swing in the direction of travel.
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D2.21 Operation of latch The southern control centre rear exit door Does not
Exit doors should be provided with “free handle” —was not able to be opened. comply

egress via a downward or pushing action and, if g
serving an area accessible to people with disabilities, |
must have non-slip “D” pull handles with 35-45mm
hand clearances.

(G

la} 1sometric view

The southern control centre had door
hardware where it was not possible to open
the door from the inside of the building

il

\—@ [
20 mn 5 to |45 mm

(b} Plan view
Entry to building

* for operationaf
use only,

The workshop had some doors with non-
compliant door hardware or hardware at
the incorrect height.
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D2.22

D2.23

D2.24

D2.25

NSwW
D2.101

Re-Entry from Fire-Isolated Exits

Signs on doors

Protection of openable windows

Timber stairways: Concession

Doors in the path of travel in an Entertainment
Venue

Part D3 — Access for People with Disabilities

D3.1

D3.2

General building access requirements

Access is generally required for persons with a
disability throughout all areas unless specifically
exempted.

Access to buildings

External access to the building for people with a
disability must be provided:

¢ From main pedestrian entry points at the
allotment boundary.

* Through the principle pedestrian entrance.
¢ Through at least 50% of all pedestrian entries.
* From accessible car parking spaces.

*  For buildings over 500m?, so that an accessible
entry occurs within 50m of any non-accessible
entry.

e From any another accessible building on the site.

Certain areas may be exempt under Clause
D3.4.

Access is required to be provided to the
office building and pavilion

Access between administration building and
workshop building is via a non-compliant
ramp which doesn’t comply with AS 1428.1.

Access is not provided to the southern
control centre

— ¥

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Noted

Does not
comply

Steve Watson and Partners
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D3.3 Parts of the building to be accessible There are no ambulant or accessible Does not
All parts of the building must be accessible to people ~ facilities provided in the workshop or comply
with a disability except for areas where access would =~ Southern control centre.
be inappropriate due to the particular use or areas Most doors within the workshop are less
that would pose a health or safety risk to people than 850mm clear in width and have a solid

with a disability. door and screen door.

Every ramp, except a fire isolated ramp, must
comply with Clause 10 if AS 1428.1.

Every stairway, except a fire isolated stairway, must
comply with Clause 11 of AS 1428.1.

Access ways must have passing spaces and turning
spaces complying with AS 1428.1.

A ramp or passenger lift need not be provided to
serve a storey or level other than the entrance
storey of a class 5, 6, 7b or 8 building containing not
more than 3 storeys and with a floor area of each
storey, excluding the entrance floor, of not more
than 200m2.

Pile height or pile thickness of carpets shall comply
with the requirements of this Clause and AS 1428.1.

Handrails compliant with AS1428.1 are not
provided to the stairs serving the workshop

or Southern Control Centre
"TER|E
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D3.4 Exemptions

Certain areas may not need to be accessible if the
area is deemed inappropriate because of the
particular use or the area would pose a health or
safety risk for people with disabilities.

D3.5 Accessible carparking

The accessible parking spaces must comply with
AS/NZS 2890.6 — 2009.

The open doorways leading to the
printers/copiers within the administration
building are only 800mm wide when it
should be 850mm.

The door leading from the corridor in the
administration building to the office area
has a clear width of 840mm and not

850mm.
Noted
No accessible parking space is provided Does not
comply

Steve Watson and Partners
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General requirements are:
o 2Amx5.4m.

e 2.2m head clearance for access and egress routes
to and from accessible car spaces.

e 2.5m head clearances over accessible car spaces.
e Flat even surfaces.

o Designated and sign posted for disabled users.

D3.6 Signage Signage details must be in accordance with Does not
Braille and tactile signage complying with AS1428.1 - 2009 and Specification D3.6 of comply
Specification D3.6 and incorporating the the BCA.
international symbol of access or deafness in Signage to the accessible toilet is provided
accordance with AS1428.1 must identify every but there is no braille exit signage provided

accessible sanitary facility and space with a hearing to the exit doors.
augmentation system. -

Every doorway required to be provided with an exit
sign under Clause E4.5 is to be provided with braille
and tactile signage that states “EXIT” and identify
the floor level “LEVEL #”.

Exit
Level G

Signage must be provided within a room containing
hearing augmentation identifying the type of
hearing augmentation, the area covered in the
room and if receivers are being used and where the
receivers can be obtained.

Signage identifying ambulant accessible sanitary
facilities in accordance with AS 1428.1 must be
located on the door of the facility.

Waylfinding ; ' ‘

arrow
" Unisex Toilet LH

R L

Male Ambulant Female Ambulant
Toilet Toilet

Where the pedestrian entrance is not accessible,
directional signage in accordance with AS 1428.1
must be provided to direct a person to the location
of the nearest accessible pedestrian entrance.

Where a bank of sanitary facilities is not provided
with an accessible unisex sanitary facility, directional
signage must be placed at the location of the
sanitary facilities that are not accessible, to direct a
person to the location of the nearest accessible
unisex sanitary facility.
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D3.7

D3.8

Hearing augmentation

Tactile indicators (TGSls)

Tactile indicators are to be provided to all stairways,
ramps and escalators must be provided to warn
people who are blind or have a vision impairment
that they are approaching:

¢ astairway, other than a fire-isolated stairway,
¢ an escalator, passenger conveyor or moving
walk,
¢ aramp other than a fire-isolated ramp, step
ramp, kerb ramp or swimming pool ramp, or
¢ inthe absence of a suitable barrier an overhead:
o obstruction less than 2 m above floor level,
other than a doorway
O an access way meeting a vehicular way
adjacent to any pedestrian entrance to a
building, excluding a pedestrian entrance
serving an area referred to in D3.4, if there
is no kerb or kerb ramp at that point
Tactile ground surface indicators must comply with
sections 1 and 2 of AS/NZS 1428.4.1

0@

Discrete indicator Compesite discrete

indicator

(a) Plans of individual truncated cones

Sloped
©35 £1 /Upper

Base

surface \ I‘?%/

4 1o 5

f

{b] Elevation of individual truncated cone

There is signage provided indicating hearing =~ No issues
augmentation within conference rooms. If identified
required, an assessment by an access

consultant should be undertaken to detailed

confirm compliance.

TGSI’s are not provided to stairs servingthe | Does not
workshop or southern control centre in comply

accordance with AS1428.4.1.
-

]

Steve Watson and Partners
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D3.9 Wheelchair seating spaces in Class 9b assembly
buildings
D3.10 Swimming pools

D3.11 Ramps

D3.12 Glazing on an accessway

Section E: Services and Equipment
Part E1 - Fire Fighting Equipment

EL.1l -
E1.2 -

E1.3 Fire hydrants

Under the current BCA the building requires afire
hydrant system in accordance with AS 2419.1 —
2005. The fire schedule identifies that the hydrant
system is installed to AS 2419.1 —1994.

The hydrant booster is adequately protected from
the adjacent building.

N/A
N/A
Access consultant to undertake detailed No issued
assessment if required identified
N/A
This Clause has deliberately been left
blank
This Clause has deliberately been left
blank
External hydrants are provided to the site. Does not
Hydrants are required to serve the main comply

building only as it is over 500m2. Coverage
is achievable from the hydrants provided.

The hydrant system is required to comply
with AS2419.1-2005. A detailed assessment
from the fire services engineer should be
undertaken to identify any shortfalls with
the system.

Some external hydrants are located within
10m of the building and are not protected
by a fire rated wall 3m high and 2m either
side of the hydrant outlet.

Steve Watson and Partners
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E14 Fire hose reels

Under the current BCA the building requires a Fire
hose reel coverage to AS2441-2005. The fire
schedule identifies that the hose reel system is
installed to AS2441 —1998.

Note: Fire hose reels not required to: -

= Class 2, 3,4, 5 and 9c buildings;
= (lass 8 electricity network substations;

Classrooms and associated corridors in primary and
secondary schools

XSO SN
A

Hydrants are not provided with storz
coupligs

Does not
comply

Hose reels are provided within the
administration building and are located
within 4m of an exit. Full coverage is
achieved from the hose reels.

A detailed assessment of the hose reels by
the fire services engineer should be
undertaken to confirm compliance with
AS2441-2005.

A cupboard between the workshop building
and vehicle compound has a fire hose reel
sign but not hose reel is provided in it.

Steve Watson and Partners
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Clause | Description Comment

E1.5

E1.6

EL7

EL8

EL9
E1.10

Sprinklers

Portable fire extinguishers

Portable Fire Extinguishers are required be installed
to Table E1.6 and AS 2444 requirements, at:

e Throughout Class 5 buildings

e emergency services switchboards
e kitchens

o flammable liquid stores

e at nurses’ stations

e special risk areas

where fire hose reels are not installed

Fire control centre

Fire precautions during construction

Provisions for special hazards

Part E2 — Smoke Hazard Management

E2.1

E2.2

E2.3

Applicable of Part

Smoke hazard management - General
requirements

Provisions of special hazards

Part E3 — Lift Installations

E3.1

Steve Watson and Partners

Lift installations

A sprinkler system is not required nor
installed to the premises

A service consultant should be consulted
if a detailed assessment is required

This Clause has deliberately been left
blank

Part is not applicable to

= open deck car parks

= open spectator stands

= 3 Class 8 electricity network substation
with a floor area not more than 200m?

= storerooms, etc. less than 30m?

= sanitary compartments

= plant rooms or the like

There is no requirement for any smoke
hazard management system in any of the
buildings. The main building is provided with
an automatic smoke detection and alarm
system. It is recommended the system be
maintained to the standard of performance
the system has been installed to. Fire
services engineer to undertake detailed
assessment and confirm to which standard
it complies with.
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N/A

No issues
identified

N/A

N/A
N/A

Noted

N/A

N/A

N/A
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E3.2

E3.3

E34

E3.5
E3.6

E3.7

E3.8
E3.9

E3.10

Stretcher facility in lifts

Warning against use of lift in fire

Emergency lifts

Landings

Passenger lifts

Fire service control

Residential care buildings

Fire service recall control switch

Lift car fire service drive control switch

Part E4 — Emergency Lighting, Exit and Warning Systems

E4.1
E4.2

E4.3

E44

E4.5

Steve Watson and Partners

Emergency lighting requirements
Emergency lighting is to be provided throughout the
building.

Measurement of distances

Design and operation of emergency lighting
Emergency lighting must comply with to AS2293.1

Exit signs

Exit signs are to be provided in accordance with
Clause E4.5 of the BCA.

This clause has been intentional left blank

Emergency lighting is to be provided in:
= Every passageway, hallway, corridor or

the like, that is part of the path of
travel to an exit.

= Inevery room having afloor area more
than 100m? that does not open to a
corridor or space that has emergency
lighting or to a road or open space.

=  |nanyroom having a floor area more
than 300m2.

= |neveryrequired non-fire isolated
stairway

=  To every room or space that has public
access in a Class 6 or 9b building

A service consultant should be consulted
if a detailed assessment is required

Emergency lighting was provided within
the administration building.

A service consultant should be consulted
if a detailed assessment is required

Exit signs must be clearly visible to person
approaching the exit and must be installed
on, above or adjacent to;

1. A door providing direct egress from a
storey to a stairway, passageway or
ramp serving as a required exit.
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N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

No issues
identified

Noted

No issues
identified
within
administration
building

Does not
comply within

Page 44



R ™ S "N

A door from an enclosed stairway, the southern
passageway or ramp at every level of control centre
discharge to a road or open space. or workshop

3. A horizontal exit

4. A door serving as or forming part of a
required exit in a storey required to be
provided with emergency lighting.

Additional exit signage is required in the
workshop buildin

The signage within the southern control
centre is not the correct pictorial exit signs
and they were not illuminated. There was
insufficient exit signage within the building
too.

E4.6 Direction signs No issues

Where an exit is not readily apparent then exit signs identified
with directional arrows must be installed in

appropriate positions in corridors, hallways, lobbies

and the like indicating the direction to a required

exit

E4.7 Class 2 and 3 buildings and Class 4 parts: N/A
Exemptions

E4.8 Design and operation of exit signs A service consultant should be consulted | Noissues
Exit signs are to operate in accordance with AS if a detailed assessment is required identified
2293.1.

Photo luminescent exit sign are to comply with
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Specification E4.8

E4.9 Emergency warning and intercom systems

Section F: Health and Amenity
Section G: Ancillary Provisions

Section H: Special Use Buildings — Auditoriums,
Public Halls, Public Transport Buildings

NSW Section J: Energy Efficiency

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
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15. Appendix A — Documentation Assessed

Transgrid - Yass Depot

Nots:
Pran is not 10 ecaie and is ndicative only.

See Map 3 for Enlargement A See Map 4 for Enfargement B
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Transgrid - Yass Depot

Pranis not 10 scale and ' Nacate onY.
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16. Appendix B — Indicative Statutory Fire Safety Measures

Indicative fire safety schedule identified in consultation with Nutbrook Engineering. Fire safety schedule to
be confirmed.

Administration Building — Statutory Fire Safety Measure

Automatic Fail Safe Devices To be confirmed by contractor

Emergency Lighting BCA 2012 Clause E4.2, E4.4 and AS/NZS 2293.1 — 2005

Exit Signs BCA 2012 Clause E4.5, NSW E4.6, E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2005
Fire Hydrants Systems BCA 2012 Clause E1.3 and AS 2419.1 - 2005

Hose Reel System BCA 2012 Clause E1.4 and AS 2441 —2005

Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA 2012 Clause E1.6 and AS 2444 — 2001

Administration Building — Additional Fire Safety Measure (These are measure provided within the
building which are not required under the BCA.

Automatic Fire Detection And Alarm System BCA 2012 Clause 4 of Specification E2.2a and AS 1670.1 — 2004
(Smoke Detection System)

Workshop — Statutory Fire Safety Measure

Emergency Lighting BCA 2005 Clause E4.2, E4.4 and AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2005

Exit Signs BCA 2005 Clause E4.5, NSW E4.6, E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1 —2005
Fire Hydrants Systems To be confirmed by contractor

Hose Reel System Ord. 70 and AS 2441 — 1998

Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA 2012 Clause E1.6 and AS 2444 — 2001

Workshop — Additional Fire Safety Measure (These are measure provided within the building which are
not required under the BCA.

Automatic Fire Detection And Alarm System BCA 2012 Clause 4 of Specification E2.2a and AS 1670.1 — 2004
(Smoke Detection System)

Southern Control Centre — Statutory Fire Safety Measure

Emergency Lighting Not applicable due to demolition plans
Exit Signs Not applicable due to demolition plans
Fire Hydrants Systems Not applicable due to demolition plans
Hose Reel System Not applicable due to demolition plans
Portable Fire Extinguishers Not applicable due to demolition plans
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Storage / Pump Room — Statutory Fire Safety Measure

Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA 2019 Amendment 1 Clause E1.6 and AS 2444 — 2001

Storage / Plant Compound / Vehicle Compound — Statutory Fire Safety Measure

Emergency Lighting BCA 2005 Clause E4.2, E4.4 and AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2018
Exit Signs BCA 2005 Clause E4.5, NSW E4.6, E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1-2018
Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA 2019 Amendment 1 Clause E1.6 and AS 2444 — 2001
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17. Appendix C1.1 - Fire Rating Requirements

Type C Construction: FRL of Building Elements

Building element Class of building - FRL: (in minutes)
Structural adequacy/Integrity/Insulation
2,3 or4 part 5,90r7a 6 7bor8

EXTERNAL WALL (including any column and other building element incorporated therein) or other external building element,
where the distance from any fire-source feature to which it is exposed is-

less than 1.5m 90/90/90 90/90/90 90/90/90 90/90/90
1.5to less than 3 m ~/-/- 60/60/60 60/60/60 60/60/60
3 mor more -/-/- -/ -/ -/

EXTERNAL COLUMN not incorporated in an external wall, where the distance from any fire-source feature to which it is exposed
is-

less than 1.5 m 90/-/- 90/-/- 90/-/- 90/-/-
1.50rlessthan3m -/-/- 60/-/- 60/-/- 60/-/-
3 mor more -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
COMMON WALLS
and FIRE WALLS 90/90/90 90/90/90 90/90/90 90/90/90
INTERNAL WALLS-
Bounding public corridors, public lobbies and the like-

60/60/60 -/-/- -/-/- -/-/-
Between or bounding sole-occupancy units-

60/60/60 -/-/- /-/- -/-1/-
Bounding a stair if required to be rated-

60/60/60 -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-
ROOFS -/-1- -/-1- -/-1- -/-1-

Steve Watson and Partners 2020/1879 R7.1 - BCA Audit Report: TransGrid, Yass Page 51



18. Appendix C1.10 — Early Fire Hazard Properties for Materials

Floor materials, floor coverings and wall and ceiling lining materials are required to comply with
BCA prescribed fire hazard properties.

Floor Linings and Floor Coverings

General Non Sprinklered Areas

General Sprinklered Areas

Fire Isolated Exits and
Fire Control Rooms

Lift Cars

Wall Linings and Ceiling Linings

Minimum 2.2 (or 4.5 for Class 3 areas and 9a patient care areas) kw/m? critical
radiant heat flux and, a maximum smoke development rate of 750 percent
minutes.

Minimum 1.2(or 2.2 for Class 3, 9a patient care, and 9c residential use areas)
kw/m? critical radiant heat flux

Minimum 2.2/(or 4.5 for Class 3, 9a and 9c areas) kw/m? critical
radiant heat flux

Minimum 2.2 kw/m? critical radiant heat flux

Generally

Fire Isolated Exits

Lift Cars

Variously Group 1,2, or 3 materials (more restrictive Group number for non-
sprinklered areas, public corridors, health care corridors and other prescribed
locations) when tested to AS/ISO 9705 or clause 3 of BCA Spec A2.4 and
AS/NZ 3837

Group 1 material when tested as above

Group 1 or 2 materials when tested as above

In addition, in non-sprinklered areas, wall and ceiling linings must have a smoke growth rate index not
more than 100 or an average specific extinction area less than 250m?/g.

Other than above, construction materials generally need to achieve as1530.3

early fire hazard indices requirements as follows:

Generally

Sarking

Fire Isolated Exits and
Fire Control Rooms

Non Fire Isolated Stairs &
Escalators and Auditorium
Fixed Seating

Lifts

Air Ducts

Steve Watson and Partners

Spread of flame Index not >9
Smoke developed index not > 8
Flammability Index not > 5
Spread of Flame Index 0

Smoke Developed Index not > 2
Sarking Flammability O

Spread of Flame Index 0

Smoke Developed Index not > 5

To AS 1735.2
To AS4254

2020/1879 R7.1 - BCA Audit Report: TransGrid, Yass

Page 52



STEVE WATSON
& PARTNERS

BUILDING CODE CONSULTANTS
BUILDING SURVEYORS AND CERTIFIERS

SYDNEY | MELBOURNE | BRISBANE | CANBERRA




"NUTBROOK

ENGINEERING GROUP

Appendix B - CAPEX Plan

Date: 10 December 2020 Page 102 of 181
Project No: EB1110 - Yass Depot

Document: BGIS Asset Review and CAPEX Plan Rev: 1.1



(Y NUTBROO

K

ENGINEERING GROUP

Cap, REM, Medium Term Long Term
n q priort 1 Medum Torm ov
Buildin Discipline ~ Element Deseription Remedial Works Required e maw Pty  Condion  PhotoReference Voo 42008 e a0m8 Estimated 10year Cost
1001 |Yass Depot Yass Depot General EXTERNAL | Signage Poor ignage found across site Replace allsignage General . roor | Y-S0 [ R 5 00000] § s s B B s B R 500000
T002 |[Yass Depot Yass Depot Exernal- EXTERNAL | Conerete Corner Jont Damage Minor n-front of ffice bulding hardstand and storage | & comer joint repairs General 10004
Conerete Pavement - Joint | yard hardstand cap 2 Poor -8l s s 380000| § B s s s s s s 3,800.00
Hardsand Soalin
003 |[Yass Depor Vass Depot e EXTERNAL | Tarmac-Roads | Roads - Tarmac and Concrete oy Out el Conion Al & et S & Alow General . N oor e o006 | B 000000 < s B . soo0m) s B R 13500000
T00 [Yass Depot Yass Depot External EXTERNAL | Conerete Gutters & Culverts - Conerete - Cracked & Heavly Sofled from Heavy Trafic & | Conduct Detalled Condition AUt & Start to Replace Approximately 25im | General
Elements Pavement - Tarmac/Gravel o R far | Yessoed 07,008 | R e 375000] 6 s B B s B R 375000
Conerete Kerbing
T005 [Yass Depor Vass Depot External EXTERNAL | Concrete Al around Tarmac & Hardstand Poured in ity -Kerb Damage Evident - Kerb Damage Evident - Approximately 25im General
Elements e g | e 3 i vass Bid_010 | $ $ 250000| $ s s s s s s $ 250000
oncrete Kerbing
1006 [Yass Depot Yass Depot Exernal- EXTERNAL | Canoples & Gating Panels - Corrosion Remove & Replace General P
orrodin wnings ap 2 Poor -8l 600000 - - 600000
P Awning: pempetl I $ $ s s s s s s $
T007 [Yass Depor Yass Depot External- EXTERNAL [ Handralls & Balustrades & Handralls - some surface corrosion present. Repaint General
Corroding Balustrades ap 3 i vass Bid 014 | $ s s 1000.00| $ s $ $ s s $ 1,000.00
Elements
To08 |[Yass Depot Vass Depot e EXTERNAL | Footpaths & Steps | Concrete & Tied - Cracking Repair Damaged Cracking to Footpaths General o N oor Vs a0 | B Sa0000] s s T B B s B R 330000
1005 [Yass Depot Yass Depot External EXTERNAL | Asphalt Carparking | Parking Areas No capial works required - regular R&M General
Elements areas Ram i A $ $ $ s s s s s s $ -
010 [Yass Depot Yass Depot Exernal- EXTERNAL | steel Gates Palsade Fencing & Gates -See External Elements Section - some surface | No capital works required - regular R&M General
Corroding corrosion present R&m Fair NA s s s s s $ s s s $ -
Elements
ToIl |[Yass Depot Yass Depot External- EXTERNAL | Bolards Entry & Exit - Swipe Access Bollards - Some corrosion present No capital works required - regular R&M General
Corroding, REM Fair NA s $ -8 s ls $ s s s $ -
Tor2 [YassDepor Vass Depot External- EXTERNAL | Structures -FPE | Car Park Lighting - Steel Post Structure - some surface corrosion present | No capita works required - regular R&M General
Corroding REM Fair NA B $ -8 s ls $ $ -ls s $ -
Flements
To1[Yass Depot Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Structures -FPE | Steel Safety Fence - Around Automated Entry & No capital work - regulr REM General
Corroding corrosion present R&M Fair NA B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
Flements
Towa [Yass Depor Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Structures -FPE | Security Camera Steel Post Structure - some surface corrosion present No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
Corroding R&M Fair N/A B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
Flements
ol [Yass Depor Vass Depot Exernal- EXTERNAL | Steel Gates Grated Drain Covers - some surface corrosion present o capital works required - regular REM General
Corroding R&M Fair N/A B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
Flements
o6 [Yass Depor Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Grated Drains | Grated Drain Edging - Concrete - Combine with Gutters & Calverts No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
Concrete R&M Fair NA B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
barstand
Tor7[Yass Depor Vass Depot External EXTERNAL | Perimeter Fencing | Palisade Fence with Electric Fence No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
Elements &Gates R&M Fair N/A B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
To1s [Yass Depor Vass Depot External EXTERNAL No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
Elements &Gates R&M Fair N/A B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
To1s [Yass Depor Vass Depot el EXTERNAL | Grated Drains | Storm Water Grated Drains & SW Pits allwith Steel Grates No capitalworks required -regular R&M General e oot h < < < < I < < 1 < s i
To20 [Yass Depor Vass Depot Exernal EXTERNAL | Line Markin Car Parking Bays & No Parking Signs No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
P P P € '8 Bay: & St P o e R&M Fair N/A s $ $ $ s $ $ s $ $ -
Toz1[Yass Depor Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Speed Humps | Concrete & Metal No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
Concrete R&M Fair N/A B s s s ls $ s s s $ -
barstand
Tozz [Yass Depor Vass Depot e EXTERNAL | Storm Water | Storm Water - Adequate SW Coverage and Collection No capitalworks required -regular R&M General e oot h < < < < I < < 1 < s i
Tozs[Yass Depor Vass Depot Exernal EXTERNAL | Landscapin Native Landscaping with Turfed Areas No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
P P P Pine Pine P o e R&M Fair N/A s $ $ $ s $ $ s $ $ -
Toza [Yass Depor Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Concrete Joint Caulking - Minor caulking. > General
Concrete Pavement - Joint MC/R&M Fair. N/A B $ 50000 $ -1 -s $ $ -ls s $ 500.00
Hardstand Sealant
Tozs |Yass Depot Vass Depot External- EXTERNAL | Grated Drans | Grated Drain Edging - Concrete o capital works required - regular REM General
Concrete R&M Good NA s $ s s ls $ s s s $ -
Hardstand
To2 |Yass Depot Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Canopies & oof Elements -No Gutters & No capital work 4~ regular RAM General
Corroding Awnings present R&M Fair NA s s s s s $ s s s $ -
Elements
To27|Yass Depot Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Concrete ‘Average Grid pattern Smx 6m a and General
Concrete Pavement - Saw AP 2 Poor N/A B $ 2,000.00| $ -s -l s s -ls s $ 2,000.00
Hardstand Cut soints
Tozs |Yass Depot Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Concrete Movement Joint Damage - Minor a CAPEX General
Conerete Pavement - Joint ap 3 Poor Yass Bl 016 | $ s 475000 § s -8 $ $ -ls $ $ 475000
Hardstand Soaline
To29 |Yass Depot Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Concrete Various locations Repalrs required under CAPEX - Appromately 20m General
Conerete Pavement - Joint ap 2 Poor Yass Bla 017 | $ s 3800.00| $ s -8 $ $ -ls $ $ 3,800.00
Hardstand Soaline
030 |Yass Depot Vass Depot External - EXTERNAL | Concrete Various surface settlement crack require epoxy repair require under CAPEX | Repairs required under CAPEX - Approximately 50m General
Concrete
e 2 Poor Yass_Bld_018 1650.00 - - 1,650.00
Hardstand Cracks & Damage - s $ * s s s s s s $
1031 [Yass Depot Vass Depot External- EXTERNAL | Canoples & Steel Posts - some surface corrosion present Rust Evident & Paint Fading - Repair & Paint General
Corroding, Awnings e 3 Fair Yass Big 018 | § s 5.000.00| $ s s s s s s $ 5,000.00
Flements
1032 [Yass Depot Vass Depot External- EXTERNAL ete Minor Sab Deflection at outside of Washbay Repairs General
Conerete Pavement - Sab e 2 Poor Yass Bl6020 | § s 3300.00| $ s s s s s s $ 3,300.00
Hardstand Defection
1.033 Yass Depot Yass Depot External - EXTERNAL Concrete. All around hardstand poured in situ Some kerb damage evident - - Approximately 20m General
Conerete Pavement - Yass_8ld_007, 008
e 3 Fair 300000 - - - 3,000.00
Hardstand Concrete Kerbing and 009 s $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
034 |[Yass Depor Yass Depot Exernal- EXTERNAL | Bollards Bollards - General - corrosion present Repair & Repaint General
Corroding ap 3 Poor N/A $ s s s 200000 $ $ -ls $ $ 2,000.00
Elements
035 [Yass Depor Yass Depot prena! EXTERNAL | Footpaths & Steps |Stars - Main Entry - Efforescence Present nvestigate & Repar General . N oor v pa o | s B so0000] < s < < s < B 00000
036 |[Yass Depor Admin Bulding | Comms Room | INTERNAL | Ceiling GrdaTie No capital works required -regular REM General e car WA s s 1 s s s s Ts s s ,
1037 [Yass Depot B INTERNAL | Wals Set Plasterboard No capital works required -regular R&M General e car A s S S s s s s s s s A
1038 |YassDepot Admin Building | Comms Room | INTERNAL | Floors Vinyl No capital works required - regular R&M General R&M Falr NA s s s s s s s s s s N
1039 |Yass Depot R INTERNAL | Doors Timber Door No capital works required - regular R&M General RaM Fair NA s s s s s s s s s s R
1040 |Yass Depot Admin Building | CommsRoom | INTERNAL | Furniture 5::;; ‘Chaws, hotat Filing units. [ No capital work d - regular REM General ram carr NA B s s s s s s s s s R
Tor[vass bepot dmin Bulding | Comms Room | INTERNAL [Paimting Cailing, Walls & Doors Parch & Pant General w | s | e |5 S S S s S s P S T P
1032 [Yass Depot Conference [ INTERNAL | Celln Gride & Tile No capital works required -regular R&M General
o € P o - R&M Fair N/A s $ -l -l -ls s s s s $ -
1043 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Conference [ INTERNAL | Wals Set Plasterboard No capital works required - regular R&M General
o © e P i e R&M Fair N/A s $ -l -l -ls s s s s $ -
Toa [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Conference |INTERNAL [ Doors Timber Doors No capital works required -regular R&M General
o S Doy P i e R&M Fair N/A s $ -l -l -ls s s s s $ -
o35 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Conference |INTERNAL | Furniture Desks, Chalrs, Workstat ds under Fling units | No capita work Ram General
o € e o e P R&M Fair N/A s $ -l -l -ls s s s s $ -
036 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Conference | INTERNAL | Window Coverings |Rollr 8linds No capital works required - regular R&M General
o S Doy ‘ P i e R&M N/A N/A s $ -l -l -ls s s s s $ -
1047 [Yass Depot e e e Carpet - Signs of Stains & Early Stages of Wear & Tear Replace carpets General . N . PR I N T T s B N 000 $ B s 570000
Date: 10 December 2020
Project: EB1110 Yass Depot
Document: CAPEX Page 10f 12
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Toss |[Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Conference | INTERNAL [ Painting Celling, Wals & Doors Patch & Paint General . o e aom | s Ts B T. T Ts < B so0000] ¢ < R 00000
Room - Blo_ J 1000,
Toa5 |[Yass Depor Admin Bulding | DDA - WC INTERNAL | Celing Set Plasterboard No capital works required - regular R&M General e rair A s T s s B s s s s s s .
1050 [Yass Depot Admin Building | DDA~ WC INTERNAL | Walls Full Height Tied No capital works required - regular R&M General e - ~A s 1 s 1 s s B B s B s A
To51|[Yass Depot Admin Bulding | DDA -WC INTERNAL | Floors Tied No capital works required -regular R&M General e rair A s s s s s Ts s s Ts s A ,
052 [Yass Depot (Admin Bulding | DDA~ WC INTERNAL | Doors Timber Door No capital works required - regular R&M General e - ~A s 1 s 1 s s B B s B s A
1053 |[Yass Depot Admin Bulding | DDA - WC INTERNAL | Fixtures & Fitings | Fixtures & Fttings No capital works required - regular R&M General
1xSSWHS,
1xTap sets,
1x8ig Mirror,
;‘ ‘:’“I R&M Fair N/A s s s -8 -l s B s -l s $ -
1xShower,
LxTolet Rol Holders,
1xHand Towel Dispenser,
054 [Yass Depor (Admin Bulding | DDA~ WC INTERNAL | Painting Celling, Wals & Doors Patch & Paint General ar Fair o Bld028 | S s S s s s s S 150000] § s s 150000
055 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | External-Roof | ROOF Safe Access Safe Roof Access Test & Tag Out of Date Perform Helght Access Testing Non-Compliance -
Elements - Syrs statutory e Faleg | VOSSO0 | 250000 s -|s s s $ s s s $ 250000
056 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | External -Roof | RODF Roof Cladding - | Metal Roof Cladding with Insulation No capital works required -regular R&M General
Elements - Syrs Metal R&M Good N/A H ol $ $ H ol B B -ls B $ -
057 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | External-Roof | ROOF Roof Fitures— | Ridge & Edge Capping & Flashing, No capital works required - regular R&M General
Elements - Syrs Capping RaM Good NA s s s -8 s ls s s s s $ -
Flashings
058 [Yass Depor ‘Admin Bulding ROOF Wetal Down Pipes No capital works required -regular R&M General
Elements - Syrs. Gutters & R&M Good N/A s -l $ $ $ -l s s s -l s s $ -
Downpipes.
1.059 Yass Depot Admin Building ROOF - | Rain Water Tanks - No Access. N/A General
Elements - Syrs Rainwater Tanks wa Vi Vi < s s s s s B B s B R )
ToB0 [Yass Depor ‘Admin Bulding ROOF Rssumed Steel Framed - No Access No Access /A
Elements -Syrs /A A A s s s s $ s $ $ s $ s -
1.061 Yass Depot |Admin Building Facade Elements | FACADE Awnings & Steel Glazed Entry Door Awnings Clean Glazing General
Canopies cap Fair N/A s s s 3,00000| § 3,00000| $ s H H <l H $ 6,000.00
1.062 Yass Depot |Admin Building Facade Elements | FACADE Facade Structure | Facade Structure Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General
MC/REM A A s s $ $ 300000| $ s $ $ s B $ 300000
1.063 Yass Depot |Admin Building Facade Elements | FACADE Fascias & Soffits. Metal Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General
MC/REM Fair NA s s $ $ 300000| $ s $ $ s $ $ 3,000.00
1.064 Yass Depot |Admin Building Facade Elements | FACADE Window Systems | Aluminium Glazed No capital works required - regular R&M General
Ram Good A s s s s $ s $ $ s $ s -
065 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Fagade Elements | FAGADE [ Glazea Minor Adjustment Required to Western Facade Entry Door to Linkway | General o510 028 and
Entry, Exit & ap 3 Good s s s s s s 150000| $ $ s B $ 1,500.00
Pedetrian
1.066 Yass Depot |Admin Building Facade Elements | FACADE Facade Cladding - | Face Brick, Rendered Brick Section (Western Facade), Glazing & Sun Louvre Isolated Repair Required to Corner Edge Cracks in Rendered Section & General
Brick Minor Face Brick Repair ap 3 Fair Yass BlA_030 | S s $ 250000| $ B s $ $ s B $ 250000
1.067 Yass Depot |Admin Building Facade Elements | FACADE Facade Cladding - | Potential ACP Cladding & Main Entry Test & Confirm Remove WHES Risk.
e Fair Yass Bl 031 | S 2000000 | § $ s $ s $ $ s s s 20,000.00
o8 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Female -WC | INTERNAL | Celling Set Plasterboard No capital works required - regular R&M General o . n s TS N T T s s s s s A i
106 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Female -WC | INTERNAL | Walls Full Height Tied No capital works required - regular R&M General o . n s TS N T T 1 s A s s A i
1070 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Female-WC | INTERNAL | Floors Tied No capital works required - regular R&M General o . n s TS N T T 1 s A s s A i
To71[Yass Depot Admin Bulding _|Female-WC | INTERNAL | Doors Timber Door No capital works required - regular R&M General o . n s TS N T T 1 s A s s A i
To72 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Female -WC | INTERNAL | Fixtures & Fitings | Fitures & Fttings No capital works required - regular R&M General
2xTop sets,
1 Big Mirror,
[+ Wes, R&M Fair N/A s s $ -l -l s $ s -l s $ -
0 Urinals,
0x Shower,
4xTollet Roll Holders,
2 x Hand Towel Dispenser,
To7s |Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Female -WC | INTERNAL | Painting. Celling, Walls & Doors Patch & Paint General o B . PR I TS . . s TS s N P I s . 50000
Tora |Yass Depot e FAGADE General Cleaning | External - Facade & Pavement Clean Face Brick Facade General o N o h < 1 B o < 1 < < s < B L0000
To7s |[Yass Depor ‘Admin Bulding | General EXTERNAL | Painting Doors, Windows, Spandrel Panel Cladding Above & Below Windows, Fascias | No capital works required - regular R&EM General
ReM Fair NA . . . .
Elements & Soffits & 2 / S s ¢ ¢ M M M M M M $
To76 |Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Gymnasium | INTERNAL | Celling Gride & Tie No capital works required - regular REM General o o h < s B B < 1 < < s < B i
To77|Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Gymnasiom | INTERNAL | Walls Set Plasterboard o capital works required - regular R&EM General o o h < 1 B B < 1 < < s < B i
To7s |Yass Depot ‘Admin Bulding | Gymnasiom | INTERNAL | Floors Vimy! o capital works required - regular REM General o o h < 1 B B < 1 < < s < B i
To79 |Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Gymnasium | INTERNAL | Doors Timber Glazed o capital works required - regular REM General o - h < 1 B B < s B < 1 < R i
080 |[Yass Depor Admin Bulding | Gymnasiom |INTERNAL | Window Coverings | Rolle iinds No capital works required -regular REM General e o n P 1 s s s s B B s B N B
081 |[Yass Depor Admin Bulding__|Gymnasom | INTERNAL | Furniure Gym Equipment No capital works required -regular REM General Ram Fair N s s s s S s S S BB s s A
082 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Gymnasium | INTERNAL | Painting, Celing, Wals & Doors Patch & Paint General Vass_Bid_033 and 7 7 7 Bl
e - Fair e $ $ $ s s s $ 200000| $ s $ 2,00000
1083 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette [ INTERNAL | Wals Set Plasterboard No capital works required -regular R&M General e o NA s s s s s s s s B B s A
Tos4 |[Yass Depor Admin Bulding | Kitchenette |INTERNAL [ Doors Auminiam Glazed No capital works required -regular REM General e rair A s T s s I s s s s s s B
085 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette | INTERNAL | Window Coverings | Rolle Blinds No capital works required - regular R&M General o - a < s N T T s B B 1 B S i
o6 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette [ INTERNAL | Joinery Systems | Laminated Kitchen Joinery. No capital works required - regular R&M General e car A s s S S s s s s s s s A
To87 |[Yass Depor Admin Bulding | Kitchenette | INTERNAL | Whitegoods Breakout Area No capital works required -regular REM General
LxFridge,
Txmw,
. R&M Fair. N/A - - - -
e, % B B $ $ B B B B B B $
1x0W,
o8 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette | INTERNAL | Celling Grid & Tl & Set lasterboard - Water Damaged Repalr Water damaged sections General Vass_B1d_035 and 7 } i Bl
e 2 Fair P $ $ $ so000 § $ $ $ $ s $ s 500.00
1085 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette | INTERNAL | Furniture Lunch Tables, Chais & Lounges Replace Furniture General Vass_Bld_035 and 7 } } i
e 3 Fair P $ $ $ $ s s s $ 225000| $ s $ 225000
1090 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette | INTERNAL | Floors Carpet & Viny! Replacement of floor coverings General Vass_Bld_035 and 7 } } i
e 3 Fair P $ $ $ $ s s s $ 300000| § s $ 3,000.00
1091 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Kitchenette | INTERNAL | Painting, Celing, Wals & Doors Patch & Paint General Vass_Bld_035, 036, 7 } } i
e 3 Fair | S $ $ $ s s s $ 750000 | $ s $ 2,500.00
1092 [Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Main Entrance - | INTERNAL | Celling Set Plasterboard & Timber Architectural Feature Panels No capital works required - regular R&M General
it Out 2015 RaM Fair NA B s s $ B ls B B oS B $ -
Date: 10 December 2020
Project: EB1110 Yass Depot page 20112
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093 [vass Depor Ramin Bulding | Main Entrance - |INTERNAL [ Walls Set Paserbond No capita works required regular RGN General
fit out 2015 Rem Fair /A s s s s s s s s s -
098 [vass Depor Ramin Bulding | Main Entrance - |INTERNAL | Floors Ties No capita works required regular RGN General
fit out 2015 Rem Fair /A s s s s s s s s s -
095 [vass Depor Ramin Bulding | Mai Entrance - | NTERNAL [ Doors Aaminium Glazed - Automated No capita works required regular RGN General
fit out 2015 Rem Fair /A s s s s s s s s s -
0% [vass Depor Rdmin Bulding | Main Entrance - |INTERNAL | foinery Systems | Reception Desk No capita works required regular RGN General
Fit Out 2015 R&M Fair N/A s $ $ - s -ls -ls -ls -ls $ -
107 [vass Depor Rdmin Bulding | Main Entrance - |INTERNAL | Furnitare Desks, Chairs, Worketat Filng units | No capital work A& General
Fit Out 2015 general, Big Compactus Units R&M Fair N/A s s s s s s s s $ -
o8 [vass Depor Rarmin Bulding | Main Entrance - | NTERNAL | Painting Celling, Wals & Doors Potch & Paint General
Fit Out 2015 cap 3 Fair Yass pld_03s | § $ $ s s 500000 § s s $ 5,000.00
099 [vass Depor amin Bulding | Mam Entry & [ INTERNAL | Walls Pasterboard Walls with Pant Fnsh Vinor Repair to Alumintum SKIting General
Connection AP 3 Fair Yass_Bld_040 s $ 250000 $ - s -ls -ls -ls -ls $ 2,500.00
Corridor
100 [vass Depor Aamin Bulding [ Main Entry & | INTERNAL | Floors Ties No capial works required - regular REM) General
Connection R&M Fair N/A s $ $ - s -ls -ls -ls -ls $ -
Corridor
i1 [vass Depor ARdmin Bulding | Main Entry & | NTERNAL [ Doors Timber Doors No capita works required regular RGN General
Connection R&M Fair N/A s $ $ - s -ls -ls -ls -ls $ -
Corridor
102 [vass Depor Rdrmin Bulding | Main Entry & | NTERNAL | Painting Celling, Wals & Doors Potch & Paint General o a0t g
Connection AP 3 Fair. ~ oaz s $ $ - s -ls B E 5,000.00 | $ s $ 5,000.00
Corridor
103 [vass Depor ARdmin Bulding | Main Entry & | INTERNAL | Celing Gride s Tl Require s Good Clean General
Connection Suspended Plasterboard with Minor loint Cracking. MC/R&M 3 Fair N/A s s 200000| $ s s s s s $ 2,000.00
Corridor aci
108 [vass Depor Ramin Bulding | Male - W INTERNAL | Celing Set Plasterboard No capita works required regular RGN General o o on S B s B s s s s s B N
105 [vass Depor Admin Bulding [ Vale-We |INTERNAL [walls ol Herght Tied No capital works required - regular REM General o - o S S S T s s s s s -
1106 [vass Depor Ramin Bulding _[Male-We | INTERNAL __|Floors Tiea No capial works required - regular REM) General - o A S S s B s s s s s B N
107 [vass bepor Admin Buldng [ Wale-We_|INTERNAL [Doors Timber oo No capital works required - regular REM General o - o " S S T T T T T S -
108 [vass Depor dmin Bulding [ Vale- WG |INTERNAL | Fxtures & Fiftings | Fvtures & Fitings No capial works required -regular REM General
2.Tap Sets,
1xBig Miror,
3xWs,
s, Rem Fair /A s s s - s s s s s s -
0x shower,
3 Tallet Rol Holders,
2 xHand Towel Dispenser,
2 xFragrance Dipenser
in Buidr E it fing, - i Vass 81003, 084,
105 [vass Depor Aimin Gulding [ Vale-WC |INTERNAL [ Painting Celling, Wall & Doors Patch & Paint General o o X N s T N T TS T P I TS S e
025 and 046
T [vass Depor Aamin Bulding | Open Plan Office | NTERNAL | Celing Gride & Tie No capial works required -regular RM General
& Meeting
Room - it Out Rem Fair /A B s s s s s s s s -
THT Ve bepor Admin Bulding | Open Plan Office | INTERNAL _[Walls Sex Paserbond No capital works required - regular REM General
& Meeting
Room - it Out ReM Fair /A s s s - s s s s s s -
Tiz[vass bepor imin Bulding | Open lan Office | INTERNAL [ Doors uminiom Gazed & Timber No capital works required regular RGM General
& Meeting
Room - it Out Rem Fair /A B s s s s s s s s -
TI3[vass Depot Admin Bulding | Open Plan Ofice | INTERNAL _[Window Coverings |Rolle Binds No capial works requied -regular R&M Goneral
& Meeting
Room - it Out ReM Fair /A s s s - s s s s s s -
Tie[vass bepor dmin Bulding | Open Plan Office | INTERNAL [ Furnitare Desks, Chairs, Worketat = ander Filng units | No capial work Ram General
& Meeting genera, g Compactus Units
Room - it Out Rem Fair /A s B B s s s s s $ -
Ti5[Vass Depot Admin Builing | Open Flan Office | INTERNAL [ Floors et Replace carpets General
& Meeting
Vass_Bld_047, 048
Room - it Out Y 3 Fair -« s s s - s s s s wswof s B 1050000
and a9
i [vass bepor Ramin Bulding | Open Plan Ofice | NTERNAL | Painting Celling, Wall & boors Patch & pant General
& Meeting
Vass_8id_047,
Room - Fit Out e 3 Fair e s s s s s s 1500000 | $ s 15,0000
Ti Ve bepr orion Corridor NTERNAL [Fioors I Rephace Vinyl Goneral o N | V0 | < o] s s s s s S oo
T3 [vass Depor orshos Corridor INTERNAL [ Fioors WS Corridor - Epoxy Paint Repaint Epoxy Floors Goneral o N | [ < < o s s s s s S 00
T3 [vass Depor orshors Corridor INTERNAL[Pamiing Catling, Wall & Doors Repaint 5 Part of Workshop Paiting Works & Assocated Conts Goneral o N | [ < < o0 s s s s s S oo
i ey oo T e T e Erry o o T EEETTEE " py— T T T T T " p—
n - TR i Trohted O rer T i -
Ti|vass Depor orkshes Corridor NTERNAL | Walls Fepa o sltedCoks & Carmer e aage raughou nvnce & [Gener o s - PP I S S T I s s 1 s T a0
Ti|vass Depor orshos Corridor INTERNAL | Celing Gra e Resace o R Cod Overwih Wt ot o Workrep oo Wk &G o 3 o a5 S S o] 5 1 1 1 1 T om0
115 [vass Depor orshos External FACADE SteelFrames _[Steel Frames -some surface corrosion present Remove Surface Rust & Repaint General o ) - e | s S S T P I 1 1 1 T o
7 " =] 3 ” No Safe Access - Confirm T T+ eaur T 1 Safe Access s Fequl W
112 Vass Depot \;«o:s ops. External ROO! Safe Access 0 Safe Access - Confirm If Safe Access s Required (Confirm If Safe Access Is Required WHES Risk A - n n P B B s 2000000 s T T B 2000000
, o = e - s o
15 |vass Depor orshos Workrops-—[WERAL —[Faing e Tevel Repant General o ) | emaseana | " " T T T o] 5 T " oo
126 |vass Depor orshos irhops-—[WTERAL —[Faing Celling, Wl & Doors Patch & pat General o ) | [ S S s 1 T P 1 T oo
Ti27|vass Depor Workshops Workhops — | INTERRAL _|Floors Exposed Concrete Pressure Cean & Repair t 1soated Cracks & ot Damage - Short Term & | General o ) | e moenoe | X o] § s 1 s s T B 100000
buiding internal nnal 063 3nd 064
Tim |vass Depor orshos Virsrops-—[ITERNAL | Window Corerngs [Vreton i x4 Replacement of blinds General o 3 o | YeBe0ss e | S S o] 5 1 1 1 1 T oo
Tis |vass Depor orshos irshops-— WL [0 S xetal Replace metal doors General o ; | Y Ba0sTan | S S | 5 1 s s s T a0
110 |vass Depor orshos R i Rendered Brick Repalr to lsolated Cracks & Corner E9ge Damage troughout General o ; - h S S S o] s 1 s s s T "
T [vass Depor orshos e i G Tie Replace or Re Clad Over with Mietal - As Part of Workshop Roof Works | Genera o ) o PP I S o] 5 s s s s s T oo
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1132 |[Yass Depot Workshops Male-WC1  [INTERNAL | Fistures & Fittings | Fintures & Fittings Replacement of ixtures WHES Risk
Building 4x Vitreous China WHS,
4xTap sets,
2xBig Mirror,
axwcs,
Yass_Bld_070and
155 Urinals, cap 2 Poor B 11,2300 s s s - 11,230.00
0xShower,
4 xTolletRoll Holders,
2 Hand Towel Dispenser,
2x Fragrance Dispenser
1 Cleaner Sink & Tan
R e S mber Gased x2 £nd oF e Rerhee G End oL WEs o = - | - P N P P - P
T334 [YassDepor Warkbors Male WC1 |INTERNAL _|[Painting Caling, Wals & Doors Patch & Paint WHES Risk o ) v | VB 008 e000 N 1 1 ) 250000
1135 [YassDepor Workshops Male WC1 |INTERNAL |Walls Rendered Brick & Tied Behind Wet Areas Repair Wall & Re e WHES Risk . N oo | Yas_Bd_070,071 0000 s T T il 300000
uildine ando73
1136 [YassDepor Workshops Male WC1 |INTERNAL _[Floors Tied Replace ties WHES Risk o N o o 1070 25000 N 1 1 ) 25000
T [t [Workhom [Weewel [WiEwAL[coing Fire Coment o7 Sl Fepoce Gra e TAchesos s - T~ | - Py N P P - o
1138 [YassDepor Warkbors Male-WC1 | INTERNAL |Joinery Systems | Toilt Parttioning EOL Replace Partitioning - End of Lite WHES Risk . N oo P 00000 s T T il 00000
1133 [Yass Depor Workshops Male WC2  |INTERNAL | Fistures & Fittings | Fitures & Fittings Replacement of fxtures WHES Risk
Building 5 xVitreous China WHS,
5 xTap Sets,
2 Big Mirror,
5 xwcs,
1x5S Urinals, cap 2 Poor Yass_Bld_077 13,680.00 $ - s -s - 13,680.00
0xshower,
5 xTollet Roll Holders,
2 x Hand Towel Dispenser,
2 xFragrance Dispenser
T10 [YassDepor Workshops Male-WCZ  |INTERNAL _[Doors Timber Glazed x 2 EOL End of Life - Allow for replacements WHES Risk . N o o077 ] N reom] § 1 ) 50000
111 [YassDepor Workshops Male -WC2 |INTERNAL __|Painting Caling, Wals & Doors Repaint WHES Risk o N o o077 e000 N 1% 1 ) 250000
T12[YassDepor Worksbhons Male-WC2 |INTERNAL |Walls Rendered Brick & Tiled Behind Wet Areas Repair Wall & Re-tle WHES Risk . 5 o o s 07 o000 N 1 s N 0000
T13 [YassDepor Worksbhons Male-WC2 |INTERNAL _[Floors Tied Replace ties WHES Risk . 5 o o s 07 2000 N 1 s N 25000
N N e Coment o7 Sl Feoce A TIeTAcheses s ~ T~ | - Py N T T - -
T1s[Yass Depor Workshors Male-WC2 |INTERNAL _[Joinery Systems | Tollet Paritioning EOL Replace Partitioning - End of Life WHES Risk o N oo . 00000 < I 1 i 00000
Tia6 [Yass Depor Workshops Office &2 |INTERNAL |Walls Rendered Brick Repair Minor Corner & Edge Damage General PR
Building Metering Team AP 3 Fair. - 0;5 - -8 500.00 | $ -1s - 500.00
Loader
T1a7[Yass Depor Workshops Office &2 |INTERNAL _|Doors 2 Timber Replace timber doors General
Building Metering Team ap 3 Poor Yass_bld_078 - s 150000 -ls - 1,500.00
Loader
Ti8 [YassDepor Workshops Office 182 |INTERNAL __|Joinery Systems | Kitchenette - Protection Metering Team Leader Office Replacement of joinery General
Building Metering Team ap 3 Poor Yass_bld_080 - s 150000 -ls - 1,500.00
Loader
T1a[YassDepor Workshops Office 182 |INTERNAL __|Painting Caling, Wals & Doors Repaint General
Building Metering Team AP 3 Poor Yass_Bld_079 - -1 s - 2,000.00 | $ - 2,000.00
Loader
1150 [Yass Depor Workshops Office 182 |INTERNAL | Window Coverings | Venetian & Vertica Siding Replace x4 Roller Binds General
Building Metering Team ap 3 Fair Yass_bld_081 - s 200000 -ls - 2,000.00
Loader
1151 [Yass Depor Workshops Office1&2  |INTERNAL _|Ceilng Timber Tie £OL End of e -Timber cellings o be replaced General
Building Metering Team AP Poor Yass_Bld_082 - 3,900.00| $ -s -1s - 3,900.00
Loader
1152 [YassDepor Workshops Office 182 |INTERNAL _|Furniture Desks, Chalrs, Workstat d under Filing units | Replace with new furniture package General v 4. 079
Building Metering Team general, Big Compactus Units AP 2 Poor - m;o - 4,50000| $ -s -1s - 4,500.00
1153 |[Yass Depor Workshops Office &2 |INTERNAL __[Floors VinyI Ties Replace vinyl tes General
Building Metering Team ap 2 Poor Yass_bld_083 - 570000( § -8 s - 5,700.00
Ti54|[Yass Depor Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL | Walls Rendered Brick Repair Minor Corner & Edge Damage General
Building Mains Team AP 3 Fair. N/A - -1 s 500.00 | $ -ls - 500.00
1155 |Yass Depot Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL __|Doors 2 Timber Replace tmber doors General
Building Mains Team ap 3 Poor Yass_Bld_030 - s 150000| § s - 150000
1156 |Yass Depot Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL | Painting Cling, Wals & Doors Repaint General PR
Building Mains Team AP 3 Poor " ose - -1 s - 200000 | $ - 2,000.00
T157 |[Yass Depor Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL | Window Coverings | Venetian & Vertica Siding Replace x4 Roller Binds. General
Building Mains Team AP 3 Fair. Yass_Bld_087 - -1 s 200000 | $ -ls - 2,000.00
T158[Yass Depot Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL | Cellng Timber Tile EOL Replace - Grid & Tile General
Building Mains Team ap Poor Yass_bld_086 - 390000| $ -8 s - 3,900.00
T155|[Yass Depor Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL | Furniture Desks, Chalrs, Workstat Filing units | Replace with new furniture package General PR
Building. Mains Team general, Big Compactus Units AP 2 Poor " ose - 4,50000| $ -s -ls - 4,500.00
T160 |[Yass Depor Workshops Office 384~ |INTERNAL [ Floors VinyI Ties Replace vinyl tes General
Building Mains Team ap 2 Poor Yass_bld_089 - 570000( § -8 s - 5,700.00
Leader
Tl [Vaso Workshops T INTERNAL | Window Coverings | Venetian & Vertical i Replace x4 Roller Bind: el Vass_Bid_050and
B 255 Depot Vorkhoo office 5& 6 dow Coverings |Venetian & VerticalSiding, eplace x4 Roller Biinds Gener . N - P i . 1 1 i 20000
T2 [Vaso Workshops T INTERNAL | walls Rendered Brick Repair Minor Corner & Edge Dam: el
3 5 Depot orkhoo Office 586 ered e Comer & Edge Damage. Gener . N - wh ) B om0 ¢ 1 _ 0000
h T INTERN T imber " Vass_Bid_053 and
1163 |YassDepot Wulv:s ops. Office 5 &6 INTERNAL | Doors. 2 xTimber Replace timber doors General e 5 poor S0 R 150000| § s s R 1,50000
a e " INTERN o= s & Door " Vass_Bld_052and
1.6 Vass Depot \BNuIv:s ops. Office 5 &6 INTERNAL | Painting Ceiling, Walls & Doors. Repaint General e 5 poor ;_Bld_C R N s J00000| $ R 2,00000
e " INTERN i B Gras T "
Ti6s |[Yass Depor ks Offce5a&6  [INTERNAL | Cellng imber Tile £OL Replace - Grid & Tile General . - oor o B0 ) So0000] s 1 7 30000
e " INTERN ~ ot il ith new furai " Vass_Bid_052and
1166 |YassDepot Wulv:s 0ps Office 5 &6 INTERNAL | Furniture De;k;,‘czaws, units|Replace with new furniture package General e 7 poor S0 R 450000] § s s R 450000
e " INTERN rpet & Viny! et and vinyl T "
1167 |YassDepot \BNuIv:s ops. Office 5 &6 INTERNAL | Floors Carpet & Viny Tiles Replace carpet and viny tiles. General e 7 poor Vass_Bid_096 R 5.70000| § s s R 570000
e e, INTERN i red Br Winor Corns "
1168 |YassDepot Wulv:s ops gtiie 18,910 |INTERNAL | Walls Rendered Brick Repair Minor Corner & Edge Damage General e 5 carr Vass_Bid_101 R N 150000 $ s R 150000
e e, INTERN T imber "
1169 |YassDepot Wulv:s 0ps gtiie 18,910 |INTERNAL | Doors 5 xTimber Replace timber doors General e 7 poor Vass_Bid_103 R 375000| § s s R 375000
e e, INTERN indow Covert netan & Verti 8 Roller "
1170 |Yass Depot \BNuIv:s ops gtiie 18,910 |INTERNAL | Window Coverings [ Venetian & Vertical Sliding Replace x 8 Roller Blinds. General e 5 carr Vass_Bid_097 R 400000] § s s R 400000
v Worksh fice , INTERNAL | Furni s, Chalrs, Workstat Fiing units_[Replace with new furni el
TI71[Yass Depot orknops Ofce 5,530 | NTERMAL— [Funare et s units.|Replace with new furniture package Genera . N oor o o058 ) as0o0] $ s s 7 w5000
7 Worksh e , INTERNAL [P rpet & VinyI Tl Replace carpet and viny i el
T2 |[Yass Depor oranops Ofce 75,510 | NTERRAL oors Carpet & Viny Tiles eplace carpet and vinyl tes Genera . N oor o010 ) azs000| s 1 7 025000
T173[Yass Depor rkinops e Timber Tle £OL End of e - Replace - Grid & Tie General . N oor o o059 i S s s i o500
T 7 Worksh e , INTERNAL | Paintin g, Walls & Door Repain el
11 255 Depot Wrkshops g]:e 18,910 |INTERNAL ainting. Ceiling, Walls & Doors. epaint General e 5 poor Vass_Bid_099 R N s 1000000 $ R 10,000.00
FER 7 Worksh rkshops - A+|INTERNAL | Paintin Vel o teel |Repain el Vass_Bid_104, 105
T175[Yass Depot oranops wonshops ERNAL | Painting e Love epaint Genera . N - TTE ) B s s 200000 200000
% v Worksh rishops - A+ | INTERNAL i id & Ti Replace or Re Clad Over with Mietal - el Vass_Bld_105 and
1176 /ass Depot . ulds ops. Workshops ERNAL Ceiling Grid & Tile eplace or Re Clad Over with Metal - As Part of Workshop Roof Works General o 2 Poor _| 155 . 3900000 | $ s s . 39,000.00
7" Worksh rkshops - A+ | INTERNAL indow Coverings [Venetian Blinds x Replace Venetian bin el
11 255 Depot Wrkshops Workshops. ERNAL | Window Coverings |Venetian Blinds x4 eplace Venetian blinds. General e 2 poor Vass_Bid_169 R J00000| § s s R 2,00000
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1178 |Yass Depot Worknops Workshops - A+|INTERNAL [ Walls Windows n Office Wals Repair of windows i office walls General . N o Vass_Bid_107and | ¢ i T. i so0000] § Ts Ts 500000
h rshops - A+ | INTERN i Pain "
1179 |Yass Depot orkors Workshops - A+|INTERNAL | Painting Walls & Doors Patch & Paint General o N | ves e aniam | 5 7 T 7 1 T o000 s 1000000
h rlshops - A+ | INTERN i red b Tsolated Cr rmer e "
1180 |Yass Depot workors orkshops A INTERRAL [ Wal Rendered Brick Repair o Isolated Cracks & Corner Edge Damage throughout General o N o b | s 7 T 7 Js0000] 5 1 T 250000
h rshops - A+ | INTERN i Hieh al " hMetal- "
1181 |Yass Depot orkors Workshops - A+|INTERNAL | Walls /8 Level Fbre Cladding Material above rendered brick Replace or Re Clad Over with Mietal - As Part of Workshop Roof Works | General o N o s | s 7 T 7 1 T T A
h rlchops - A+ n i : in
1182 |Yass Depot workors Workshops - A+|INTERNAL [ Floors Concrete Epoxy Painted & Line Marking Repaint floors/line marking General . N o s | s 7 0000 s 7 T T T 250000
h rkshops - A+ - Jated Cr i Vass_Bid_115, 116,
1183 |Yass Depot workors Workshops - A+|INTERNAL | Floors Exposed Concrete Pressure Clean & Repair to Isolated Cracks & Joint Damage General o N o IO | 7 T 7 o000 $ T T 1000000
1183 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | FAGADE Window Systems | General Single Glazed Aluminium with Timber Frame End of Life - replace windows General
uidin epot Stores - Yass_Bld_119, 120
Building Depot St e 2 Poor S s - 7000000 | - s s s 70,000.00
Fagade Elements
1185 |Yass Depot Workshops (Workchops + | FAGADE Door Systems - | Timber External - End of Life End of Life - replace external timber doors General
uidin res- ntry, i Vass_Bld_122 and
Building Depot stores e ap 2 Poor -8l $ - 75000| $ s s s 750,00
1185 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | FAGADE Fagade Cladding - | Rendered Sections at High Level - Asbestos Containing Materia Remove or Encapsulate - Client to Confirm Action TBC WHES Risk
uidin epot Stores - eta Yass_8ld_124 and
Building Depot St Metal e Poor ass.pla-Lagend | ¢ 40,000.00 -ls - s s -l 40,000.00
Fagade Elements
1187 |Yass Depot Workshops (Workchops + | FAGADE Fagade Structure | Double Brick with Cavity Ongoing Cleaning & REM General
Building Depot stores - MC/REM Fair A s - $ 300000 s s s 3,000.00
1188 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | FAGADE Fagade Cladding - | Low Level Face Brick Tsolated Repair Required to Holes in Brick Work General
Building Depot Stores - ik e 3 Fair Yass Bla_125 | $ - 250000 § - s s s 25500.00
Fagade Elements
1189 |Yass Depot Workshops (Workchops + | FAGADE Fagade Cladding -_| Beside Windows & Door Sections - Minor Impact Damage Replace Damage Sections General
Building Depot stores - el ap 3 Fair Yass Bld_127 | S - $ 250000 s s 250000
1190 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | Asbestos- Soffits Hygienist Test & Confirm f Repalr Work can be Carred Out or Needs to be | WHES Risk
uidin epot Stores - eplace: Yass_8ld_124 and
Building Depot St Replaced ap Poor s Blat2aond | 300000 s - ls s s 3,000.00
Fagade Elements
T191 |Yass Depot Workchops Workshops + | FAGADE Fascias & Soffits | Painted Timber Fascia Boards & Fibro (Assumed Asbestos) Soffts Replace f Maintenance Cant Be Carried Out Due to Asbestos Contaiming | WHS Risk
Building Depot stores - Materizl ap 3 Fair Yass Bld_128 | S - $ 1800000 s oS 18,000.00
1192 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | EXTERNAL | Painting Doors, Windows, Spandrel Panel Cladding Above & Below Windows, Fascias & | Provide as Part of Door & Window Replacement rogram & Associated | General
Building Depot Stores - Soffts Cost ap 3 Poor Yass Bla 129 | § - s - -l 200000 -8 2,000.00
General
1193 |Yass Depot Workchops Workshops + | FAGADE General Cleaning | External - Facade & Pavement Clean Face Brick Facade General
Building Depot Stores - MC/REM 2 Poor A s - 100000 § s s s 1,000.00
Flements
1194 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | ROOF Roof Structure | Steel Framed - Gable Roof System No capital works required - regular R&M General
Building Depot Stores -
R&M Fair NA - - - - - - -
Roof Elements / ¢ g ¢ ¢ ¢
1195 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | ROOF Roof Cladding - | Metal Roof Cladding with Insulation o capital works required - regular REM General
Building Depot Stores - tal e car WA s . s s s s .
Roof Elements
119 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | ROOF Roof Fixtures - | Rdge & Edge Capping & Flashing No capital works required - regular R&M General
Building Depot Stores - Capping &
REM Fair NA - - - - - - -
Roof Elements Flashings / ¢ g ¢ ¢ ¢
1197 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | ROOF Safe Access No Safe Roof Access - Out Of Date Test & Tag Non-Compliance -
Building pepotstores statutory r WA WA B 250000 s s s s 250000
oo Elements
1198 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | ROOF Raimwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks - Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program General
Building evottres- Rainwater Tanks . NA NA < . s ) s s o000 5100000
1199 |Yass Depot Workshops Workshops + | ROOF Wetal Down Pipes o & Clean Soiled Gutters General
Building Depot Stores - Gutters & cAP 3 Fair Yass_Bld_128 s - $ 750000 § -s -|s 7,500.00
Roof Elements Downpipes. Bl
1200 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - General | FAGADE General Cleaning | External - Facade & Pavement Clean Face Brick Facade General
Elements MC/REM 3 Fair NA s . 1000.00| $ s s <|s 1,000.00
1201 |Yass Depot Stores Fagade Elements | FAGADE Window Systems | General Single Glazed Aluminium - End of Life End of Uife - replace windows General . oor PRI Y 7 PR I 7 T s s 4560000
1202 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - Fagade | FAGADE Door Systems - | Single Glazed Aluminium - End of Life End of Life - replacement of doors General
Elements Entry, Exit & e Poor Yoss Bld_128 | S - 225000| § s s <|s 225000
Pedestrian
1205 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - Fagade | FAGADE Fagade Cladding | Face Brick Isolated Repair Required to Holes in Brick Work General
Elements Brick e 3 Fair NA s . 250000| $ s s <|s 2,500.00
1208 |Yass Depot Stores Stores-Raor 008 Safe Access No Safe Roof Access - Provide as Part of Roof Access Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program WHES Risk . N n n < 7 T 7 s 2oo0000| 5 s 2000000
1205 |Yass Depot Stores Worksho INTERNAL | General NO INTERNAL ACCESS DUE T0 COVID BGIS to Coordinate Inspection of area to identify and CAPEX works General
" " renured o Acess ! VA A A s - e - s ¢ | -
1206 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - Fagade | FAGADE Fagade Structure | Double Brick with Cavity (Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General
Elements MC/REM Fair NA s . B 300000 s s <|s 3,000.00
1207 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - Fagade | FAGADE Fagade Structure | Cladding Below & Above Windows Replace Cladding Panels General
Elements e 2 Poor Yoss Bld_128 | S . 400000( s s <|s 4,000.00
1208 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - General |EXTERNAL | Painting Doors, Windows, Spandrel Pancl Cladding Above & Below Windows, Fascias & | Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program General
Elements Soffits cap 3 Fair Yoss Bld_128 | § - $ ls 300000 | § s 3,000.00
1209 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - Fagade | FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | Asbestos Soffits Fygienist Test & Confirm (Asbestos) WHES Risk
Elements cap Poor Yass Bld 129 | $ 300000 $ s s s 3,000.00
1210 |Yass Depot Stores Stores - Roof | ROOF Raimwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks - Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program General
Flements Reinwater Tanks ap N/A N/A $ - s - s s 500000 § 5,000.00
T2l |[Yass Depor Stores Stores -Fagade | FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | Painted Timber Fascia Boards & Fbro (Assumed Asbestos) Soffts Replace as Part of Roof Replacement Program WHES Risk
Elements ap Poor Yass Bld 129 | § 840000 s - s s -ls 8,400.00
T212|[Yass Depor Stores Stores-Roof | ROOF Roof Fixtures - | Ridge & Edge Capping & Flashing - End of Lite End of Life - replace capping & flashings General
Elements Capping & ap 3 Poor Yass Bl 129 | S - s - 1598000 s -ls 15,980.00
Flachings
1213 |[Yass Depor Stores e Roor—[00r Roof Structure | Assumed Timber Framed - Gable Roof System - No Access No Access /A A n n < , N s s s .
1214 |[Yass Depot Stores Stores - Roof | ROOF Rainwater Goods - | Metal Eave Gutters & Down Pipes - End of Life End of Life - replace gutters and down pipes General
Elements Gutters & ap Poor Yass BlA 129 | S - 2800000 | $ - s e s 28,0000
Downoioes
215 [Yass Depot Stores Stores - Fagade | FAGADE Window Systems | C Auminiam with Asbestos B End of e - replace windows Asbestos panels a botiom of windows | WHES Risk
Elements Panels - End of e ap Poor Yass Bl 130 S 3000000 s - s s s 30,00000
216 [Yass Depot 01d System Control| External FACADE Door Systems | Single Glazed Aluminium & Timber End of e - Entry/Exit doors to be replaced General
Block Enty, Ext & ap Poor Yass B89 | S - 225000( § - s s s 225000
Pedestrian
1217 |YassD 1d System Control | External FACADE (Window Systems | Combination of General Single Glazed Aluminium with Timber Frame - End of Life - Windows to be repl neral
ass Depot i A dow sytems|Combinaton of Gerera Sgle Gt AT i TierFame -Very |6 of e - Windows 1 be repees General . oor b | s 7 250000 | T T T 2280000
Date: 10 December 2020
Project: EB1110 Yass Depot
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1218 |Yass Depot i FAGADE Farade G [rce o Tsolated Repair Required to Holes in Brick Work General o | 5 | car vass o155 i . 2,50000 B s . . s 2,500.00
1219 |Yass Depot R FAGADE poorSytems et <2 Replacement of metalroller doors General o a poor vass o155 i . 3000000 B s . . s 30,000.00
ntrol| External % uble Brick wi ning & REM ”
1220 |Yass Depot 01 sptem Convol[eern FACADE Fagade Structure | Double Brick with Cavity (Ongoing Cleaning & Rl General - A NA . B B 300000 s . B s 3,00000
1221 |Yass Depot R FAGADE Window Systems | Cladding Below & Above Windows Replace Cladding Panels General o poor Vass._Bid_159 . . 360000 B s . . s 3,600.00
1222 |Yass Depot R FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | Asbestos Soffits Hygienist Test & Confirm (Asbestos) WHES Risk o poor vass. o155 300000 . R B s . . s 3,000.00
1223 |Yass Depot R FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | Painted Timber Fascia Boards & Fbro (Assumed Asbestos) Soffts Replace as Part of Roof Replacement Program. WHES Risk o poor vass. o155 2680.00 . R B s . . s 2,680.00
1220 |Yass Depot 0 syem Contl e INTERNAL | Walls Combination of Rendered Brick & Set Plasterboard Internal Cracking to Walls - Repar allCracks General o poor Vass.old_159 . . 500000 B s . . s 500000
1225 |Yass Depot 0 sytem Contl| i Offce [ WTERVAL [ s Carpet Tiles Half of Carpet Tiles have been Removed or Damaged - Replace General o poor Vass.old_159 . . 1125000 B s . . s 11,250.00
1226 |Yass Depot 0 syem Contl e INTERNAL | Whitegoods AllKitchen White Goods - Replace Replace kitchen whitegoods General o A poor Vass._old_159 . B B 600000 s . B s 6000.00
1227 |Yass Depot e INTERNAL | Joinery Systems | All Kitchen Joinery - Replace Replace kitchen oinery systems General o A poor Vass._old_159 . . R 10000.00 s . . s 10,000.00
1228 |Yass Depot 0 sytem Contl e INTERNAL | Window Coverings | Venetian Biinds & Vertical Material Binds Replace All Binds General o A poor vass. o155 i . 500000 B s . . s 5,000.00
1229 |Yass Depot 01 sptem Convolfgtery s [INTERNAL [ Flor Water Proofing Contains Asbestos - Remove Safely & Replace WHES Risk o poor vass. o155 i 1850000 B R s . . s 18,500.00
1230 |Yass Depot 0 syem Contl e INTERNAL | Doors Aluminiom Glazed & Timber Replace all Internal Doors & Hardware General o poor vass. o155 i . 150000 B s . . s 1,500.00
1231 |Yass Depot 01 sytem Conol[Female e & |INTERNAL —[Sanfaryware [ Aol el &:00A 1 be Replced it New Replace all WC with New General o poor vass. o155 i . 0,000.00 B s . . s 90,00000
1232 |Yass Depot Old System Control Floors Vinyl Flooring Contains Asbestos Contain Asbestos - Remove Safely & Replace WHES Risk
Block RM & Corridors
& Switchrooms, cap Poor Yass_Bld_159 - 58,500.00 s - - s 58,500.00
Kitchens etc
1233 |Yass Depot 01yt Contol[osa Cenve | NTERNAL | o Raised Flooring - Very Poor Condition Sections Removed & Missing - Replace WHES Risk o oo vass_1a_159 400000 , s B B s 4,00000
1236 |Yass Depot 0ld System Control | Internal INTERNAL | Furniture Desks, Chairs, Workstati ds under Filing units | Replace all Furniture General
Block general, Big Compactus Units - Very Poor Condition cap Poor Yss_Bld_159 - - 33,750.00 - s - - s 33,75000
1235 |Yass Depot 01 Sytem Contol| e ffce | NTERWAL | ceiing Grid & Tie Replace Damage Sections General o B ar o 00159 _ _ Jo0000| $ . B s 2,000.00
123 |Yass Depot 0usytem convol[ e INTERNAL | Floors Ceramic Floor Ties Replace ceramic floor files General o N oo o 00159 _ _ 440000 s . B s 4,400.00
1237 |Yass Depot 01 sytem Cotol e INTERNAL | Ceiling Fibrous Plasterboard - Very Poor Condition Replace Al Fibrous Ceilings General o oo o 00159 _ _ 1300000 s . B s 13,00000
1238 |Yass Depot 01 sytem Cotol e INTERNAL [ Painting Ceiling, Walls & Doors - Very Poor Condition Patch & Paint General o oo o 00159 _ _ 1500000 s . B s 15,00000
1239 |Yass Depot 01 sytem Cotol e INTERNAL | Ceiling Timber Tile Ceiling Replace tmber tile celling General o oo vass_80_159 _ _ 250000 s . . s 32,500.00
1240 |Yass Depot 0ld System Control | External ROOF Raimwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks - Condition TBC if CAPEX Value Required (Action TBC General
Block Rainwater Tanks o NA Yass_Bld_158 . . s - 500000 s 500000
1241 |Yass Depot i ROOF. Safe Access No Safe Access - Confirm If Safe Access Is Required Confirm If Safe Access s Required WHES Risk A WA WA . . R R s 20,000.00 s 20,00000
1242 |Yass Depot Old System Control | External ROOF Rainwater Goods - | Meta Eave Gutters & Down Pipes Replace gutters and down pipes General
Block Gutters & cap 3 Poor Yass_Bld_159 - - 1900000 | § - - s 15,0000
Downoipes
1243 |Yass Depot Old System Control | External ROOF. Roof Fixtures - | Original Extensive Water Leaks. Leaks Internal that Suggests Full Roof General
Block Capping & Replace cap Poor Yass_Bld_159 . - 2142000 s - - s 21,2000
Flashings
1208 |Yass Depot i ROOF. Roof Structure [ Steel Frame - No Access. No Access /A A WA WA . . B R s B . s B
1245 |Yass Depot 01 sptem Conolfxerna ROOF. ool Goding [Vt Gading -Orgrl-Extensie Water sk rral Orra - Extersie Water sk et gt ol Fof General o roor yass. o155 . . 13680000 B s . . s 136,800.00
N . _ _ e - _ e it
1247 |Yass Depot R External FAGADE General Cleaning | General Cleaning - External - Facadie & Pavement (Clean Face Brick Facade. General MC/REM - cair WA . . 100000 B s . . s 1,000.00
1248 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External FACADE Window Systems | General Single Glazed Aluminium End of Life - Asbestos in Sealant WHES Risk o oor v;ss,m:;;z; and 200000 7 R , s B , s 12,000.00
1249 |Yass Depot e ROOF. Safe Access No Safe Roof Access - Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program WHES isk o 3 WA [ . . R B B 2000000 . s 20,00000
255 Depot er rSystems | Timber enera Vass_BId_134and
1250 |Yass Depot R External FACADE oo sy Timbe General o 3 car s . . R 250,00 s . . s 750,00
1251 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External FACADE e Isolated Repair Required to Holes in Brick Work General [, 3 car WA . B 200000 B s . B s 2,00000
1252 |Yass Depot e FACADE Fagade Structure | Double Brick with Cavity Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General [, car WA . B B 300000 s . B s 3,00000
1253 |Yass Depot Freserices Fump [ erra INTERNAL | Walls Rendered Brick No capital works required - regular R&M General e car WA . . B B s B B s R
1256 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | Internal INTERNAL [ Doors Roller Doors No capital works required - regular R&M General e car WA . . B B s B B s R
1255 |Yass Depot i INTERNAL | Ceiling Set Plasterboard Minor Repair to Water Damage Areas General o 3 car Joss 010135 . . R 500,00 s . . s 500,00
1256 |Yass Depot i INTERNAL | painting Ceiing, Walls & Doors Patch & Paint General o N o v;ss,m:;sus and 7 7 R , s 2150000 , s 2,500.00
1257 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump |Internal INTERNAL | Floors Exposed Concrete (General Repair to Surface Area & Cleaning & Re Caulking Joints General car Joss_ 16135 . . R R Js0000] § . . s 2,500.00
1258 |Yass Depot e FAGADE Fascias & Soffits | Asbestos Soffits Hygienist Test & Confirm (Asbestos) WHES Risk oor v;ss,m:;su; and 00000 7 R , s B , s 300000
1259 |Yass Depot e EXTERNAL | Painting ocers Windows,SpandrelPanel g Roove & below Windews, oo & [ptch & Fan General oor v;ss,m:;su; and 7 7 350000 , s B , s 350000
1260 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External FAGADE Fascias & Soffits | Painted Timber Fascia Boards & Fibro (Assumed Asbestos) Soffts Repaint Timber Fascias & Replace Soffts f Confirmed by Hygienist WHES Risk car Joss_ 16137 434000 . B R s . . s 4,340.00
1261 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External ROOF. Rainwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks Condition - Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program General
Room Rainwater Tanks [ Program NA NA . . . - s - - 500000 | § 5,000.00
1262 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External ROOF Ralnwater Goods - | Metal Eave Gutters & Down Pipes Repalr Damage Gutter & End of Life replacement General Vass_Bld_133 and
Room Gutters & Fair - - - - - 150000| $ - - 550000| $ 7,000.00
Downoipes
1263 |Yass Depot Fresenices Fump [ e ROOF :Auu: ‘C\addmg— Metal Roof Cladding with Insulation Replace cladding General car A . . s . . 1054000 10,540.00
1260 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External ROOF Roof Fixtures - | Rdge & Edge Capping & Flashing End of Life - replace cappin & flashings General
Room pping Fair N/A - - - - s - - 1054000 § 10,540.00
Flashines
1265 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | External ROOF Roof Structure | Assumed Timber Framed - Gable Roof System - MP Access No Access, /A A A . . s . . s B
Room
1266 |Yass Depot 56 Room. External FAGADE General Cleaning | General Cleaning - External - Facade & Pavement Clean Face Brick Facade General car A . . 100000 s . . s 1,00000
1267 |Yass Depot 576 Room, External FAGADE [Window Systems | General Single Glazed Aluminium End of Life - Asbestos in Sealant WHES Risk oor Vagg,m:;;n and 200000 7 s . B s 12,00000
1268 |Yass Depot 576 Room, External FAGADE e Cladding - | Face Brick Tsolated Repair Required to Holes In Brick Work General car vase oid_13 . . 250000 s . . s 250000
1269 |Yass Depot 576 Room, External FAGADE Fagade Structure | Double Brick with Cavity (Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General car A , . 300000 | § . . s 3,00000
1270 |Yass Depot 576 Room, External FAGADE Door Systems - | Metal o capital works required - regular R&M General car A , . s B . s .
Roller Shutters
1271 |Yass Depot 576 Room, External FAGADE poorsystens - [Tinber Replace tmber doors General car vase. 8140 , . 25000 s B B s 75000
7 v 6 Re al FA Fascias & Soffits | Painted Timber Fascia Boards & Fibro (Assum i Repaint Timber Fascias & Replace Soffits f Confirmed by Hygient WHES Risk
1272 355 Depot 576 Room External \CADE ascias & Soffits | Painted Timber Fascia Boards & FIbro (Assumed Asbestos) Soffits epaint Timber Fascias & Replace Soffits i Confirmed by Hygienist s Fis o 5 car vase. 8140 . . 300000 | § . . s 3,00000
7 v 6 Re al FA Fascias & Soffits | A i Hygienist T i WHES Risk
1273 355 Depot 576 Room External \CADE ascias & Soffits | Asbestos Soffits igienist Test & Confirm s Fis o poor Vass_Bid_140 300000 . s . . s 3,00000
1278 |Yass Depot 576 Room, External FAGADE Painting oo Windovs, ‘Spandrel Panel Claading Above & Below Windows, Fascias & | Patch & Paint General o a roor vass. 8290 . . 350000 B s . . s 3,500.00
Date: 10 December 2020
Project: EB1110 Yass Depot
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1275 [Yass Depot 576 Room internal INTERNAL | Walls Rendered Brick No capital works required - regular R&M General e . e s s Ts Ts Ts Ts s A -
1276 [Yass Depor 576 Room nternal INTERNAL [ Doors Roller Doors No capital works required -regular REM General a car A s 1 N s s s s s s A
1277 [Yass Depot 576 Room internal INTERNAL | Celing Set Plasterboard Minor Repair to Water Damage Areas General e P . o 014139 s s o000 Ts Ts Ts Ts s A 50000
255 Depor oom nterna ors posed Concrete eneral Repair leaning & Re Caulk & General |Genera
1278 [Yass Depot SreR: nternal INTERNAL [P Exposed Concret Gerea Cleaning & R General . B - oo et N N a0m] s s 1 1 B S 250000
1273 [Yass Depor 576 Room Exernal ROOF Safe Access No Safe Roof Access - Provide 25 Part of Roof Replacement Program Provide as Pat of Roof Replacement Program WHS Risk . B v oo a0 N N s o000] 5 1 1 B . 000000
1280 [Yass Depor 576 Room Exernal ROOF Rainwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program Provide 2 Pat of Roof Replacement Program General
Rainwater Tanks cap N/A N/A $ $ s s s 500000 s $ 5,000.00
1281 [Yass Depot 5F6 Room Exernal ROOF Roof Fitures— | Ridge & Edge Capping & Flashing, Replace roof fixtures General
Capping & cap Fair N/A $ $ ol -ls -l 748000 | § s $ 7,480.00
Flachines
1282 [Yass Depot 5F6 Room Exernal ROOF Rainwater Goods - | Metal Eave Gutters & Down Pipes Repair Damage Gutter & Replace General
Gutters & e 3 i Yass_Bld_142 s s 150000 s s 159000 § $ s 17,40000
Downoioes
1283 |Yass Depot 576 Room External ROOF Roof Structure | Assumed Timber Framed - Gable Roof System - No Access No Access N/A N/A N/A NIA s s R s s s s s s B
284 [Yass Depor 576 Room Exernal ROOF e Replace cladding General . N - v s s 1 1 s oo000] 5 B N 000000
1285 [Yass Depor Green shed Exernal ROOF Safe Access No Safe Roof Access - Provide a5 Partof Roof Replacement Program Provide 2 Pat of Roof Replacement Program WHES Risk ar 3 N N S s B s 2000000 $ s s s s 20,0000
1286 |Yass Depot Green Shed External FACADE Fagade Structure | General Cleaning - External - Facade & Pavement Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General P car A A I R 300000 | s s s < s 3100000
1287 |Yass Depot Green Shed External FACADE Fagade Structure | Steel Frame, Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General P car A A I R 300000 | s s s < s 3100000
1288 [Yass Depot Green shed Exernal FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | Metal (Ongoing Cleaning & R&M General J— o h B T 7 o000 ¢ s s s B R 300000
1289 |Yass Depot Green Shed External FACADE ?n:r Systems- | Metal No capital works required - regular R&M General e car A A I R s s s s < s R
1290 [Yass Depot Green shed Exernal FAGADE orSyems [V No capital works required - regular R&M General o o h B T 7 s s s s B R -
1291 [Yass Depot Green shed internal INTERNAL | Celling Metal Roof Cladding No capital works required - regular R&M General a ar oA s T , s s s s < s ,
1292 [Yass Depor Green shed nternal INTERNAL | Walls Mietal Cladding No capital works required -regular R&M General o T A s s s s s s S s N
1293 [Yass Depot Green shed internal INTERNAL | Doors Doors & Door Hardware - Roler Doors No capital works required - regular R&M General a ar ™ N T , s s s s N N A
1294 [Yass Depor Green shed Exernal ROOF Roof Structure | steel Structure No capitalworks required -regular R&M General o - WA s s s 1 1 1 s s N
1295 [Yass Depot Green shed Exernal ROOF i No capital works required -regular R&M General o o i s T 7 s s s s B R 7
1296 [Yass Depot Green shed External ROOF Roof Fixtures— | Ridge & Edge Capping & Flashing, No capital works required -regular R&M General
Capping & Ram Fair NA s s s s s s $ s -
Fiachinos
1297 [Yass Depot Green shed External ROOF B No capital works required -regular R&M General o o i s T 7 s s s s B R 7
reen inti . Wind: drel w i = Vass_Bid_143 and
1298 [Yass Depot Green shed External FACADE Painting P & o A Panel Below | RepaintSteel Door & Frame General . N o = s T 7 T s0m)| 5 s s B R 250000
1299 [Yass Depot Green shed Exernal ROOF Skylights Fibre Solled -Pressure Clean Subject to Compliance with Safe Access General . N v o 125 s T 7 [ I s s s B B 000
1300 [Yass Depot Green shed External FACADE Fagade Cladding - | Metal Clodding Minor Impact Damage - Replace Damage Sections General
Metal e 3 Fair Yass_Bld_145 s s 200000 s s s $ s 200000
1301 [Yass Depot Green shed internal INTERNAL | Floors Exposed Conerete Genera Repar o Srface A & Cening & R Gk ont & Generl [Generl . N o o 147 s T 7 Js0m) s s s s B R 250000
1302 [Yass Depot Green shed External ROOF Rainwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks - Provide as Pat of Roof Replacement Program Provide as Part of Roof Replacement Program General
Raimwater Tanks ap N/A NA $ -l s - s s s 500000 | § s $ 5,000.00
1303 [Yass Depor ndustral Sheds | External ROOF Rainwater Goods - | Metal Eave Gutters & Down Pipes. Clean Sofled Guters General
Gutters & MC/R&M Poor N/A $ 1,000.00( $ - -ls -ls -ls -ls s $ 1,000.00
nownnines
1308 [Yass Depor ndustral Sheds | External ROOF Safe Access No Safe Access - Confrm If Safe Access s Required Confirm If Safe Access s Required WHES Risk o N/A N/A N N s o000 A s A N 000000
ndustral Sheds | External ROOF Roof Cladaing | Mexal No capitalworks required -regular R&M General
" P o e R&M Fair N/A B B s s s -l s $ $ -
T35 [Famompor [mduraisheds [Gwemal [FAGADE [Stel Frames [StelFames - some surface corrson present Remove Srfce Rt & Repant Genera w | 3 | [ e s s 1o omo] s T T S T oo
T ndustral Sh nternal INTERNAL i Metal Roof Cladding - As per Roof Element No capitalworks required -regular R&M el
3 255 Depot strial Sheds | Internal Ceiling etal Roof Cladding - As per Roof Elements o capital works required - regula Genera o o h B B 1 1 s s < B il
P v ndustral Sh nternal INTERNAL [ Wal Mietal Cladding - As per Facads Elemen No capitalworks required -regular R&M el
308 |Vass Depot strial Sheds | Internal s etal Cladding - As per Facade Elements o capital works required - regula Genera o o h B B 1 1 s s < B il
P v ndustral Sh nternal INTERNAL | Doors Roller Doors - As per Facade Elemen No capitalworks required -regular R&M el
309 |Vass Depot strial Sheds | Internal o0 r Doors -As per Facade Elements o capital works required - regula Genera o o h B B 1 1 s s < B il
a0 |v ndustral Sh nternal INTERNAL [ Doors Roller Doors o capitalworks required -regular R&M el
30 |Vass Depot strial Sheds | Internal o0 erDoors o capital works required -regula Genera o o h B B 1 1 s s < B il
1312 [Yass Depor ndustral Sheds | External ROOF Steel Frame & Purlins Remove Surface Rust & Repaint General . B o o o163 B . 1 1 s s < B 50000
1313 [Yass Depor el el Fagade Structure | Workshop & Garage - Steel Frame - Minor Surface Rust Evident on Purlins | Treat Surface Rust - See Corroding Elements. General . N noor o o163 B . 1 1 s s < B 200000
1314 [Yass Depor ndustral Sheds | Al Areas| FAGADE Door Systems - | Metal Cladded Entry & Exit Daors Replace cladding General a0 16000
Entry, Exit & AP 3 Poor 162 $ -1 s - 1,500.00 | $ -ls -ls -ls $ $ 1,500.00
Pedestrian
1315 [Yass Depor ndustrial Sheds | nternal INTERNAL | Painting Celling, Walls & Doors - See Corroding Elements Patch and Paint General o B o P . . s 0w s s s s . 250000
316 [Yass Depot ndustrial Sheds | nternal INTERNAL | Floors Exposed Conerete el 1o o B Geaig & e Casin ot & el (Gl o B o - . . aom] s s s s s . 250000
FETU ndustral Sh Exernal FAGADE Paintin Doors, Windows, Spandrel Panel Cladding Above & Below Windows, Fascias & |Provide as Part of Replacement Program el
3 355 Depot strial Sheds | Exter A ting. oo, dows, Spandrel Panel Cladding Above & Beloy jows, Fascias & | Provide as Part of Replacement Progr General o 3 poor A s s s 500000 | s s s s 600000
1315 [Yass Depor Tndustrial Sheds | nternal INTERNAL | Floors Exposed Conerete (General Repair to Surface Area & Cleaning & Re Caulking Jomts General o B o - . . oo s s s s s . 0000
0 v ndustral Sheds | AlLAT FAGADE Door Systems | Roller Door - Metal - Fair but Aged Condition Replace roler door el Vass_Bid_160and
320 355 Depot strial heds eas A oeer S::!en: ler Door - Metal - Fair but Aged Conditio eplace roller d General o 3 e 55_BI0_160 a B B s 500000 $ T T s s 1500000
T |v ndustral Sheds | AlLAT FAGADE Fascias & Soffts | MetalFascia & Soff Replace 25 Partof Facade & Roof Replacement Program el Vass_Bid_160and
3 255 Depot stria Sheds eas oA ascias & Soffits | ietal Fasca & Soffits eplace a5 Pat of Facade & Roof Replacement Progra Genera . N oo =Bt A omom)| § TS s s s s . om000
1322 |Yass Depor Industral Sheds | External ROOF Roof Fixtures — | Roof Fixtures Replacement of roof fixtures General
Capping & e Poor NA $ 1938000 $ - ls s -ls -ls $ $ 19,380.00
Flashines
1323 [Yass Depor Industria Sheds | AllAveas FACADE Facade Cladding | Metal Al Areas Replace 25 Partof Roof Replacement Program General 0161167
Metal e Poor e s 2000000 | - ls s -ls -ls $ $ 20,000.00
1324 |[Yass Depor Industrial Sheds | External ROOF B but TBC with Cllent f they require | General Tanks General
Gutters & (Gutters & DP's & Rainwater Tanks /A NA NA $ s - ls s -ls -ls $ $ -
Downoioes
ndust mal 3 ] T [Weta Claddin Taddin .
1325 |Yass Depot industrial Sheds | External ROO/ :Auut ‘C\addmg etal Cladding Replace cladding General o poor A s 600000 | s s s s s s 2640000
1326 |Yass Depor Industral Sheds | External ROOF Roinwater Goods - | No Rain Water Tanks - TBC f CAPEX Value Required General
Rainwater Tanks e NA NA $ $ s s 500000| § s s $ 5,000.00
1327 [Yass Depot ndustral Sheds | External ROOF Siylights Workshop & Washbay - Condition N/A /A /A
i e i " / / / A /A /A s s - s s s s s s -
1328 [Yass Depot Garage Compound | External EXTERNAL | Conerete Concrete Hardstand Areas -Surface Cracking Evident Throughout Carry Out Detailed Condition Audit & Rectifcation Scope General o 5 108,100
Hardstand Areas e 2 Poor s s 3000.00| $ B ls ls 2000000 $ B s 23,00000
1323 [Yass Depot Garage Compound | External EXTERNAL | Asphalt Carparking | Garage Compound Carry Out Detalled Condition Audit & Rectification Scope_ | Carry Out Detalled Condition Audt & Rectification Scope & Allow General
Areas Resurfacing cap 2 Poor Yass_Bld_149 B 3,00000| $ s -l -ls 9100000 | $ i $ 94,000.00
1330 |Yass Depot (Garage Compound |External FACADE General Cleaning | Facade & Pavement (Clean Face Brick Facade. General [, 3 car WA s Lovoo0] s R 1S TS TS TS N B 100000
25 Depor arage Compound | External el Frames el Frames - some surface corrosion presen emove Surface Rust & Repain enera a_11,
1331 |Yass Depot (Garage Compound External FACADE Steel Fr Steel £/ i present R Surface Rust & Repaint General o 3 car Vass_Bid_151, 152 s T R Ts o0000] 5 TS TS N B 500000
253 Depor arage Compound | Washbay - el Frames el Frames - some surface corrosion presen emove Surface Rust & Repain enera Id_151,
1332 |Yass Depot (Garage Compound [Washbay FACADE Steel Fr Steel £/ i present R Surface Rust & Repaint General o N ar Vass_8ld_151, 152 s s Ts o0000] 5 TS TS N B 500000
External and 153
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1333 [Yass Depor Garage Compound | External EXTERNAL | Retaiming Walls | Concrete Retaining Wall -Cracking Evident Repair of cracking General o - PP T 0000 T Ts s 0000
1330 [Yass Depor Garage Compound | External EXTERNAL |Lmited Access | NOTE - Gate Locked Cauldn' Access Compound Section i Section /A i h h 1 7 . s s -
1335 [Yass Depor Garage Compound | External EXTERNAL [Steel Frames |G Surface Rust & Repant General o oo PP TS 0000 T s s 00000
1336 [Yass Depor Garage Compound | External FACADE Fagade Cladding | Low Level Brick-Cracking Evident Local repairs required General o - b1 TS 50000 s s S 0000

orick i 5001 - - - 500
1337 [Vass Depor Garage Compound | External EXTERNAL | Internal Fencing & | Chain Link Replace chain fnk fencing General
e Poor Yass_Bld_157 s - s 300000| s 3,00000
1338 [Yass Depor Garage Compound | External FACRDE Fagade Cladding - | Metal Cladding - Impact Damage Replace damaged cladding General
Metal e i N s 500000 s s s 5,000.00
1339 [Vass Depot Garage Compound | External FACRDE DoorSystems e ok e Cndion Replacement of metalroller doors General P - o a1 s ) s om0 5 s 00000
1320 [Vass Depor Garage Compound | External FACADE Fascias & Soffts | Mietal Fascia & Soffits /A /A e i i 1 7 . s s -
131 [Yass Depor Garage Compound | External FACADE /A /A e i i 1 7 . s s -
Yass_Elec_01
. B s s 50,000.00
Yass Depot Yass Depot Main ELECTRICAL | Main Electrical | lectrcal single line diagram was not sghted at the time of our inspection. | Allow to site survey existing electricalinfrastructure and provide an | Non-Compliance -
Switchroom Switchbosrd (MS8) required statutory o Poor /A 1000000 | - -ls s s 10,000.00
2005 Vs Depot Vass Depot Outside ELECTRICAL | Generators Alow dremove WHES Risk
uthern ntre. H e associated cabling prir to demolition centre
Control Centre: the s generator has become a redundant asset. builing. Vass_tlec_02
Decommission flect
s ecommissiol s 200000 | $ s s 2000000
Visually, the diesel Vo e
on the diesel generator was recorded in 2010.
7000 [Vas Depor Admin Bulding | internal ELECTRICAL Grbution 25 years. Over 4 WHES Risk
testing in accordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010,
board DB-1 jtchboard by
Chadwick Switchboards Pty Ltd in uly 2013. The board consists of 60 pole
single chasss, 3 phase, 400A rating, 30KA fault rating, form 28 construction.
Visualy, the s b RaM Good NA s - s s -ls -
stala Therefore,
o further works arerequired on this board apart from regular maintenance.
and RCD testing.
7005 Vs Depor vernal ELECTRICAL ution 25 years. Over 4 WHES Risk
testing in accordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010.
board D82 12/48 pole, 3
phase, 2504 rated board b in 2013,
ReM Good N/A s - s s -ls -
Visualy, the b tion with no issues, defect
jancesi Therefore, this
board apartfrom regular maintenance and RCD testing
2006 |Yass Depot Workhops ntermal ELECTRICAL | Maim Elecrical | L cycl replacement of main switchboards ae typiclly 30 years. This board | Alow for e cyel replacement ofthe main switchboard n the medium | Operational Risk
suiling Switchboard (M) | board however, ionis | term. Condition be inform
a1sv nboard and therefore NS, timing of required expenditure.
the building, i far to upd Vass_Elec_03
conditon, g ve in asper current iR Y Fair s - s 50000 5 50000 | § 1,00000
well beyond is expected lfeycle.
MSB as per
2007 |Yass Depot Workhops ntermal ELECTRICAL » dtrbution bord 25 yers (Over the reporting period,alow to carry out regular maimtenance and | WHES Risk
suiling tesing in sccordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010,
board . 60 pole, 3 phase,
160A rated bosrd buit in 2013
RaM Good NA s - s s “Is -
Visuslly, the 0B tion with no issues,defect:
Therefore, no further works are req this
board apart from regular maintenance and RCD testing.
7008 |vas Depot Workshops internal ELECTRICAL Grbution 25 years. T the short term, allow to provide a raffolyte label o the front panel a5 | WHES Risk
Building per the requirements of SIR NSW.
board DE- 72 pole, 3 phse,
2508 rated board buit in 2013 Over the reporting period, allow to carry ut regular maintenance and
tesing in sccordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010, Vs, Elec 04
Visually, the tion with no defect MC/R&M Good o 30000 | $ B Sl s s 300.00
i froma »
indicate board reference.
Apartfrom the above,regular maintenance and RCD testing i eauired on
this bosrd.
7005 Vs Depot Workshops internal ELECTRICAL Gribution 25 years. o carry out regular @ |wHas Risk
Building testing in accordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010.
ion boar 96 pole, 3 ph
2504 rated board buit in 2013
Rem Good NA s - s s -ls -
Visualy, the ton with no issues, defects
fances identifed. Therefore, this
board apartfrom regular maintenance and RCD testing.
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2010 [Vass Depot Workshops Internal ELECTRICAL Life cycle replacement boards are typically 25 years. (Over the reporting period, allow to carry out regular maintenance and | WH&S Risk
Building testing in accordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010.
The base building distribution board DB-6 s a sinle chassis, 96 pole, 3 phase,
2504 rated board built in 2013,
R&M Good NA - - - - - - - - -|s - -
Visually, the b tion with no issues, defects or
[non-compliances identified. Therefore, no further works are required on this
board apart from regular maintenance and RCD testing
2001 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | Internal ELECTRICAL Life cycle distribution 25 years. Allow for lfe cycle replacement of the distribution board in the short | WHES Risk
Room term.
The base board isa custom
appears to be originalto the construction of the building (circa 1950s) and
therefore, well beyond its expected liecycle
Based on visual inspection, we note that whilst the board s providing
adequate service to the equipment served, the board s non-compliant with, Yass_Elec_05
current code AS/NZS 3000:2018, AS 3439.1 and WHS regulations such as o Good 60,000.00 . R R 500,00 . . 500,00 s . 61,000.00
" . no Form P 3
unknown fault rating, and poor labelling.
in addition, board detailsin SIRNSWis
missing and a DB schedule has not been provided to reflect as-nstalled.
2002 |Yass Depot 576 Room Internal ELECTRICAL Life cycle distribution 25 years. (Over the reporting period, allow to carry out regular maintenance and | WHES Risk
testing in accordance with AS/NZS 3760:2010.
The base board 576 room s aload
centre type with RCDs and MCBS din ail mounted,
Visually, the load centre appears to be in good condition with no issues, R&M Good N/A - - - - - - s - -
defects or non-compliances identified. Therefore, no further works are
required on this load centre apart from regular maintenance and RCD testing,
2003 |Yass Depot Vass Depot Al ELECTRICAL | Distribution Board | Annual thermographic scan reports of the electrical switchboards h < on 2 annwal basis 35 | Operational Risk
been sighted whilst preparing this report. Thermographic scans are part of routine maintenance.
confirm the inegrity f swi cap Poor NA 550000 550000 550000 550000 500.00 550000 550000 500,00 550000 | $ 550000 45,00000
identify Jor hot joints,
failed coils / terminals, overioading).
2018 |Yass Depot Admin Building | Internal ELECTRICAL ighting the Admin fthe following In the short term, allow to replace all faulty compact fluorescents and T5 | WHAS Risk
the kitchen, 3
- comp: corridor d |entry point.
toilets
Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the light fittings
. Recessed T-Bar single including v
(open plan workstation areas, and breakout area;
- Suspended twin TS linears within the breakout area; Yass_Elec_06
- Suspended single T5 linears within the secondary building entry point; and cap Good Yass_Elec_07 40000 - 500.00 - - 500,00 s - 1,400.00
- Recessed 5 srip lights with airlock areas and WCs.
Visually, the bein froma
 and a
faulty linear within
entry point.
2015 |Yass Depot ‘Admin Building | External ELECTRICAL | Exterior Lighting | External ighting attached to the admin buiding consists of wall mounted | Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the ight fittings | WHES Risk
incandescent down facing lights. were necessary.
R&M Good N/A - - - - - - - - s - -
Visually, the bein fair
ottort hac hat o the fitine
2016 |Yass Depot Admin Building | Walkway - ELECTRICAL hting | external to the Colourbond v of surface | Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the ight fittings | WHES Risk
External mounted single and twin T fluorescent battens were necessary.
R&M Poor NA - - - - - - | - -
Visually, the lighting appeared to be in poor condition due to the effects of
the environment and lack of maintenance.
2017 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Internal and | ELECTRICAL isvia BU: No major capi envisaged in the General
External tem, moti and cap Good NA - - 500,00 - - 500,00 s - 1,00000
2018 |Vass Depot Admin Buiding | Internal ELECTRICAL | Exit Sign < exit signs are e allow to carry out regular 6-monthly testing on | WHES Risk
in accordance with AS/NZ52293.1:2005 which was the relevant code at the | the exitsigns and emergency lighting in accordance with AS/NZS
time of installation. 2203.2:1995. - ood WA . . R R . . . . s . R
overall, go0d condition with
sneratinnal iccuac
2019 |Yass Depot ‘Admin Building | Internal ELECTRICAL | Emergency, Emergency lighting s generall provided throughout most areas of the Admin | Over the reporting period, allow to carry out regular maintenance on | WHES Risk
Lighting Building in the form of LED sptfires, which appear N 99 R&M Good N/A - - - - - - - - s - -
2020 |Yass Depot Worksnops Internal ELECTRICAL ighting P he following: I the short term, allow to replace the surface mounted battens within | WHES Risk
Building the amenities as they are signficantly deteriorated.
- Suspended LED Pendants within the workshop areas;
Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the light fittings
- surface mounted singe TS battens with 5 including v
- Surface mounted twin T8 luminaires with louvred diffusers within offices;
- Surface mounted single T8 battens with prismatic diffusers within amenities;
Yess_Elec_08
- Surface mounted triple T8 luminaire with no diffuser within cleaners store ap Good 600.00 . B B . . . . s . 60000
and office; an
- Domestic type halogen globes within offce.
Visually, the internal lighting appeared to be in good condition and in working
order apart from a number of fittings that require replacement
2021 |Yass Depot Workshops Internal ELECTRICAL ighting | External P the following: | Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the light fittings | WHES Risk
Building including replacing drivers were necessary.
- Wall mounted incandescent floodlight; and
- Wall mounted LED floodights
R&M Good NA - - - - - - s . B
Visually, bein fair
the effect the environment has had on the fitings.
The incandescent floodight is showing minor signs of rust.
2022 |Yass Depot Workshops Internaland | ELECTRICAL isvia No major capital works envisaged in the General o cood WA 7 7 R R 0000 7 7 000 TS 7 100000
Buildine External
Date: 10 December 2020
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2023 [Vass Depot Workshops Internal ELECTRICAL | Exit Sign Compliant running man exit signs are installed throughout the workshop | Over the reporting period, llow to carry out regular 6-monthly testing on | WHES Risk
Building building the exitsigns in accordance with AS/NZS 2293.2:1995,
R&M Good N/A - s s - s -
Overall, the good condition with
202 |Yass Depot Workshops Internal ELECTRICAL | Emergency, No emergency lighting was p ps bulding at the time | Whilst Tighting | General
Building Ughting of the site inspection. due to the time of construction of the building (19505), we recommend
emergency lighti cap Poor NA - 7,000.00 -l 50000 | - s 7,500.00
current safety standards (.. AS/NZS 2293.1:2018).
2025 |Vass Depot Workshops Internal ELECTRICAL | Roller Doors Nine (9] roller door motors manufactured by Grifco appeared to be in poor to | Over the reporting period, allow to carry out regular maintenance on the | General
Building fair condition with clear and visible signs of aging. motors to ensure effective operation when utilised.
cap Poor Yass_Elec_09 - 12,000.00 12,00000 | § 1200000 § - s 36,000.00
Over the medium term, allow to progressively replace the roller door
motors
2026 |Yass Depot Worksnops Internal ELECTRICAL | Crane Motor The crane motor manufactured by SWF and installed in 2015 has a maximum | Over the reporting period, allow to carry out regular maintenance on the | WHES Risk
Building and appeared to be signs of [motor to ensure utlsed. REM Good NA - - s -8 - s -
ereace or ol leaks
2027 |Yass Depot Fire Services Pump | Internal ELECTRICAL | Interior Lighting the fire services the following: | Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the light fitings | WH&S Risk
Room including replacing drivers were necessary.
- Domestic style globes within the fire pump room; and
- Surface mounted twin T8 battens with prismatic diffusers within the Ram ood WA . s s . s .
store/switchroom.
Visually, the intenal lighting appeared to be in good condition and in working
order.
2028 | Yass Depot Green Shed Internal ELECTRICAL ighting the green Halogen pendants | Over the reporting period, allow o clean and relamp the light fittings | WHES Risk
which appear to be in good condition and in working order with no signs of |including replacing drivers were necessary. R&M Good N/A - s s - s -
fauite
% inter P r i ing contr itching. ital works envi
2029 |Vass Depot Green Shed Internal ELECTRICAL | Lighting Control | Exsting lighting controls are via local manual switching. o o ol works enisged n e General o co0d A 7 R e s0000| 5 7 so000| 5 100000
2030 |Vass Depot Green Shed Internal ELECTRICAL | Roller Doors Typical lifecycle of roller door motors i typically 15-20 years depending on | Over the reporting period, llow to carry out regular maintenance on the | Operational Risk
maintenance cycle. motor to ensure effective operation when utilised.
Visually, the roller door motor appeared to be the time | Allow to repl determine end of e
of inspection. However, we could not confirm the name of the manufacturer cap Good Yass_Elec_10 - $ 50000 - 50000 | 1,00000
or date of instalation to confirm years to replacement, Therefore, further | We have included a cost for replacement in the medium if deemed
investigation is required. necessary,
2031 |Yass Depot Green Shed Internal ELECTRICAL | Crane Motor The crane motor manufactured by SWF and installed in 2015 has a maximum | Over the reporting period, allow to carry out regular maintenance on the | WHES Risk
and appeared to be signs of [motor to ensure utiised R&M Good N/A - - -l s - s -
erence or ol leakes
2032 |Yass Depot 556 Room Internal ELECTRICAL | Interior Lighting twin T8 |Over the reporting period, allow to clean and fitings | WHES Risk
battens with prismatic diffusers, which appeared to be in good condition and. |including replacing drivers were necessary. R&M Good N/A - - -l s - s -
2033 |Yass Depot Garage Compound | External - ELECTRICAL | Exterior Lignting | External lighting within the standalone awnings consists of the following: | Over the reporting period, allow to clean and relamp the gt itings | WHES Risk
Standalone including replacing drivers were necessary.
Awnings - Surface mounted single T battens with clear diffusers, and
- Surface mounted twin T8 battens with no diffusers; R&M Good Yass_Elec_11 - - -l s - s B
Visually, the external lighting appears to be in poor condition with clear signs
of ageing and deterioration.
2038 |Vass Depot Vass Depot Internaland | ELECTRICAL | cCTV The CCTV system headend is Pacom Smart IP-16PD system with an 8 channel | Allow to upgrade the CCTV infrastructure prior to obsolescence and/or | Capital Risk
External network videao recorder. This system should be failure. This may req headend and
headend and cameras as no information was available as to the date of on age.
installation, nor were their any maintenance records on site. The review
should look at supp , camera and age of Allow to update the software as required to ensure the system remains
Replacement works to be scoped following detailed review. supported by the manufacturer and to avoid uncontrolled failure of the e Good Vass_flec_12 . s s 1200000 s 12,00000
system.
Visualy, the CCTV headend and tobe
only minor signs of rusting on the enclosure of the cameras,
2035 |Vass Depot Yass Depot (Admin Building | ELECTRICAL ol dend points and restricted | Allow to upgrade the access control infrastructure prior to obsolescence | Capital Risk
and Workshops access internal doors across the site. and/or failure. This may require replacement of headend and card readers
Building -
Internal and The headend should be assessed for serviceability as no information was
External available a5 to the date of instalation nor, were there any maintenance Allow to update the software as required to ensure the system remains
records on site supported by the manufacturer and to avoid uncontrolled failure of the cap Good Yass_lec_13 - - -ls s 25,000.00 s 25,000.00
system.
Visually, the access control headend and card readers appear to be in good
condition. prior 3
with current version software should be confirmed to avoid unexpected
3001 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Admin South | MECHANICAL | Packaged AC Unit | PAC 1- 33kW AC Unit Allow 3 Operational Risk
R410A based air cooled packaged AC unit, located within Plant Room 2 of the | ductwork, new electrical provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries and . cair Vass_Mech_01 . R s s . 1000000 5 40,00000
admin block, serving Admin South. cleaning of ductwork and grilles throughout.
3002 |Yass Depot Admin Building | Admin North | MECHANICAL | Packaged AC Unit | PAC 2 - 33kW AC Unit Allow to rep Operational Risk
R410A based air cooled packaged AC unit, located within Plant Room 2 of the | ductwork, new electrical provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries and . cair Vass. Mech 02 . s s . 000000 s 1000000
admin block, serving Admin North. cleaning of ductwork and grilles throughou. et
3003 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Meal Room | MECHANICAL | Packaged AC Unit | PAC 3 24kW AC Unit Allow 3 Operational Risk
R410A based air cooled packaged AC unit, located within Plant Room 2 of the | ductwork, new electrical provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries and . cair Vass_Mech_03 . R s s . 3500000 $ 35,000.00
admin block, serving Meal Room. cleaning of ductwork and grilles throughout.
3006 |Yass Depot Admin Building | Training Room | MECHANICAL _| Packaged AC Unit | PAC 4 - 24kW AC Unit Allow to rep Operational Risk
R410A based air cooled packaged AC unit, located within Plant Room 2 of the | ductwork, new electrical provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries and . cair Vass. Mech 04 . s s . 3500000 s 1500000
admin block, serving Training Room, cleaning of ductwork and grilles throughou. et
3005 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Meeting Room | MECHANICAL | Cassette ACunit | AC-1- SkW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
South R410A based high-wallsplit unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries cap Fair Yass_Mech_05 - s s - 750000 $ 750000
L ocated at hish-level within meeting room
3006 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Meeting Room | MECHANICAL | Cassette ACunit | AC-2 - SkW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
South R410A based high-wallsplit unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries cap Fair Yass_Mech_06 - s s - 750000 $ 750000
L ocated at hish-level within meeting room
3007 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Gym MECHANICAL | Cassette AC unit | AC-3 - SkW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
R410 based high-wallsplit unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries cap Fair Yass_Mech_07 - s s - 750000 $ 750000
Located at hishlevel within svm
3008 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Comms Room | MECHANICAL | High wall split AC | AC4 - 10KkW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
R410A based high-wallsplit unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries cap Fair Yass_Mech_08 - s s - 1000000 § 10,000.00
Located at highlevel
3009 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Comms Room | MECHANICAL | High wall split AC | AC-5 - 10KW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
R410A based high-wallsplit unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries cap Fair Yass_Mech_09 - s s - 1000000 § 10,000.00
Located at hish-level
3010 |Vass Depot Stores T8C MECHANICAL | T8C (AC-6- 12.5kW AC Uit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
RA10A based AC unit, provisions, controls, mounts and ancilaries. cap Fair Yass_Mech_10 - s s - 1350000 § 13,500.00
allow to he reniaced
3011 |Yass Depot Stores T8C MECHANICAL | T8C AC-7- 12.5kW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
RA10A based AC unit, provisions, controls, mounts and ancilaries. cap Fair Yass_Mech_11 - s s - 1350000 § 13,500.00
allow to he reniaced
3012 |Yass Depot Admin Bulding | Disused Carport | MECHANICAL | High wall spit AC | AC-No 1D - 3.5KW AC Unit Replace existing fan coil unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
R22 based high-wallsplit unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancilaries.
Located at high-level within disused room (south of admin block) . poor Vass_Mech_12 500000 B s s B s 500000
Unitis assumed to have exceeded its economic fife, allow to replace:
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3013 [Vas Depot Workshops Office South | MECHANICAL | igh wall split AC |AC-5-3.5 kW AC Unit Replace existng fan col unt and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
Building R22 based high-wall spit unit with inverter. provisions,controls, mounts and ancilaries.
Located at high-level within ofice space. cap 2 Fair Vass Mech 13 | § 5000.00 - s s s s s - 500000
Unitis assumed to have exceeded its economic ife, allow to replace:
3018 |Vas Depor Workshops Offce South | MECHANICAL | High wall spIt AC | AC-10- 3.5 KW AC Uit Replace existing fan coll unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
Building. unit R410A based high-wall split unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries. CAP 3 Fair Yass_Mech_14 S - - - 500000 | $ -s - s - s - s - 5,000.00
Lorated at ieh-level within offce snare
3015 |vas Depor Workshops Offce South | MECHANICAL | High wall spIt AC | AC-LL- 3.5 kW AC Unit Replace existing fan coll unit and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
Building. unit R410A based high-wall split unit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries. CAP 3 Fair Yass_Mech_15 B - - - 500000 | $ -s -s -s -s - 5,000.00
Lorsted at ieh-level within offce snare
3016 |vas Depor Workshops Offce Centre | MECHANICAL | High wall spITAC | AC-12 - 2.5 kW AC Unit Replace existing fan coll unit and condenser, allow for new lectrical | Operational Risk
Building unit R22 based high-wallsplit unit with nverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancilaries.
Located at high-level within office space. e 2 Poor Yass_Mech 16 | $ 350000 - - ls s s s s - 3,500.00
Unitis assumed to have exceeded its economic fe, allow to replace
3017 |Vas Depot Workshops Office Centre | MECHANICAL | High wall spit AC | AC-15 - 2.5 KW AC Unit Replace existng fan coll unt and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
Building R410A based high-wal split nit with inverter. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillries. e 3 Fair Yass_Mech 17| § - - 350000| § s s s s - 350000
Located at ioh-level within office soace.
3018 |Vass Depor Workshops Office Centre | MECHANICAL | High wall spit AC | AC-16- 3.5 kW AC Unit Replace existng fan coll unt and condenser, allow for new electrical | Operational Risk
Building R22 based high-wall spit unit with inverter. provisions,controls, mounts and ancilris.
Located at high-level within office space. ap 2 Poor Vass Mech 18 | § 5000.00 . s s s s s . 500000
Unitis assumed to have exceeded its conomic ife, allow to replace:
3019 |vas Depor Stores Tac MECHANICAL | TBC AC17 - 5kW AC Uit Replace existing fan coll unit and condenser, allow for new lectrical | Operational Risk
R410A based AC unit. provisions, controls, mounts and ancillaries. CAP 3 Fair Yass_Mech_19 B - - - -s -s - 7,500.00 | $ -s - 7,500.00
allow t0 be renlaced
300 |vas Depor Workshops StoreRoom | MECHANICAL | Room AIr Unlabelled - 26W AC Unit Replace existing room air conditioner, allow for new electrical provisions, | Operational Risk
Building Conditioner Room air conditioner unit serving disused stores room. controls, mounts and ancillaries. CAP 3 Fair Yass_Mech_20 B - - - -s -s - 1,000.00 [ $ -s - 1,000.00
ccumed it ecnnomic ife. allow to reniace
255 Depot imin Bulding | Toilets it Exhaust Fan | Inline ducted toilet exhaust fan an, allow for ol erational Ris
3021 |Vas Depor Admin Building | Totlet MECHANICAL | Torlet Exhaust Fan | nline ducted tolet exhaust f s esing o, alow ts|Operational Risk o N - v S ] ] 1 1 s vom] § 1 ) 50000
3022 |vas Depor Workshops Toilets MECHANICAL | Toilet Exhaust Fan | Two-off al hung toflet exhaust fan, mounted in gazing. Fan, allow for trols, mounts | Operational Risk
Building Fan is assumed to have exceeded its econormic lfe allow to replace and ancilaries cap 2 Poor Yass_Mech 21| $ 200000 - - ls s s s s - 2,000.00
3055 |Vas Depor Wordops i e R B Tlow for Operational Risk o N o e | s o000 ] 1% 1 1 1 1 ) o000
3028 |vas Depor Workshops Under Floor | MECHANICAL | Under floor 3 electric 2019 NCC regarding | Operational Risk
Building heating concealed, there is no however |electric retrofits o not
plant i expected to be well beyond its economic fe. economicaly feasibl. ap 2 Poor NA B - - - ls s s -8 |8 - -
in Buldn in a fan coll uni rational R
3025 |Vass Depot Admin Bulding | Al MECHANICAL | Labelling ; fan coll units to match ‘ Operational Risk J— - oor i B 0000 7 7 s s 1 1 s 7 0000
3001 |Vass Depot Admin Bulding | Internal FIRE Fire The detection and appeared to be n & g order and | Ensure any oted from o [Non-Compliance -
Detection/Alarm | no faults were showing on the fire panel. ensure a compliant functioning system. statutory cap 2 Good Yass_Fire_1 H - B -l -l -l <l -l - B
3002 |Vass Depot dmin Bulding | internal FIRE Fire Extinguishers | Al extingulshers appear to be fairly new and are regularly regime Is adhered to as per AS1851-2012 | Non-Compliance -
Extinguishers noted as 2019 manufacture and will exceed their 5 year design | requirements. Statutory o . oot ez | s . . 200000 s s s e 200000 s } 400000
e cycle during capex reporting period.
3003 |Vass Depor ‘Admin Bulding | Internal FIRE Fire Blanket Fire blanket located in Kitchen s regularly checked and maintained, Ensure testing and maintenance regime is adhered to 25 per ASIES1-2012 | WHES Risk . N oon e | s N N 000 1 s s s s N 000
3008 |Vass Depor Admin Bulding | Internal FIRE Fire Hose Reel | Fire hose reels appear to be regularly maintained and are located internally | Ensure testing and maintenance regime is adhered to a5 per AS1851-2012 | Non-Compliance -
and regularly checked. Hose reel manufacture date noted at 2012 and will | requirements statutory
exceed the 15 year design lfe cycle during the capex reporting period. cap 2 Good vass fire3 [ s - - oS s 300000| $ s s - 3,00000
3005 |Vass Depot Workshops Internal FIRE Fire The detection and appeared to be n & g order and | Ensure any noted from o |Non-Compliance -
Building Detection/Alarm [ no faults were showing on the fire panel. BC: i p for |[statutory
Systems/Passive | audit the UPS and Main switch board room. e 2 Fair Vass Fire 1 | S - 200000 s s s oS s - 2,000.00
Fire
3005 |vass Depor Workshops Internal FIRE Fire Extinguishers | All xtinguishers appear to be farly new and are regime fs adhered to 3 per AS1851-2012 | Non-Compliance -
Building Extinguishers noted 2s 2019 manufacture and will exceed their 5 year design | requirements. statutory
life cycle during capex reporting period. cap 2 Good Yass_Fire_5 s - - 4,000.00 -l -l -l -l 400000 | § - 8,000.00
Update evacuation plans to note that foam extinguishers have been
3007 |Vass Depot Vass Depot External FIRE Fire Hydrant External hydrant p do not have storz Non-Compliance -
couplings. located by the tank room is provided with compliant ste biock plan and [ Statutory
testing pressures in accordance with AS 2419.1-2005
Fire hydrant Booster to be replaced with a new booster and tank suction
points complete with block plans compliant to AS 2419.1-2005 Yass_Fire_6
requirements. AP Poor Yass_Fire_7 B 350,000.00 - - -ls -|s -|s -|s -s - 350,000.00
Yass_Fire_8
1100000 with 2 new
steel panel tank compliant to ltest standards. As the annual testing
report notes several leaks around the tank and a fair growth of moss
bserved around tank
3008 |Vass Depot Fire Services Pump |Internal FIRE Fire Hydrant Diesel | Pump appears to be regularly maintained but aged. Consideration to be given to provide a new Pumpset with compliant | Non-Compliance - Vass_fire_s
Room Pumpset exhaust to the external of the room and cross ventilation for pumps. statutory cap Fair Yass Fire 10 [ $ 25,000.00 B -l -l -l -l -l - 25,000.00
Vass Fire 11
3009 |Vass Depot Fire Services Pump |Internal FIRE Fire Hydrant Pump appears to be regularly maintained but aged. Consideration to be given to provide a new Pumpset with compliant | Non-Compliance - Vass_fire_9
Room Electric Pumpset exhaust to the external of the room and cross ventilation for pumps. statutory cap Fair Yass_Fire 10 [ $ 25,000.00 B -l -l -l -l -l - 25,000.00
Vass Fire 11
5001 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Internal HYDRAULIC | Hot Water System |50 itre Hot water system for WCs for rectfca General P N cood s a0t | 8 7 7 7 s s s 1 1 7 7
5002 |Vass Depot Admin Building | Internal HYDRAULIC | Hot Water System | Zip hot water system over the kitchen sink ‘low to replace i the mid term with ventilation to the doors General P N oor a < 7 7 00000 s s s 1 1 7 200000
5003 |Vas Depot ‘Admin Bulding | Internal e Men's Tollets In wal flush system low to replace I the mid term General P o a0z | s 7 7 7 s T o0 5 1 1 7 500000
5008 |Vas Depot ‘Admin Bulding | Internal FIDRAULIC [ Thermosiatc | ngood condion n a1 Wes No allowance in this reporting period Operational Risk P cood a0 | 5 7 7 7 s s s 1 1 7 7
5005 |Yass Depot :lulr:shﬂps Internal HYDRAULIC | Hot Water System | WCs close shop) low for replacement mid term with associated drain and pipe works | General o 5 cair WA R R R - 400000] 5 s s s s R 400000
253 Depot orkshops terna ot Water System | WCs Goseto ted drain and pipe works | General
5006 |vass Depot ‘;ll:hp Internal HYDRAULIC | Hot Water System | WC: lose to £OF drain and pipe works | General o B ar Vo rya00s | s 7 7 7 o000 § TS s s s . 400000
5007 |Vass Depot ks Internal WYDRAULC | Sink Stainless steelsink In poor condition Allow forreplacement mid term with associated drain and pipe works | General . N oo a0 | 5 7 7 s0000 s s s s s 7 150000
5008 |Vass Depot ks Internal FYDRAULIC | Hot Water System | Above sink Zip unt in poor with unsecured overow Allow forreplacement mid term with associated drain and pipe works | General . N oo i 0s | 5 7 7 s0000 s s s s s 7 50000
255 Depor orkshops erna ose Ta eneral condition of hose taps are fair condition low for replacemen eneral v 008,
5009 |Vass Depor wrihon External WYDRAULC | Hose Tap General condition of hose taps are fair condit (Alow for replacement General . N o ass_Hyd_007,008, | ¢ 7 7 " s s s T om0 ¢ 7 0000
5010 |Vass Depot Vass Depot Exernal HYDRAULIC | Back Flow RPZD was not sited onsite. ‘An allowance is provided for new install General
Prevention Device CAP N/A N/A B - - 8,000.00 - s - s - s - s - s - 8,000.00
(me70)
6001 |Vass Depot Workshops Main No orrection (PFC) Unit was identified o site i the medium to long term, allow to provide a Power Factor Correction | General
Building Switchroom | Correction Unit unit
Note that nstalinga power factor correction unit to improve the power
factor o quipment, | Estimated cost is based on a 300KVAR Power Factor Correction Unit ar Good ™ s . . . s s ss00000| ¢ s s . 25,000.00
reduce power losses and lower electricity bills. NSW Service instalation rules
specify a minimum of 0.99F to comply.
5002 |Vass Depot Workshops General Sotar No Recommend installing a solar PV system in the long term for the ste. | General
Buikding v cap Good NA s - - s | | s s 150,000.00 150,000.00
Instaling aSolar PV System can reduced Operational Costs. Estimated cost i based on 2 100KW PV system.
6003 |Vass Depot raminsaldng—[imenatand [ Lghting LED “Admin bullding. | Recommend uparading to LED General . cod v < 7 7 i s eo0m]| 5 Leoo0m]| § s s Bl 200000
5008 |Vass Depot Workop: iemlnd s Lghting LED e Workchops | Recommend upgrading to LED General . cod v < 7 7 i T Ss00m) 0w § s s Bl 200000
6005 |Vass Depot i o Lghting LED et Fire Services | Recommend upgrading to LED General . cod v < 7 7 i T L0m) § s s s Bl 125000
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5006 [Vass Depot 576 Room el [SUSTANABT Ui £0 nefficlnt fluorescent light itings installed throughout the SF6 Room Recommend upgrading to LED. General . oot n T Ts , T T 1s0000] 5 Ts Ts Ts . 1,80000
5007 |Vass Depot a3 Ughting LED. et uorscent g1t g il roughot e e Recommend upgrading to LED. General . oot n 1 s , 1 s 500000 500000 | 5 1 1 . 12,00000
5008 |Vass Depor Green shed el [SUSTANABT Ui £0 et Tureier T g 1 roughot e Gren Erclosed | e g 0 50 General . oot n 1 s , 1 s a00000| 5 s 1 1 . 400000
5009 |Vass Depot Garage Compound | External - SUSTAINABILIT | Ughting LED Inefficlent fluorescent light itings installed throughout the Standalone | Recommend uperading to LED General
Standalone [V awnings. e Good NA s s s s 400000 | $ s s s - 4,000.00
Awnine
5010 |Vass Depot Workhors el 3 Ughting Control T gt he Worhops uldng o conel |Recorymend o PR o srsrs nd P s o af[Garers) o oot n 1 s , 1 s 200000 $ 400000| $ s 1 . 000,00
G011 |Vass Depot Internal and Uehting Control is uiised throughout Blockto | Recommend intalling PIR motion sensors to turn off ghting when not | General o oot n 1 s , 1 s 100000 5 s s 1 . 1,000.00
Room External v control the i fitines reauired to be on i the soace.
5012 |Vas Depot 5¢6 Room el 3 g Cortvl | e gt he S Koo o o e Tht—|Recorymendmsaling PR e seror o of g e ot Garersl o oot n 1 s , 1 s 150000 5 s s 1 . 1,500.00
5013 |Vass Depot Green shed el 3 Ughting Control T gt e Gran Enclsed S conRecorymendnsaling PR e seror o of g e | Garersl o oot n 1 s , 1 s 100000 5 s s 1 . 1,000.00
n ” investigate and jing, i .
5012 |Vas Depor Al Controls Alow to implement CO2 air cooled , wiring, and assocated programming General o oot n 1 s , 1 s s s s s 1000000 10,000.00
Total 660,720.00 | $ 151,410.00 | $ 2,784,850.00 83,450.00 | $ 217,355.00 | $ 257,050.00 $ 133,000.00 $ 62533000 § 69,380.00 | $ 165,500.00 5,148,045.00
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